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IRON  
 
Dear Buyer!  
We congratulate you on having 
bought the device under trade name 
ñSaturnò. We are sure that our de-
vices will become essentia l  and re-
liable assistance in your house-
keeping . 
Avoid extreme temperature changes. 
Rapid tempera ture change (e.g. 
when the unit is  moved from freez-
ing temperature  to a warm room) 
may cause condensation inside the 
unit and a malfunction when it is 
switched on. In this case leave the 
unit at  room temper ature for at 
least 1.5  hours before switching it 
on.  If the unit has been in transit, 
leave it indoors for at least 1.5 
hours before starting operation.  
 
Safety Instructions ̔ 
1. Before using for the first time, please 
check if the voltage rating on the type 
plate corresponds to the mains voltage 
in your home.  
2.  Make sure to unplug the appliance 
from the socket when leaving the iron 
even for a short while, and stand the 
iron on its end. Please leave the iron 
away from the touch of children.  
3.  The iron will be of high temperature 
when used, never touch it with hand or 
close to the flammable product in order 
to avoid the accident.  
4.  Caution: Unplug the appli ance from 
the socket before filling the iron with 
water.  
5.  Never immerse the iron in water or 
other liquid.  
6.  Please send the iron to our special 
repair agent for repair if any damage on 
cord.  
7.  Deposit or Mineral in the water will 
lead to generate the scales and block 
the seam hole, therefore it is advisable 
to use distilled water.  
8. The ejected steam is hot and there-
fore hazardous. Never direct the steam 
towards people.  
9. The iron must be used and rested on 
a stable surface  
10. Do not pull or carry b y cord, use 
cord as a handle, close a door on the 
cord, or pull cord around sharp edges or 
corners, Keep cord away from heated 
surfaces  
11. The iron is not to be used if it has 
been dropped, if there are visible signs 
of damage or if it is leaking.  

12. The  appliance is intended for use by 
persons with disposing capacity, expe-
riences and common sense. For those 
persons who are lack of guarantee in 
safety, they must be supervised by their 
custodians to use the appliance. Chil-
dren should be supervised to ensur e 
that they do not play with the appliance.  
13. The iron must not be left unattend-
ed while it is connected to the supply 
mains . 
14. The plug must be removed from the 
socket -outlet before the water reservoir 
is filled with water.  
15. Service life -  4 years.  Before putting 
into operation shelf life is unlimited.  
 
Cautions of the first use:  
1. The iron has been greased, and as a 
result, the iron may slightly smoke 
when switched on for the first time. 
After a short while, this will cease.  
2. Before using for the  fi rst time, re-
move any sticker or protective foil from 
the soleplate. Clean the soleplate with a 
soft cloth.  
3. Keep the soleplate smooth: avoid 
hard contact with metal objects.  
 
Parts Description  
 

 
 
A. S pray button  
B. Burst steam button  
C. Steam button   
D. Water filling nozzle  
F. Power cord bushing  
G. Handle  
H. Indicator lamp  
I. Temperature knob   
J. Heat insulating plate  
K. S oleplate  
 

 GB 
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Filling with Water  
Make sure iron is unplugged and the 
thermostat dial is in the MIN position. 
Place iron on the heel re st, tilt forward 
approximately 45 angle and pour water 
into the water - filling opening to the MAX 
position of the water tank.  
 
Dry Ironing  
1.  Set the steam selector to position O  
(=No Steam)  
2.  As per washing label of various 
clothes, set the correct ironin g temper-
ature to begin ironing.  
 
Steam Ironing  
1.  Fill water in the iron as per the wa-
ter - filling methods.  
2.  Plug the appliance in the socket.  
3.  If only set thermostat knob to MAX 
position as per the temperature indicator, 
steam iron will be available, o therwise 
water may leak from the soleplate.  
4.  It indicates that the temperature has 
been ready until the indicator light goes 
off.  
5.  Set the steam selector correctly, in-
crease steam output by pushing the 
steam selector back and decrease steam 
output by f orward.  
 
Caution:  Synthetic fabric, nylon, syn-
thetic silk and silk cann ot use the steam 
iron, otherwise it will damage the finish 
of surface.  
 
Burst of Steam  
This function works well for tough wrin-
kles and heavy fabrics. By pressing 
ñBurst of Steamò button, an intense 
burst of steam is emitted from the sole-
plate, this can be very useful when re-
moving stubborn creases. The shot of 
steam facility can be used only while 
ironing with high ironing temperature. 
For optimal result, there should be 5 
seconds rest b etween presses of the 
steam button. To prevent leaking water 
from the soleplate does not press the 
steam button continu ously for more 
than 5 seconds. Also allow at least one 
minute interval before applying this 
burst of steam function.  
 
Spraying Methods  
At  any temperature by pressing the 
spray button a couple of times, the 
laundry can be damped down. Ensure 
that there is enough water in the water 
tank.  
 
 
 
 

Type of Fabric and Thermostat knob 
Dial  

Caution 

 

Please note that  on 
the label means that this 
article should not ironed. 

Instructions 
on Label 

Type of 
Fabric 

Thermostat 
Dial 

 

Nylon 
Silk 

MIN 

 

 

 
MAX 

 
 

Wool 

 

Cotton  

Linen  

 
Cleaning and Maintenance:  
Before cleaning, remove the plug from 
the socket and allow the iron to cool 
down sufficiently.  
1. Wipe off the soleplate with a damp 
cloth and a non -abrasive (liquid) clean-
er.  
2. If the fiber is adhe red to the soleplate, 
use a damp cloth with vinegar to wipe 
off the soleplate.  
3. Never use strong acid or alkali in or-
der to avoid damaging the soleplate.  
4. If the scale blocks the steam hole, 
please remove the scale with toothpick; 
do not damage the sur face of soleplate.  
5. Stand the iron on its end and let it 
cool down sufficiently, and meantime 
pour any remaining water out of the box, 
set the steam knob to position ñOò. 
 
Troubleshooting  
 
Pro -  
blem  

Possible 
Reasons  Solving   

Not 
enough 
heat or 
Too 
heat  

Rotate 
thermo-
stat dial 
improp-
erly or 
unplug-
ging  

Correct Ther-
mostat dial in 
position and 
check if the iron 
is plugged.  

No 
steam or 
Leakage  

The 
thermo-
stat dial 
has been 
set to 
MIN  
 

Set the thermo-
stat dial to the 
required posi-
tion.  
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No burst 
of steam 
or no 
vertical 
steam  

The ver-
tical 
burst of 
steam 
function 
has been 
used too 
often 
within a 
very 
short 
period. 
The iron 
is not hot 
enough  

Continue ironing 
in horizontal 
position and 
wait a while 
before using the 
(vertical) burst 
of steam func-
tion again  

Leaking 
wa ter 
from 
soleplate  

Set the 
thermo-
stat dial 
out of 
steam 
range.  

Set the thermo-
stat dial as per 
steam range.  

The heat 
is still 
not 
enough.  

Open steam 
button only af-
ter the indicator 
light goes off.  

The wa-
ter is 
over than 
max po-
sition  

Pour out the 
remaini ng water  

Little 
Steam  

Check if 
the 
steam 
selector 
is in 
proper 
location.  

Set the steam 
selector to the 
proper location.  

Steam 
hole is 
blocked.  

Clean hole with 
distilled water.  

Too little 
water in 
the water 
tank  

Fill water into 
the box  

No   
spray-
ing  

No 
enough 
pressure 
or air 
inside  

Press the spray 
nozzle by hand, 
and push the 
spray button  
several times 
continuously.  

 
Sp ec i f i cat ion s 
Power:    1600 W  
Rated voltage:  220 -240 V  
Rated frequency:  50 Hz  
Rated current:  7.2 A  
Net weight:   0.64  kg  
Gross weigh t:   0.77 kg  
 
Set  

I ron     1 
I nst ructi on manua l 
wit h warrant y book   1 
Package    1 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL  

You can help protect the 
environment!  Please re-
member to respect the 
local regulations: hand in 
the non -working electrical 
equipment to an ap propri-
ate waste disposal center.  
 

The manufacturer reserves the right 
to change the specification and de-
sign of goods.  
 
 
 
 
ȹȸɄȩ 
 
ȹɈɆɌɆɋɒɡɏ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɢ! ȵɔ-
ɍɊɖɆɈɑɥɋɒ ȨɆɗ ɗ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɎɋɒ 
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɘɔɖɉɔɈɔɏ ɒɆɖɐɎ ñSatu r nò. 
ȹɈɋɖɋɓɡ, ɝɘɔ ɓɆɞɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɇə-
Ɋəɘ ɈɋɖɓɡɒɎ Ɏ ɓɆɊɋɌɓɡɒɎ ɕɔ-
ɒɔɟɓɎɐɆɒɎ Ɉ ȨɆɞɋɒ ɊɔɒɆɞ-
ɓɋɒ ɛɔɍɥɏɗɘɈɋ. 
ȳɋ ɕɔɊɈɋɖɉɆɏɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɖɋɍɐɎɒ 
ɕɋɖɋɕɆɊɆɒ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ.  
ȶɋɍɐɆɥ ɗɒɋɓɆ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɡ 
(ɓɆɕɖɎɒɋɖ, ɈɓɋɗɋɓɎɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ ɗ 
ɒɔɖɔɍɆ Ɉ ɘɋɕɑɔɋ ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɋ) ɒɔ-
Ɍɋɘ ɈɡɍɈɆɘɢ ɐɔɓɊɋɓɗɆɜɎɤ ɈɑɆɉɎ 
ɈɓəɘɖɎ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ Ɏ ɓɆɖəɞɎɘɢ ɋɉɔ 
ɖɆɇɔɘɔɗɕɔɗɔɇɓɔɗɘɢ ɕɖɎ Ɉɐɑɤɝɋ-
ɓɎɎ.  
ȹɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɊɔɑɌɓɔ ɔɘɗɘɔɥɘɢɗɥ Ɉ 
ɘɋɕɑɔɒ ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɎ ɓɋ ɒɋɓɋɋ 1,5 
ɝɆɗɔɈ. ȨɈɔɊ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ Ɉ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆ-
ɘɆɜɎɤ ɕɔɗɑɋ ɘɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘɎɖɔɈɐɎ 
ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɢ ɓɋ ɖɆɓɋɋ, ɝɋɒ ɝɋɖɋɍ 
1,5 ɝɆɗɆ ɕɔɗɑɋ ɈɓɋɗɋɓɎɥ ɋɉɔ Ɉ ɕɔ-
ɒɋɟɋɓɎɋ. 
 
ȨɆɌɓɡɋ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ ɕɔ ɘɋɛɓɎɐɋ 
ɇɋɍɔɕɆɗɓɔɗɘɎ 
1. ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɋɖɈɡɒ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɋɒ 
əɇɋɊɎɘɋɗɢ, ɝɘɔ ɓɆɕɖɥɌɋɓɎɋ, əɐɆɍɆɓɓɔɋ 
ɓɆ əɘɤɉɋ, ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈəɋɘ ɓɆɕɖɥɌɋɓɎɤ 
ɗɋɘɎ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ. 
2. ȴɗɘɆɈɑɥɥ əɘɤɉ ɊɆɌɋ ɓɆ ɐɔɖɔɘɐɔɋ 
Ɉɖɋɒɥ, ɔɇɥɍɆɘɋɑɢɓɔ ɔɘɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɋɉɔ ɔɘ 
ɗɋɘɎ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ Ɏ ɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ ɋɉɔ ɓɆ ɕɥɘə. ȳɋ 
ɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɏɘɋ əɘɤɉ ɇɋɍ ɕɖɎɗɒɔɘɖɆ Ɏ Ɉ 
ɍɔɓɋ ɊɔɗɥɉɆɋɒɔɗɘɎ Ɋɋɘɋɏ. 
3. Ȩɔ Ɉɖɋɒɥ ɖɆɇɔɘɡ əɘɤɉ ɗɎɑɢɓɔ 
ɓɆɉɖɋɈɆɋɘɗɥ. Ȩɔ ɎɍɇɋɌɆɓɎɋ ɓɋɗɝɆɗɘ-
ɓɡɛ ɗɑəɝɆɋɈ, ɓɋ ɐɆɗɆɏɘɋɗɢ ɕɔɊɔɞɈɡ 
əɘɤɉɆ Ɏ ɓɋ ɕɖɎɇɑɎɌɆɏɘɋ ɋɉɔ ɐ ɑɋɉɐɔ 
ɈɔɗɕɑɆɒɋɓɥɋɒɡɒ ɕɖɔɊəɐɘɆɒ. 
4. ȨɓɎɒɆɓɎɋ: ɕɋɖɋɊ ɊɔɇɆɈɑɋɓɎɋɒ ɈɔɊɡ 
ɔɘɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ əɘɤɉ ɔɘ ɗɋɘɎ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ!  
5. ȳɋ ɕɔɉɖəɌɆɏɘɋ əɘɤɉ Ɉ ɈɔɊə ɎɑɎ 
Ɋɖəɉəɤ ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɢ. 

 RU 
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6. Ȫɑɥ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ ɎɑɎ ɍɆɒɋɓɡ 
ɞɓəɖɆ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɔɇɖɆɘɎɘɋɗɢ Ɉ ɗɋɖɈɎɗ-
ɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ. 
7. ȷɔɑɎ Ɏ ɒɎɓɋɖɆɑɢɓɡɋ ɈɋɟɋɗɘɈɆ, ɗɔ-
ɊɋɖɌɆɟɎɋɗɥ Ɉ ɈɔɊɋ, ɒɔɉəɘ ɗɘɆɘɢ ɕɖɎ-
ɝɎɓɔɏ ɔɘɑɔɌɋɓɎɏ Ɉ ɔɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɥɛ Ɋɑɥ 
ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ, ɕɔɣɘɔɒə ɖɋɐɔɒɋɓɊəɋɘɗɥ 
ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɢ ɊɎɗɘɎɑɑɎɖɔɈɆɓɓəɤ ɈɔɊə.  
8. ȷɘɖəɥ ɕɆɖɆ ɉɔɖɥɝɆɥ Ɏ ɒɔɌɋɘ ɗɘɆɘɢ 
ɕɖɎɝɎɓɔɏ ɕɔɑəɝɋɓɎɥ ɔɌɔɉɔɈ. ȳɋ 
ɓɆɕɖɆɈɑɥɏɘɋ ɗɘɖəɤ ɕɆɖɆ ɓɆ ɑɤɊɋɏ! 
9. ȹɘɤɉ ɗɑɋɊəɋɘ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɢ Ɏ ɗɘɆ-
ɈɎɘɢ ɓɆ ɕɥɘə ɘɔɑɢɐɔ ɓɆ ɗɘɔɏɐɎɛ ɕɔ-
Ɉɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɥɛ 
10. ȳɋ ɘɥɓɎɘɋ ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ, ɝɘɔɇɡ 
ɕɋɖɋɒɋɗɘɎɘɢ əɘɤɉ. ȳɋ ɗɉɎɇɆɏɘɋ Ɏ ɓɋ 
ɔɇɒɆɘɡɈɆɏɘɋ ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ Ɉɔɐɖəɉ 
əɘɤɉɆ. ȳɋ ɖɆɗɕɔɑɆɉɆɏɘɋ ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ 
ɖɥɊɔɒ ɗ ɓɆɉɖɋɈɆɘɋɑɢɓɡɒɎ ɕɖɎɇɔɖɆɒɎ.  
11. ȭɆɕɖɋɟɋɓɔ ɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɢɗɥ əɘɤɉɔɒ, 
ɋɗɑɎ ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ, ɈɎɑɐɆ ɎɑɎ ɗɆɒ 
əɘɤɉ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɡ. ȴɇɖɆɘɎɘɋɗɢ Ɉ ɆɈɘɔ-
ɖɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɡɏ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ Ɋɑɥ 
ɊɎɆɉɓɔɗɘɎɐɎ Ɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ əɘɤɉɆ. 
12. ȵɖɎɇɔɖ ɓɋ ɕɖɋɊɓɆɍɓɆɝɋɓ Ɋɑɥ Ɏɗ-
ɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɥ ɑɎɜɆɒɎ ɗ ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓɓɡɒɎ 
ɚɎɍɎɝɋɗɐɎɒɎ, ɗɋɓɗɔɖɓɡɒɎ ɎɑɎ əɒ-
ɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɒɎ ɗɕɔɗɔɇɓɔɗɘɥɒɎ ɎɑɎ ɕɖɎ 
ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɎ ə ɓɎɛ ɔɕɡɘɆ ɎɑɎ ɍɓɆɓɎɏ, 
ɋɗɑɎ ɔɓɎ ɓɋ ɓɆɛɔɊɥɘɗɥ ɕɔɊ ɐɔɓɘɖɔɑɋɒ 
ɎɑɎ ɓɋ ɕɖɔɎɓɗɘɖəɐɘɎɖɔɈɆɓɡ ɔɇ Ɏɗ-
ɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɎ ɕɖɎɇɔɖɆ ɑɎɜɔɒ, ɔɘɈɋɘ-
ɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɒ ɍɆ Ɏɛ ɇɋɍɔɕɆɗɓɔɗɘɢ. ȳɋ ɖɋ-
ɐɔɒɋɓɊəɋɘɗɥ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɢ ɕɖɎɇɔɖ 
Ɋɋɘɥɒ Ɉ ɈɔɍɖɆɗɘɋ Ɋɔ 14 ɑɋɘ. 
ȷɑɋɊɎɘɋ, ɝɘɔɇɡ ɊɋɘɎ ɓɋ ɎɉɖɆɑɎ ɗ 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔɒ. 
13. ȳɋ ɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɏɘɋ əɘɤɉ, Ɉɐɑɤɝɋɓɓɡɏ Ɉ 
ɖɔɍɋɘɐə, ɇɋɍ ɕɖɎɗɒɔɘɖɆ. 
14. ȵɋɖɋɊ ɘɋɒ, ɐɆɐ ɍɆɑɎɈɆɘɢ ɈɔɊə Ɉ 
ɋɒɐɔɗɘɢ Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɡ, ɔɘɐɑɤɝɎɘɋ əɘɤɉ ɔɘ 
ɗɋɘɎ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ. 
15. ȷɖɔɐ ɗɑəɌɇɡ-  4 ɉɔɊɆ. Ȫɔ ɈɈɋɊɋɓɎɥ 
Ɉ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɤ ɗɖɔɐ ɛɖɆɓɋɓɎɥ ɓɋ-
ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓ. 
 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɋɖɈɡɒ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɋɒ 
1. ȹɊɆɑɎɘɋ Ɉɗɋ ɓɆɐɑɋɏɐɎ, ɍɆɟɎɘɓɡɋ 
ɕɑɦɓɐɎ Ɏ ɕɑɆɗɘɎɐɔɈəɤ əɕɆɐɔɈɐə ɗ ɕɔ-
ɊɔɞɈɡ əɘɤɉɆ. 
2. ȷɕɔɑɔɗɓɎɘɋ Ɏ ɔɝɎɗɘɎɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ 
Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɡ. 
ȵɖɎɒɋɝɆɓɎɋ: ȵɖɎ ɕɋɖɈɔɒ ɈɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɎ 
əɘɤɉɆ Ɉ ɗɋɘɢ ɈɔɍɒɔɌɓɔ ɓɋɍɓɆɝɎɘɋɑɢ-
ɓɔɋ ɈɡɊɋɑɋɓɎɋ ɊɡɒɆ, ɐɔɘɔɖɔɋ Ɉɗɐɔɖɋ 
ɕɖɋɐɖɆɘɎɘɗɥ. 
 
ȴɕɎɗɆɓɎɋ: 
A. ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɖɆɗɕɡɑɎɘɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɡ 
B. ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɎɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɏ ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ 
C. ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ  
D. ȴɐɔɞɐɔ Ɋɑɥ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɥ ɈɔɊɔɏ 

F. ȵɖɔɘɋɐɘɔɖ ɞɓəɖɆ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ 
G. ȶəɐɔɥɘɢ 
H. ȱɆɒɕɔɝɐɆ ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɆ 
I . ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɡ 
J. ȮɍɔɑɥɜɎɔɓɓɆɥ ɕɑɆɗɘɎɓɆ 
K. ȵɔɊɔɞɈɆ əɘɤɉɆ 
 

 
 
ȳɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɋ ɈɔɊɔɏ 
ȹɇɋɊɎɘɋɗɢ, ɝɘɔ əɘɤɉ ɔɘɐɑɤɝɋɓ ɔɘ ɗɋɘɎ, 
Ɇ ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ Ɉ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɎ MIN. ȵɔɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ əɘɤɉ ɓɆ 
ɕɥɘə, ɓɆɐɑɔɓɎɘɋ ɈɕɋɖɋɊ ɕɖɎɇɑɎɍɎ-
ɘɋɑɢɓɔ ɓɆ 450 Ɏ ɓɆɑɋɏɘɋ ɈɔɊɡ Ɉ ɔɘ-
ɈɋɖɗɘɎɋ Ɋɑɥ ɓɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɥ ɈɔɊɡ Ɋɔ ɔɘ-
ɒɋɘɐɎ MAX ɓɆ ɋɒɐɔɗɘɎ Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɡ. 
 
ȶɋɌɎɒ ɗəɛɔɉɔ ɉɑɆɌɋɓɎɥ  
1. ȹɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɘɋ ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ 
Ɉ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ O (=ȧɋɍ ɕɆɖɆ) 
2. ȷɔɉɑɆɗɓɔ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɡ ɓɆ ɥɖɑɡɐɋ 
ɔɊɋɌɊɡ, əɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɘɋ ɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓəɤ ɘɋɒ-
ɕɋɖɆɘəɖə ɉɑɆɌɋɓɎɥ Ɋɑɥ ɓɆɝɆɑɆ ɉɑɆ-
ɌɋɓɎɥ. 
 
ȶɋɌɎɒ ɕɆɖɔɈɔɉɔ ɉɑɆɌɋɓɎɥ 
1. ȳɆɑɋɏɘɋ ɈɔɊə Ɉ ɋɒɐɔɗɘɢ Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɡ. 
2. ȨɐɑɤɝɎɘɋ əɘɤɉ Ɉ ɖɔɍɋɘɐə. 
3. Ƀɘɔɘ ɖɋɌɎɒ ɒɔɌɓɔ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɢ 
ɘɔɑɢɐɔ ɋɗɑɎ ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒɆ əɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓ Ɉ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɋ 
(MAX) ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ. Ȩ ɕɖɔɘɎɈɓɔɒ ɗɑəɝɆɋ 
ɈɔɊɆ ɇəɊɋɘ ɈɡɘɋɐɆɘɢ Ɏɍ ɕɔɊɔɞɈɡ. 
4. ȵɖɎ ɊɔɗɘɎɌɋɓɎɎ ɓəɌɓɔɏ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖɡ ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɓɆɉɖɋɈɆ ɕɔɉɆɗɓɋɘ. 
ȹɘɤɉ ɉɔɘɔɈ ɐ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɤ.  
5. ȳɆɌɎɒɆɥ ɐɓɔɕɐə ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ, ɖɋ-
ɉəɑɎɖəɏɘɋ ɎɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɗɘɢ ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ. 
 
ȵɖɋɊəɕɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɋ: ɗɎɓɘɋɘɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ 
ɘɐɆɓɢ, ɓɋɏɑɔɓ, ɗɎɓɘɋɘɎɝɋɗɐɎɏ ɞɋɑɐ Ɏ 
ɞɋɑɐ ɓɋɑɢɍɥ ɉɑɆɊɎɘɢ Ɉ ɖɋɌɎɒɋ ɕɆɖɔ-
Ɉɔɉɔ ɉɑɆɌɋɓɎɥ ï ɣɘɔ ɒɔɌɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɊɎɘɢ 
ɘɐɆɓɢ. 
 
ȶɋɌɎɒ ɎɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɏ ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ  
ɃɘɆ ɚəɓɐɜɎɥ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɋɘɗɥ Ɋɑɥ ɖɆɍ-
ɉɑɆɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ ɉɑəɇɔɐɎɛ ɗɐɑɆɊɔɐ, əɘɤɌɐɎ 
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ɒɆɓɌɋɘɔɈ Ɏ ɉɖəɇɡɛ ɘɐɆɓɋɏ. ȵɖɎ 
ɓɆɌɆɘɎɎ ɐɓɔɕɐɎ ȮɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɏ ɕɔɊɆɝɎ 
ɕɆɖɆ Ɏɍ ɔɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɏ ɕɔɊɔɞɈɡ ɈɡɛɔɊɎɘ 
ɗɎɑɢɓɡɏ ɕɔɘɔɐ ɕɆɖɡ. Ƀɘɔ ɔɝɋɓɢ ɕɔ-
ɑɋɍɓɔ, ɋɗɑɎ ɓɋɔɇɛɔɊɎɒɔ ɈɡɈɋɗɘɎ 
ɈɠɋɈɞɎɋɗɥ ɕɥɘɓɆ. ȮɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɗɘɢ ɕɔ-
ɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ ɕɖɔɎɗɛɔɊɎɘ ɘɔɑɢɐɔ ɕɖɎ Ɉɡ-
ɗɔɐɔɏ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɋ. Ȫɑɥ ɕɔɑəɝɋɓɎɥ 
ɔɕɘɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɍəɑɢɘɆɘɆ, ɒɋɌɊə 
ɓɆɌɆɘɎɥɒɎ ɓɆ ɐɓɔɕɐə ɎɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɏ 
ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ ɊɔɑɌɋɓ ɇɡɘɢ 5 ɗɋɐəɓɊ-
ɓɡɏ ɎɓɘɋɖɈɆɑ. Ƚɘɔɇɡ ɈɔɊɆ ɓɋ ɘɋɐɑɆ Ɏɍ 
ɕɔɊɔɞɈɡ ɓɋ ɓɆɌɎɒɆɏɘɋ ɐɓɔɕɐə Ɏɓ-
ɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɏ ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɓɋɕɖɋɖɡɈɓɔ Ɋɔɑɢɞɋ 
5 ɗɋɐəɓɊ. ȸɆɐɌɋ, ɕɋɖɋɖɡɈ ɒɋɌɊə 
ɓɆɌɆɘɎɥɒɎ ɐɓɔɕɐɎ ɊɔɑɌɋɓ ɗɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɘɢ 
ɓɋ ɒɋɓɋɋ 1 ɒɎɓəɘɡ. 
 
ȶɋɌɎɒ ɖɆɗɕɡɑɋɓɎɥ ɈɔɊɡ  
ȵɖɎ ɑɤɇɔɏ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɋ ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖɆ 
ɓɆɌɆɘɎɋ ɐɓɔɕɐɎ ɖɆɗɕɡɑɋɓɎɥ ɈɔɊɡ 
ɕɖɎɈɔɊɎɘ ɐ ɕɔɊɆɝɋ ɈɔɊɡ. ȹɇɋɊɎɘɋɗɢ, 
ɝɘɔ Ɉ ɋɒɐɔɗɘɎ Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɡ ɓɆɑɎɘɔ ɊɔɗɘɆ-
ɘɔɝɓɔ ɈɔɊɡ.   
 
ȸɎɕɡ ɘɐɆɓɋɏ Ɏ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɡɋ ɖɋ-
ɌɎɒɡ  
ȨɓɎɒɆ
ɓɎɋ  

 

ȭɓɆɝɔɐ  ɔɍɓɆɝɆɋɘ, ɝɘɔ 
ɘɐɆɓɢ ɉɑɆɊɎɘɢ ɓɋɑɢɍɥ   

Ȯɓɗɘɖəɐ  
ɜɎɎ  ɕɔ 
ɥɖɑɡɐɆɒ   

ȸɎɕ 
ɘɐɆɓɎ  

ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒɆ 

 

ʅʝʡʣʦʥ 
ʐʝʣʢ  

 
MIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MAX 

 

ʐʝʨʩʪʴ 

 

ʍʣʦʧʦʢ   

ʃʝʥ   

 
ȽɎɗɘɐɆ Ɏ əɛɔɊ  
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɔɝɎɗɘɐɔɏ ɎɍɈɑɋɐɎɘɋ ɈɎɑɐə Ɏɍ 
ɖɔɍɋɘɐɎ Ɏ ɊɆɏɘɋ əɘɤɉə ɛɔɖɔɞɔ ɔɗɘɡɘɢ. 
1. ȵɖɔɘɖɎɘɋ ɕɔɊɔɞɈə əɘɤɉɆ ɈɑɆɌɓɔɏ 
ɘɐɆɓɢɤ, ɗɒɔɝɋɓɓɔɏ Ɉ ɒɔɤɟɋɒ ɗɖɋɊ-
ɗɘɈɋ. 
2. ȫɗɑɎ ɘɐɆɓɢ ɕɖɎɗɘɆɋɘ ɐ ɕɔɊɔɞɈɋ, ɗ 
ɕɔɒɔɟɢɤ ɈɑɆɌɓɔɏ ɘɐɆɓɎ Ɏ ɖɆɗɘɈɔɖɆ 
əɐɗəɗɆ ɕɖɔɘɖɎɘɋ ɕɔɊɔɞɈə. 
3. Ƚɘɔɇɡ ɓɋ ɕɔɈɖɋɊɎɘɢ ɕɔɊɔɞɈə, Ɋɑɥ 
ɔɝɎɗɘɐɎ ɓɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ ɋɊɐɎɋ ɒɔɤɟɎɋ 
ɗɖɋɊɗɘɈɆ. 
4. ȫɗɑɎ ɔɘɑɔɌɋɓɎɥ ɇɑɔɐɎɖəɤɘ ɔɘɈɋɖ-
ɗɘɎɥ Ɋɑɥ ɕɆɖɆ, əɊɆɑɎɘɋ Ɏɛ ɗ ɕɔɒɔɟɢɤ 
ɘɔɓɐɔɉɔ ɗɘɋɖɌɓɥ Ɋɑɥ ɖəɝɐɎ; ɓɋ ɕɔ-
ɈɖɋɊɎɘɋ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɢ ɕɔɊɔɞɈɡ! 
5. ȵɔɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ əɘɤɉ ɓɆ ɕɥɘə, ɊɆɏɘɋ ɋɒə 
ɔɗɘɡɘɢ Ɏ ɗɑɋɏɘɋ ɔɗɘɆɈɞəɤɗɥ ɈɔɊə Ɏɍ 

ɋɒɐɔɗɘɎ Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɡ, ɕɔɗɑɋ ɝɋɉɔ əɗɘɆɓɔ-
ɈɎɘɋ ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɕɆɖɆ Ɉ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ ñOò. 
 
 
ȹɗɘɖɆɓɋɓɎɋ ɓɋɎɗɕɖɆɈɓɔɗɘɋɏ 
 
ȳɋ-  
ȮɗɕɖɆɈ-
ɓɔɗɘɢ  

ȨɔɍɒɔɌ-  
ɓɔɗɘɢ 
ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ  

ȹɗɘɖɆɓɋɓɎɋ   

ȳɋɊɔ-
ɗɘɆɘɔɝ-
ɓɡɏ 
ɓɆɉɖɋɈ 
ɎɑɎ 
ɗɑɎɞɐɔɒ 
ɗɎɑɢɓɡɏ 
ɓɆɉɖɋɈ  

ȳɋɈɋɖɓɔ 
ɈɡɗɘɆɈ-
ɑɋɓɓɡɏ 
ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒɆ 
ɎɑɎ əɘɤɉ 
ɔɘɐɑɤɝɋɓ 
ɔɘ ɗɋɘɎ    

ȨɡɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ 
ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒɆ   Ɉ 
ɓəɌɓɔɋ ɕɔ-
ɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ Ɏ 
ɕɖɔɈɋɖɢɘɋ, 
Ɉɐɑɤɝɋɓ ɑɎ 
əɘɤɉ. 

ȴɘɗəɘ-
ɗɘɈɎɋ 
ɕɆɖɆ ɎɑɎ 
ɈɔɊɆ 
Ɉɒɋɗɘɔ 
ɕɆɖɆ Ɏɍ 
ɔɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɏ  

ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒɆ 
ɗɘɔɎɘ Ɉ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɎ 
ȲɎɓɎ-
ɒɆɑɢɓɆɥ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖɆ  

ȹɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɘɋ 
ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɓɆ 
ɓəɌɓəɤ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖə 

ȴɘɗəɘ-
ɗɘɈɎɋ 
Ɏɓɘɋɓ-
ɗɎɈɓɔɏ 
ɕɔɊɆɝɎ 
ɕɆɖɆ ɎɑɎ 
ɔɘɗəɘ-
ɗɘɈɎɋ 
ɚəɓɐɜɎɎ 
ɈɋɖɘɎ-
ɐɆɑɢɓɔɉɔ 
ɔɘɕɆɖɎ-
ɈɆɓɎɥ  

ȺəɓɐɜɎɎ 
ɈɋɖɘɎɐɆɑɢ-
ɓɔɉɔ ɔɘɕɆ-
ɖɎɈɆɓɎɥ Ɏ 
ɎɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɏ 
ɕɔɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ 
Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍə-
ɤɘɗɥ ɗɑɎɞ-
ɐɔɒ ɝɆɗɘɔ Ɉ 
ɔɝɋɓɢ ɐɔ-
ɖɔɘɐɎɏ 
ɕɖɔɒɋɌəɘɔɐ 
ɈɖɋɒɋɓɎ. 
ȹɘɤɉ 
ɓɋɊɔɗɘɆɘɔɝ-
ɓɔ ɓɆɉɖɋɘ. 

ȵɖɔɊɔɑɌɆɏɘɋ 
ɉɑɆɊɎɘɢ Ɉ 
ɉɔɖɎɍɔɓɘɆɑɢ-
ɓɔɒ ɕɔɑɔɌɋ-
ɓɎɎ Ɏ ɕɔɊɔ-
ɌɊɎɘɋ ɓɋ-
ɒɓɔɉɔ, ɕɖɋɌ-
Ɋɋ ɝɋɒ Ɏɗ-
ɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɢ 
ɚəɓɐɜɎɤ 
ɈɋɖɘɎɐɆɑɢ-
ɓɔɉɔ ɔɘɕɆɖɎ-
ɈɆɓɎɥ ɎɑɎ 
ɎɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓəɤ 
ɕɔɊɆɝə ɕɆɖɆ.  

Ȯɍ ɕɔ-
ɊɔɞɈɡ 
ɘɋɝɋɘ 
ɈɔɊɆ 

ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒɆ Ɉɡ-
ɗɘɆɈɑɋɓ ɓɋ 
ɓɆ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘ-
ɗɘɈəɤɟəɤ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖə 

ȹɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɘɋ 
ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ-
ɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ 
ɓɆ ɓɋɔɇɛɔ-
ɊɎɒəɤ ɘɋɒ-
ɕɋɖɆɘəɖə 

ȹɘɤɉ 
ɓɋɊɔɗɘɆɘɔɝ
ɓɔ ɓɆɉɖɋɘ  

ȳɆɌɎɒɆɏɘɋ 
ɐɓɔɕɐə ɕɔ-
ɊɆɝɎ ɕɆɖɆ 
ɘɔɑɢɐɔ ɕɔɗɑɋ 
ɘɔɉɔ, ɐɆɐ ɕɔ-
ɉɆɗɓɋɘ ɎɓɊɎ-
ɐɆɘɔɖ ɓɆɉɖɋ-
ɈɆ. 
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ȷɑɎɞɐɔɒ 
ɒɓɔɉɔ ɈɔɊɡ 
Ɉ ɋɒɐɔɗɘɎ  

ȷɑɋɏɘɋ 
ɑɎɞɓɤɤ 
ɈɔɊə.  

ȳɋɊɔɗɘɆ-
ɘɔɝɓɔ 
ɕɆɖɆ 

ȵɖɔɈɋɖɢɘɋ, 
ɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ 
ɑɎ ɈɡɗɘɆɈ-
ɑɋɓ ɗɋɑɋɐ-
ɘɔɖ ɕɆɖɆ 

ȹɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɘɋ 
ɗɋɑɋɐɘɔɖ ɕɆ-
ɖɆ Ɉ ɓəɌɓɔɋ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ 

ȭɆɇɑɔɐɎɖɔ-  
ɈɆɓɔ ɔɘɈɋɖ-
ɗɘɎɋ Ɋɑɥ 
ɕɆɖɆ  

ȵɔɝɎɗɘɎɘɋ 
ɔɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɥ 
ɊɎɗɘɎɑɑɎɖɔɈɆ
ɓɓɔɏ ɈɔɊɔɏ 

ȳɋɊɔɗɘɆɘɔɝɓ
ɔ ɈɔɊɡ Ɉ 
ɋɒɐɔɗɘɎ  

Ȫɔɑɋɏɘɋ ɈɔɊɡ 
Ɉ ɋɒɐɔɗɘɢ  

ȴɘɗəɘ-
ɗɘɈɎɋ 
ɖɆɗɕɡ-
ɑɋɓɎɥ 
ɈɔɊɡ 

ȳɋɊɔɗɘɆ-
ɘɔɝɓɔ 
ɊɆɈɑɋɓɎɥ 
ɎɑɎ ɈɔɍɊəɛ 
ɈɓəɘɖɎ  

ȳɆɌɎɒɆɏɘɋ 
ɓɋɕɖɋɖɡɈɓɔ 
ɐɓɔɕɐə ɖɆɗ-
ɕɡɑɋɓɎɥ Ɉɔ-
Ɋɡ.  

 
ȸɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ  
Ȳɔɟɓɔɗɘɢ:     1600 Ȩɘ 
ȳɔɒɎɓɆɑɢɓɔɋ ɓɆɕɖɥɌɋɓɎɋ: 220-240 Ȩ 
ȳɔɒɎɓɆɑɢɓɆɥ ɝɆɗɘɔɘɆ:   50 ȩɜ 
ȷɎɑɆ ɘɔɐɆ:     7,2 Ȧ 
Ȩɋɗ ɓɋɘɘɔ:      0,64 ɐɉ 
Ȩɋɗ ɇɖəɘɘɔ:     0,77 ɐɉ 
 
ȰɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɆɜɎɥ  
ȹɘɤɉ      1 
ȮɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɥ ɕɔ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ  
c ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɒ ɘɆɑɔɓɔɒ   1 
ȹɕɆɐɔɈɐɆ     1 
 
ȧȫȭȴȵȦȷȳȴȷȸɂ ȴȰȶȹȬȦɄȿȫȯ 
ȷȶȫȪɁ. ȹȸȮȱȮȭȦȼȮɅ 

Ȩɡ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ ɕɔɒɔɝɢ Ɉ 
ɔɛɖɆɓɋ ɔɐɖəɌɆɤɟɋɏ ɗɖɋɊɡ! 
ȵɔɌɆɑəɏɗɘɆ, ɗɔɇɑɤɊɆɏɘɋ 
ɒɋɗɘɓɡɋ ɕɖɆɈɎɑɆ: ɕɋɖɋɊɆ-
ɈɆɏɘɋ ɓɋɖɆɇɔɘɆɤɟɋɋ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɋɗɐɔɋ ɔɇɔɖəɊɔɈɆ-
ɓɎɋ Ɉ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈəɤɟɎɏ 

ɜɋɓɘɖ əɘɎɑɎɍɆɜɎɎ ɔɘɛɔɊɔɈ. 
 
ȵɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɋɑɢ ɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘ ɍɆ ɗɔɇɔɏ 
ɕɖɆɈɔ ɈɓɔɗɎɘɢ ɎɍɒɋɓɋɓɎɥ Ɉ ɘɋɛ-
ɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ Ɏ ɊɎɍɆɏɓ 
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɏ. 
 

 
 
ȵȶȦȷȰȦ 
 
ȾɆɓɔɈɓɎɏ ɕɔɐəɕɜɤ!  
ȨɫɘɆɩɒɔ ȨɆɗ ɍ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɓɥɒ ɈɎɖɔɇə 
ɘɔɖɉɔɈɔɬ ɒɆɖɐɎ "Saturn". ȨɕɋɈɓɋɓɫ, 
ɟɔ ɓɆɞɫ ɈɎɖɔɇɎ ɇəɊəɘɢ ɈɫɖɓɎɒɎ ɫ 
ɓɆɊɫɏɓɎɒɎ ɕɔɒɫɝɓɎɐɆɒɎ ə ȨɆɞɔɒə 
ɊɔɒɆɞɓɢɔɒə ɉɔɗɕɔɊɆɖɗɘɈɫ. 
ȳɋ ɕɫɊɊɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɖɆɕɘɔɈɎɒ 
ɕɋɖɋɕɆɊɆɒ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ. ȶɆɕɘɔɈɆ 
ɍɒɫɓɆ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ (ɓɆɕɖɎɐɑɆɊ, 
Ɉɓɋɗɋɓɓɥ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɬ ɍ ɛɔɑɔɊə Ɉ ɘɋɕ-
ɑɋ ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɥ) ɒɔɌɋ ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɘɎ 
ɐɔɓɊɋɓɗɆɜɫɤ ɈɔɑɔɉɎ ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓɫ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ ɘɆ ɕɔɖəɞɎɘɎ ɏɔɉɔ ɕɖɆ-
ɜɋɍɊɆɘɓɫɗɘɢ ɕɖɎ ɈɒɎɐɆɓɓɫ. 
ȵɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɕɔɈɎɓɋɓ ɈɫɊɗɘɔɥɘɎɗɥ Ɉ 
ɘɋɕɑɔɒə ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɫ ɓɋ ɒɋɓɞɋ 1,5 
ɉɔɊɎɓ. ȨɈɋɊɋɓɓɥ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ Ɉ ɋɐɗ-
ɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɤ ɕɫɗɑɥ ɘɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘəɈɆɓɓɥ 
ɕɖɔɈɔɊɎɘɎ ɓɋ ɖɆɓɫɞɋ, ɓɫɌ ɝɋɖɋɍ 
1,5 ɉɔɊɎɓɎ ɕɫɗɑɥ Ɉɓɋɗɋɓɓɥ ɏɔɉɔ Ɉ 
ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɥ. 
 
ȨɆɌɑɎɈɫ ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ ɍ ɘɋɛɓɫɐɎ ɇɋɍ-
ɕɋɐɎ 
1. ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɋɖɞɎɒ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥɒ ɕɋ-
ɖɋɐɔɓɆɏɘɋɗɢ, ɟɔ ɓɆɕɖəɉɆ, ɈɐɆɍɆɓɆ ɓɆ 
ɕɖɆɗɜɫ, ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɆɩ ɓɆɕɖəɍɫ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ ɌɎ-
Ɉɑɋɓɓɥ. 
2. ȭɆɑɎɞɆɤɝɎ ɕɖɆɗɐə ɓɆɈɫɘɢ ɓɆ ɐɔɖɔ-
ɘɐɎɏ ɝɆɗ, ɔɇɔɈ'ɥɍɐɔɈɔ ɈɫɊɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɬɬ 
ɈɫɊ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɫ ɗɘɆɈɘɋ ɬɬ ɓɆ 
ɕôɥɘə. ȳɋ ɍɆɑɎɞɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɆɗɐə ɇɋɍ ɓɆ-
ɉɑɥɊə ɫ Ɉ ɍɔɓɫ ɊɔɗɥɌɓɔɗɘɫ Ɋɫɘɋɏ. 
3. ȵɫɊ ɝɆɗ ɖɔɇɔɘɎ ɕɖɆɗɐɆ ɗɎɑɢɓɔ ɓɆ-
ɉɖɫɈɆɩɘɢɗɥ. ȿɔɇ əɓɎɐɓəɘɎ ɓɋɟɆɗɓɎɛ 
ɈɎɕɆɊɐɫɈ, ɓɋ ɘɔɖɐɆɏɘɋɗɢ ɕɫɊɔɞɈɎ ɕɖɆ-
ɗɐɎ ɫ ɓɋ ɘɖɎɒɆɏɘɋ ɬɬ ɕɔɖəɝ ɍ ɑɋɉɐɔɍɆɏ-
ɒɎɗɘɎɒɎ ɖɋɝɔɈɎɓɆɒɎ. 
4. ȹɈɆɉɆ: ɕɋɖɋɊ ɊɔɊɆɈɆɓɓɥɒ ɈɔɊɎ ɈɫɊ-
ɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɆɗɐə ɈɫɊ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ ɌɎɈɑɋɓ-
ɓɥ!  
5. ȳɋ ɍɆɓəɖɤɏɘɋ ɕɖɆɗɐə ə ɈɔɊə Ɇɇɔ 
ɫɓɞə ɖɫɊɎɓə. 
6. Ȫɑɥ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ Ɇɇɔ ɍɆɒɫɓɎ 
ɞɓəɖɆ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɍɈɋɖɘɆɏɘɋɗɢ Ɉ ɗɋɖɈɫ-
ɗɓɎɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ. 
7. ȷɔɑɫ ɘɆ ɒɫɓɋɖɆɑɢɓɫ ɖɋɝɔɈɎɓɎ, ɟɔ 
ɒɫɗɘɥɘɢɗɥ ə ɈɔɊɫ, ɒɔɌəɘɢ ɗɘɆɘɎ ɕɖɎɝɎ-
ɓɔɤ ɈɫɊɐɑɆɊɋɓɢ Ɉ ɔɘɈɔɖɆɛ Ɋɑɥ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ 
ɕɆɖɎ, ɘɔɒə ɖɋɐɔɒɋɓɊəɩɘɢɗɥ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗ-
ɘɔɈəɈɆɘɎ ɊɎɗɘɎɑɢɔɈɆɓə ɈɔɊə. 
8. ȷɘɖəɒɫɓɢ ɕɆɖɎ ɉɆɖɥɝɎɏ ɫ ɒɔɌɋ ɗɘɆɘɎ 
ɕɖɎɝɎɓɔɤ ɔɘɖɎɒɆɓɓɥ ɔɕɫɐɫɈ. ȳɋ ɗɕɖɥ-
ɒɔɈəɏɘɋ ɕɆɖə ɓɆ ɔɇɑɎɝɝɥ!  
9. ȵɖɆɗɐə ɗɑɫɊ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɘɎ ɫ 
ɗɘɆ-ɈɎɘɎ ɓɆ ɕ'ɥɘə ɑɎɞɋ ɓɆ ɗɘɫɏɐɎɛ ɕɔ-
Ɉɋɖɛɓɥɛ. 
10. ȳɋ ɘɥɉɓɫɘɢ ɞɓəɖ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ, ɟɔɇ 

 UA 
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ɕɋɖɋɒɫɗɘɎɘɎ ɕɖɆɗɐə. ȳɋ ɍɉɎɓɆɏɘɋ ɫ ɓɋ 
ɓɆɐɖəɝəɏɘɋ ɞɓəɖ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɓɆɈɐɔɑɔ 
ɕɖɆɗɐɎ. ȳɋ ɖɔɍɘɆɞɔɈəɏɘɋ  ɞɓəɖ ɌɎɈ-
ɑɋɓɓɥ ɕɔɖəɝ ɍ ɓɆɉɖɫɈɆɑɢɓɎɒɎ ɕɖɎɑɆ-
ɊɆɒɎ. 
11. ȭɆɇɔɖɔɓɋɓɔ ɐɔɖɎɗɘəɈɆɘɎɗɥ ɕɖɆɗ-
ɐɔɤ, ɥɐɟɔ ɞɓəɖ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ, ɈɎɑɐɆ Ɇɇɔ 
ɗɆɒɆ ɕɖɆɗɐɆ ɕɔɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɫ. ȭɈɋɖɘɆɏɘɋɗɢ 
Ɋɔ ɆɈɘɔɖɎɍɔɈɆɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɔɉɔ ɜɋɓɘɖə 
Ɋɑɥ ɊɫɆɉɓɔɗɘɎɐɎ ɫ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɕɖɆɗɐɎ. 
12. ȵɖɎɑɆɊ ɓɋ ɕɖɎɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɏ Ɋɑɥ ɈɎɐɔ-
ɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥ ɔɗɔɇɆɒɎ ɍ ɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɎɒɎ ɚɫ-
ɍɎɝɓɎɒɎ, ɝəɘɘɩɈɎɒɎ Ɇɇɔ ɖɔɍəɒɔɈɎɒɎ 
ɍɊɫɇɓɔɗɘɥɒɎ Ɇɇɔ ɍɆ ɈɫɊɗəɘɓɔɗɘɫ ə ɓɎɛ 
ɊɔɗɈɫɊə Ɇɇɔ ɍɓɆɓɢ, ɥɐɟɔ ɈɔɓɎ ɓɋ ɍɓɆ-
ɛɔɊɥɘɢɗɥ ɕɫɊ ɐɔɓɘɖɔɑɋɒ Ɇɇɔ ɓɋ ɕɖɔɫɓ-
ɗɘɖəɐɘɔɈɆɓɫ ɕɖɔ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɫ ɕɖɎɑɆɊə 
ɔɗɔɇɔɤ, ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɆɑɢɓɔɤ ɍɆ ɬɛ ɇɋɍɕɋɐə. 
ȳɋ ɖɋɐɔɒɋɓɊəɩɘɢɗɥ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɘɎ 
ɕɖɎɑɆɊ Ɋɫɘɥɒ Ɉɫɐɔɒ Ɋɔ 14 ɖɔɐɫɈ. 
ȷɑɫɊɐəɏɘɋ, ɟɔɇ ɊɫɘɎ ɓɋ ɉɖɆɑɎɗɥ ɍ ɕɖɎ-
ɗɘɖɔɩɒ. 
13. ȳɋ ɍɆɑɎɞɆɏɘɋ ɇɋɍ ɓɆɉɑɥɊə ɕɖɆɗɐə, 
ɈɈɫɒɐɓɋɓə ə ɖɔɍɋɘɐə. 
14. ȵɋɖɋɊ ɘɎɒ, ɥɐ ɍɆɑɎɈɆɘɎ ɈɔɊə Ɉ 
ɩɒɐɔɗɘɫ Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɎ, ɈɎɒɐɓɫɘɢ ɕɖɆɗɐə ɍ 
ɒɋɖɋɌɫ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ. 
15. ȸɋɖɒɫɓ ɗɑəɌɇɎ-4 ɖɔɐɎ. Ȫɔ ɈɈɋɊɋɓ-
ɓɥ Ɉ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɤ ɘɋɖɒɫɓ ɍɇɋɖɫɉɆɓɓɥ 
ɓɋɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɎɏ. 
 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɕɋɖɞɎɒ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥɒ 
1. ȭɓɫɒɫɘɢ Ɉɗɫ ɓɆɐɑɋɏɐɎ, ɍɆɛɎɗɓɫ ɕɑɫɈɐɎ 
ɫ ɕɑɆɗɘɎɐɔɈə əɕɆɐɔɈɐə ɍ ɕɫɊɔɞɈɎ ɕɖɆ-
ɗɐɎ. 
2. ȷɕɔɑɔɗɓɫɘɢ ɫ ɔɝɎɗɘɫɘɢ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ Ɋɑɥ 
ɈɔɊɎ. 
ȵɖɎɒɫɘɐɆ: ɕɖɎ ɕɋɖɞɔɒə ɈɒɎɐɆɓɓɫ ɕɖɆ-
ɗɐɎ Ɉ ɒɋɖɋɌə ɒɔɌɑɎɈɋ ɓɋɍɓɆɝɓɋ ɈɎɊɫ-
ɑɋɓɓɥ ɊɎɒə, ɥɐɋ ɓɋɍɆɇɆɖɔɒ ɕɖɎɕɎ-
ɓɎɘɢɗɥ. 
 
ȴɕɎɗ: 
A. ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɖɔɍɕɎɑɤɈɆɝɆ ɈɔɊɎ 
B. ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɫɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɬ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ ɕɆɖɎ 
C. ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ ɕɆɖɎ  
D. ȴɘɈɫɖ Ɋɑɥ ɍɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɓɥ ɈɔɊɔɤ 
F. ȵɖɔɘɋɐɘɔɖ ɞɓəɖɆ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ 
G. ȶəɝɐɆ 
H. ȱɆɒɕɔɝɐɆ ɫɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɆ 
I. ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ 
J. ȝɍɔɑɥɜɫɏɓɆ ɕɑɆɗɘɎɓɆ 
K. ȵɫɊɔɞɈɆ ɕɖɆɗɐɎ 
 

 
 
ȳɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɓɥ ɈɔɊɔɤ 
ȵɋɖɋɐɔɓɆɏɘɋɗɢ, ɟɔ ɕɖɆɗɐɆ ɈɎɒɐɓɋɓɆ ɍ 
ɒɋɖɋɌɫ, Ɇ ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒə Ɉ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɫ MIN. ȵɔɗɘɆɈɘɋ 
ɕɖɆɗɐə ɓɆ ɕ'ɥɘə, ɓɆɛɎɑɫɘɢ ɈɕɋɖɋɊ ɕɖɎ-
ɇɑɎɍɓɔ ɓɆ 450 ɫ ɓɆɑɎɏɘɋ ɈɔɊə Ɉ ɔɘɈɫɖ 
Ɋɑɥ ɓɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɓɥ ɈɔɊɎ Ɋɔ ɕɔɍɓɆɝɐɎ MAX 
ɓɆ ɩɒɐɔɗɘɫ Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɎ. 
 
ȶɋɌɎɒ ɗəɛɔɉɔ ɕɖɆɗəɈɆɓɓɥ 
1.  ȨɗɘɆɓɔɈɫɘɢ ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ ɕɆɖɎ Ɉ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ O (= ȧɋɍ ɕɆɖɎ) . 
2. ȭɉɫɊɓɔ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ ɓɆ ɥɖɑɎɐə ɔɊɥɉə, 
ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɫɘɢ ɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓə ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖə 
ɕɖɆɗəɈɆɓɓɥ Ɋɑɥ ɕɔɝɆɘɐə ɕɖɆɗəɈɆɓɓɥ. 
 
ȶɋɌɎɒ ɕɆɖɔɈɔɉɔ ɕɖɆɗəɈɆɓɓɥ 
1. ȳɆɑɎɏɘɋ ɈɔɊə Ɉ ɩɒɐɫɗɘɢ Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɎ. 
2. ȹɈɫɒɐɓɫɘɢ ɕɖɆɗɐə Ɉ ɖɔɍɋɘɐə. 
3. ȼɋɏ ɖɋɌɎɒ ɒɔɌɓɆ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɘɎ 
ɘɫɑɢɐɎ ɥɐɟɔ ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒə ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɎɏ Ɉ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɋ 
(MAX) ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ. Ȩ ɫɓɞɔɒə ɈɎɕɆɊɐə 
ɈɔɊɆ ɇəɊɋ ɈɎɘɫɐɆɘɎ ɍ ɕɫɊɔɞɈɎ. 
4. ȵɖɎ Ɋɔɗɥɉɓɋɓɓɫ ɕɔɘɖɫɇɓɔɬ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ ɫɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɓɆɉɖɫɈə 
ɍɉɆɗɓɋ. ȵɖɆɗɐɆ ɉɔɘɔɈɆ Ɋɔ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓ-
ɓɥ.  
5. ȳɆɘɎɗɐɆɤɝɎ ɐɓɔɕɐə ɕɔɊɆɝɫ ɕɆɖɎ, 
ɖɋɉəɑɤɏɘɋ ɫɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɫɗɘɢ ɬɬ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ. 
ȵɔɕɋɖɋɊɌɋɓɓɥ: ɗɎɓɘɋɘɎɝɓə ɘɐɆɓɎɓə, 
ɓɋɏɑɔɓ, ɗɎɓɘɋɘɎɝɓɎɏ ɞɔɈɐ ɫ ɞɔɈɐ ɓɋ 
ɒɔɌɓɆ ɉɑɆɊɎɘɎ Ɉ ɖɋɌɎɒɫ ɕɆɖɔɈɔɉɔ 
ɕɖɆɗəɈɆɓɓɥ -  Ɉɫɓ ɒɔɌɋ ɕɔɞɐɔɊɎɘɎ 
ɘɐɆɓɎɓə. 
 
ȶɋɌɎɒ ɫɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɬ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ ɕɆɖɎ 
ȼɥ ɚəɓɐɜɫɥ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɩɘɢɗɥ Ɋɑɥ ɖɔ-
ɍɉɑɆɊɌəɈɆɓɓɥ ɉɑɎɇɔɐɎɛ ɗɐɑɆɊɔɐ, ɕɖɆ-
ɗəɈɆɓɓɥ ɒɆɓɌɋɘɫɈ ɫ ɉɖəɇɎɛ ɘɐɆɓɎɓ. ȵɖɎ 
ɓɆɘɎɗɐɆɓɓɫ ɐɓɔɕɐɎ ȝɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɬ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ 
ɕɆɖɎ ɍ ɔɘɈɔɖɫɈ ɕɫɊɔɞɈɎ ɈɎɛɔɊɎɘɢ ɗɎ-
ɑɢɓɎɏ ɕɔɘɫɐ ɕɆɖɎ. ȼɋ ɊəɌɋ ɐɔɖɎɗɓɔ, 
ɥɐɟɔ ɓɋɔɇɛɫɊɓɔ ɈɎɈɋɗɘɎ ɕɑɥɒɎ, ɟɔ 
ɈôɬɑɎɗɢ. ȝɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɫɗɘɤ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ ɕɆɖɎ 
ɈɫɊɇəɈɆɩɘɢɗɥ ɘɫɑɢɐɎ ɕɖɎ ɈɎɗɔɐɫɏ ɘɋɒ-
ɕɋɖɆɘəɖɫ. Ȫɑɥ ɔɘɖɎɒɆɓɓɥ ɔɕɘɎɒɆɑɢɓɔ-
ɉɔ ɖɋɍəɑɢɘɆɘə, ɒɫɌ ɓɆɘɎɗɐɆɓɓɥɒɎ ɓɆ 
ɐɓɔɕɐə ɫɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɬ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ ɕɆɖɎ ɕɔɈɎ-
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ɓɋɓ ɇəɘɎ 5 ɗɋɐəɓɊɓɎɏ ɫɓɘɋɖɈɆɑ. ȿɔɇ 
ɈɔɊɆ ɓɋ ɘɋɐɑɆ ɍ ɕɫɊɔɞɈɎ ɓɋ ɓɆɘɎɗɐɆɏɘɋ 
ɐɓɔɕɐə ɫɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɬ ɕɔɊɆɝɫ ɇɋɍɕɋɖɋɖɈ-
ɓɔ ɊɔɈɞɋ 5 ɗɋɐəɓɊ. ȸɆɐɔɌ, ɕɋɖɋɖɈɆ 
ɒɫɌ ɓɆɘɎɗɐɆɓɓɥɒɎ ɐɓɔɕɐɎ ɕɔɈɎɓɓɆ 
ɗɘɆɓɔɈɎɘɎ ɓɋ ɒɋɓɞɋ 1 ɛɈɎɑɎɓɎ. 
 
ȶɋɌɎɒ ɖɔɍɇɖɎɍɐəɈɆɓɓɥ ɈɔɊɎ 
ȵɖɎ ɇəɊɢ-ɥɐɫɏ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɫ ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖɆ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ ɓɆɘɎɗɐɆɓɓɥ ɐɓɔɕɐɎ ɖɔɍ-
ɇɖɎɍɐəɈɆɓɓɥ ɈɔɊɎ ɕɖɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɢ Ɋɔ ɕɔ-
ɊɆɝɫ ɈɔɊɎ. ȵɋɖɋɐɔɓɆɏɘɋɗɢ, ɟɔ Ɉ ɩɒɐɔɗ-
ɘɫ ɓɆɑɎɘɔ ɊɔɗɘɆɘɓɢɔ ɈɔɊɎ. 
 
ȸɎɕɎ ɘɐɆɓɎɓ ɫ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɫ ɖɋɌɎ-
ɒɎ 
 

ȹɈɆɉɆ  

 

ȭɓɆɝɔɐ  ɔɍɓɆ-
ɝɆɩ, ɝɘɔ ɘɐɆɓɎɓə ɕɖɆ-
ɗəɈɆɘɎ ɓɋ ɒɔɌɓɆ 

ȝɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ  
ɕɔ ɥɖɑɎɐɆɒ    

ȸɎɕ 
ɘɐɆɓɎɓɎ  

ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘə
ɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒə 

 

ʅʝʡʣʦʥ 
ʐʦʚʢ  

 
MIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MAX 

 
ɺʦʚʥʘ 

 

ɹʘʚʦʚʥʘ   

ʃʴʦʥ   

 
ȽɎɟɋɓɓɥ ɫ ɊɔɉɑɥɊ 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɔɝɎɟɋɓɓɥɒ ɈɎɘɥɉɓɫɘɢ ɈɎɑɐə ɍ 
ɖɔɍɋɘɐɎ ɫ ɊɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɆɗɜɫ Ɋɔɇɖɋ ɔɛɔɑɔ-
ɓəɘɎ. 
1. ȵɖɔɘɖɫɘɢ ɕɫɊɔɞɈə ɕɖɆɗɐɎ Ɉɔɑɔɉɔɤ 
ɘɐɆɓɎɓɔɤ, ɍɒɔɝɋɓɔɤ Ɉ ɒɎɤɝɔɒə ɍɆɗɔ-
ɇɫ. 
2. Ʌɐɟɔ ɘɐɆɓɎɓɆ ɕɖɎɗɘɆɩ Ɋɔ ɕɫɊɔɞɈɎ, 
ɍɆ Ɋɔɕɔɒɔɉɔɤ Ɉɔɑɔɉɔɬ ɘɐɆɓɎɓɎ ɫ ɖɔɍ-
ɝɎɓə ɔɜɘə ɕɖɔɘɖɫɘɢ ɕɫɊɔɞɈə. 
3. ȿɔɇ ɓɋ ɕɔɞɐɔɊɎɘɎ ɕɫɊɔɞɈə, Ɋɑɥ 
ɔɝɎɟɋɓɓɥ ɓɋ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ ɬɊɐɫ ɍɆ-
ɗɔɇɎ Ɋɑɥ ɝɎɟɋɓɓɥ.  
4. Ʌɐɟɔ ɈɫɊɐɑɆɊɋɓɓɥ ɇɑɔɐəɤɘɢ ɔɘɈɔɖɎ 
Ɋɑɥ ɕɆɖɎ, ɈɎɊɆɑɫɘɢ ɬɛ ɍɆ Ɋɔɕɔɒɔɉɔɤ 
ɘɔɓɐɔɉɔ ɗɘɋɖɌɓɥ Ɋɑɥ ɖəɝɐɎ; ɓɋ ɕɔɞ-
ɐɔɊɢɘɋ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɫ ɕɫɊɔɞɈɎ! 
5. ȵɔɗɘɆɈɘɋ ɕɖɆɗɐə ɓɆ ɕ'ɥɘə, ɊɆɏɘɋ ɬɏ 
ɔɛɔɑɔɓəɘɎ ɫ ɍɑɎɏɘɋ ɖɋɞɘɐɎ ɈɔɊɎ ɍ ɩɒ-
ɐɔɗɘɫ Ɋɑɥ ɈɔɊɎ, ɕɫɗɑɥ ɝɔɉɔ ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɫɘɢ 
ɖɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɕɆɖɎ Ɉ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ "O".  
 
 

ȹɗəɓɋɓɓɥ ɓɋɗɕɖɆɈɓɔɗɘɋɏ 
 

ȳɋɗɕɖɆ-
Ɉɓɫɗɘɢ  

ȲɔɌɑɎ-
Ɉɫɗɘɢ ɖɋ-
ɒɔɓɘə  

ȹɗəɓɋɓɓɥ  

ȳɋɊɔ-
ɗɘɆɘɓɫɏ 
ɓɆɉɖɫɈ 
Ɇɇɔ ɍɆ-
ɓɆɊɘɔ 
ɗɎɑɢɓɎɏ 
ɓɆɉɖɫɈ 

ȳɋɈɫɖɓɔ 
ɈɎɗɘɆɈɑɋ-
ɓɎɏ ȶɋɉə-
ɑɥɘɔɖ ɘɋ-
ɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ-
ɓɔɉɔ ɖɋ-
ɌɎɒə Ɇɇɔ 
ɕɖɆɗɐɆ 
ɈɫɊɐɑɤɝɋ-
ɓɆ ɈɫɊ ɒɋ-
ɖɋɌɫ 

ȨɎɗɘɆɈɘɋ ȶɋ-
ɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɘɋɒ-
ɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒə Ɉ 
ɕɔɘɖɫɇɓɋ ɕɔ-
ɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ ɫ 
ɕɋɖɋɈɫɖɘɋ, ɝɎ 
əɈɫɒɐɓɋɓɆ 
ɕɖɆɗɐɆ 

ȨɫɊɗəɘ-
ɓɫɗɘɢ ɕɆɖɎ 
Ɇɇɔ ɈɔɊɆ 
ɍɆɒɫɗɘɢ 
ɕɆɖɎ ɍ 
ɔɘɈɔɖɫɈ 

ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒə 
ɗɘɔɬɘɢ Ɉ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɫ 
ȲɫɓɫɒɆɑɢɓɆ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖɆ 

ȹɗɘɆɓɔɈɫɘɢ 
ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ-
ɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɌɎɒə 
ɓɆ ɕɔɘɖɫɇɓə 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖə 

ȨɫɊɗəɘ-
ɓɫɗɘɢ ɫɓ-
ɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɬ 
ɕɔɊɆɝɫ 
ɕɆɖɎ Ɇɇɔ 
ɈɫɊɗəɘ-
ɓɫɗɘɢ ɚə-
ɓɐɜɫɬ Ɉɋɖ-
ɘɎɐɆɑɢ-
ɓɔɉɔ ɈɫɊ-
ɕɆɖɤɈɆɓ-
ɓɥ 

 Ⱥəɓɐɜɫɬ 
ɈɋɖɘɎɐɆɑɢ-
ɓɔɉɔ ɈɫɊɕɆ-
ɖɤɈɆɓɓɥ ɘɆ 
ɫɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓɔɬ 
ɕɔɊɆɝɫ ɕɆɖɎ 
ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔ-
Ɉəɤɘɢɗɥ 
ɍɆɓɆɊɘɔ 
ɝɆɗɘɔ Ɉ Ɋə-
Ɍɋ ɐɔɖɔɘɐɎɏ 
ɕɖɔɒɫɌɔɐ 
ɝɆɗə. ȵɖɆɗ-
ɐɆ ɓɋɊɔɗɘɆ-
ɘɓɢɔ ɓɆɉɖɫ-
ɘɆ. 

 ȵɖɔɊɔɈɌəɏɘɋ 
ɕɖɆɗəɈɆɘɎ Ɉ 
ɉɔɖɎɍɔɓɘɆɑɢ-
ɓɔɒə ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓ-
ɓɫ ɫ ɕɔɝɋɐɆɏɘɋ 
ɘɖɔɛɎ, ɕɋɖɞ 
ɓɫɌ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗ-
ɘɔɈəɈɆɘɎ ɚəɓ-
ɐɜɫɤ ɈɋɖɘɎɐɆ-
ɑɢɓɔɉɔ ɈɫɊɕɆ-
ɖɤɈɆɓɓɥ Ɇɇɔ 
ɫɓɘɋɓɗɎɈɓə 
ɕɔɊɆɝə ɕɆɖɎ 

ȭ ɕɫɊɔɞɈɎ 
ɘɋɝɋ ɈɔɊɆ 

ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ  
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘə-
ɖɓɔɉɔ ɖɋ-
ɌɎɒə ɈɎ-
ɗɘɆɈɑɋɓɎɏ 
ɓɋ ɓɆ ɈɫɊɕɔ-
ɈɫɊɓə ɘɋɒ-
ɕɋɖɆɘəɖə 

ȨɗɘɆɓɔɈɫɘɢ 
ȶɋɉəɑɥɘɔɖ ɘɋ-
ɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɌɎɒə ɓɆ 
ɓɋɔɇɛɫɊɓə ɘɋ-
ɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖə 

ȵɖɆɗɐɆ ɓɋ-
ɊɔɗɘɆɘɓɢɔ 
ɓɆɉɖɫɘɆ 

ȳɆɘɎɗɐɆɏɘɋ 
ɐɓɔɕɐə ɕɔɊɆɝɫ 
ɕɆɖɎ ɑɎɞɋ 
ɕɫɗɑɥ ɘɔɉɔ, ɥɐ 
ɍɉɆɗɓɋ ɫɓɊɎɐɆ-
ɘɔɖ ɓɆɉɖɫɈə. 

ȭɆɓɆɊɘɔ 
ɇɆɉɆɘɔ ɈɔɊɎ 
Ɉ ɩɒɐɔɗɘɫ 

ȭɑɎɏɘɋ ɍɆɏɈə 
ɈɔɊə.  

ȳɋɊɔɗɘɆ-
ɘɓɢɔ ɕɆɖɎ 

ȵɋɖɋɈɫɖɘɋ, 
ɝɎ ɕɖɆɈɎ-
ɑɢɓɔ ɈɎɗɘɆ-
ɈɑɋɓɎɏ ɗɋ-
ɑɋɐɘɔɖ ɕɆɖɎ 

ȨɗɘɆɓɔɈɫɘɢ 
ɗɋɑɋɐɘɔɖ ɕɆɖɎ 
Ɉ ɕɔɘɖɫɇɓɋ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ 
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ȭɆɇɑɔɐɔɈɆ-
ɓɎɏ ɔɘɈɫɖ 
Ɋɑɥ 
ɕɆɖɎ 

ȵɔɝɎɗɘɫɘɢ 
ɔɘɈɔɖɎ ɊɎɗɘɎ-
ɑɢɔɈɆɓɔɤ Ɉɔ-
Ɋɔɤ 

ȳɋɊɔɗɘɆɘɓɢɔ 
ɈɔɊɎ Ɉ ɩɒ-
ɐɔɗɘɫ 

ȪɔɑɎɏɘɋ ɈɔɊɎ 
Ɉ ɩɒɐɫɗɘɢ 

ȨɫɊɗəɘ-
ɓɫɗɘɢ ɖɔ-
ɍɇɖɎɍɐə-
ɈɆɓɓɥ 
ɈɔɊɎ 

ȳɋɊɔɗɘɆɘɓɢɔ 
ɘɎɗɐə Ɇɇɔ 
ɕɔɈɫɘɖɥ 
ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓɫ 

ȳɆɘɎɗɐɆɏɘɋ 
ɇɋɍɕɋɖɋɖɈɓɔ 
ɐɓɔɕɐə ɖɔɍɇ-
ɖɎɍɐəɈɆɓɓɥ 
ɈɔɊɎ 

 
ȸɋɛɓɫɝɓɫ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ 
ȵɔɘəɌɓɫɗɘɢ:    1600 Ȩɘ 
ȳɔɒɫɓɆɑɢɓɆ ɓɆɕɖəɉɆ:  220 -240 Ȩ 
ȳɔɒɫɓɆɑɢɓɆ ɝɆɗɘɔɘɆ:  50 ȩɜ 
ȷɎɑɆ ɗɘɖəɒə:    7.2 Ȧ 
ȨɆɉɆ ɓɋɘɘɔ:   0,64 ɐɉ 
ȨɆɉɆ ɇɖəɘɘɔ:   0,77 ɐɉ 
 
ȰɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɆɜɫɥ 
ȵɖɆɗɐɆ      1 
ȝɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɥ ɍ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɬ 
ɍ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɒ ɘɆɑɔɓɔɒ    1 
ȹɕɆɐɔɈɐɆ      1 
 
ȧȫȭȵȫȰȦ ȳȦȨȰȴȱȮȾȳɂȴȩȴ ȷȫ-
ȶȫȪȴȨȮȿȦ. ȹȸȮȱȝȭȦȼȝɅ 

ȨɎ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ ɊɔɕɔɒɔɉɘɎ Ɉ 
ɔɛɔɖɔɓɫ ɓɆɈɐɔɑɎɞɓɢɔɉɔ 
ɗɋɖɋɊɔɈɎɟɆ! ȧəɊɢ ɑɆɗɐɆ, 
ɊɔɘɖɎɒəɏɘɋɗɢ ɒɫɗɜɋɈɎɛ 
ɕɖɆɈɎɑ: ɕɋɖɋɊɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɓɋ-
ɕɖɆɜɤɤɝɋ ɋɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɓɋ ɔɇ-
ɑɆɊɓɆɓɓɥ ə ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɓɎɏ 
ɜɋɓɘɖ əɘɎɑɫɍɆɜɫɬ ɈɫɊɛɔɊɫɈ. 

 
ȨɎɖɔɇɓɎɐ ɍɆɑɎɞɆɩ ɍɆ ɗɔɇɔɤ ɕɖɆɈɔ 
ɈɓɔɗɎɘɎ ɍɒɫɓɎ Ɉ ɘɋɛɓɫɝɓɫ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗ-
ɘɎɐɎ ɏ ɊɎɍɆɏɓ ɈɎɖɔɇɫɈ. 

 
PL   
 
ŧELAZKO 
 
Drogi kupujŃcy! 
Gratulujemy PaŒstwu zakupu 
urzŃdzenia marki SATURN. 
JesteŜmy pewni, Ũe nasze produkty  
bňdŃ efektywnymi  i niezawodnymi 
pomocnikami  w PaŒstwa 
gospodarstwie domowym.  
Nie naleŨy uŨywaĺ urzŃdzenia po 
nagğej zmianie temperatury 
otoczenia. Uruchomienie urzŃdzenia 
po nagğej zmianie temperatury (na 
przykğad wniesienie urzŃdzenia z 
mrozu do ciepğego pomieszczenia) 
moŨe doprowadziĺ do kondensacji  
wilgoci  wewnŃtrz urzŃdzenia i 

spowodowaĺ jego uszkodzenie. 
UrzŃdzenie musi postaĺ w ciepğym 
pomieszczeniu nie mniej niŨ 1,5 
godziny.  
Pracň z urzŃdzeniem  moŨna 
rozpoczŃĺ nie wczeŜniej niŨ po 1,5 
godziny od dostarczenia go do 
pomieszczenia.  
 
Opis urzŃdzenia: 
A. Przycisk strumieŒ wody 
B. Przycisk intensywne para  
C. Przycisk  para  
D. Dziury napeğniania z wodŃ 
F. Protector kabel  
G. RŃczka 
H. Lampka kontrolna  
I. Regulacja temperatury  
J. Pğyta izolacyjna 
K. Stopa  

 
 
Zasady bezpieczeŒstwa: 
1.  Przed eksploatacjŃ urzŃdzenia 
prosimy o szczeg·ğowe zapoznanie siň z 
instrukcjŃ obsğugi oraz o zachowanie 
instrukcji na przyszğoŜĺ.  
2.  Przed podğŃczeniem Ũelazka do 
gniazdka sieciowego upewnij siň , Ũe 
charakterystyki  techniczne Ŧr·dğa 
zasilania elektrycznego odpowiadajŃ 
charakterystykom technicznym 
urzŃdzenia.  
3.  ŧelazko jest przeznaczone wyğŃcznie 
do uŨytku domowego.  Prosimy o 
uŨywanie urzŃdzenia zgodnie z jego 
przeznaczeniem.  
4.  Nie uŨywaj urzŃdzenia poza 
pomieszczeniem lub w pomieszczeniu 
wilgotnym.  
5.  Nie zanurzaj urzŃdzenia i kabla w 
wodzie lub innym pğynie. 
6.  OdğŃczajŃc urzŃdzenie z gniazdka 
sieciowego ciŃgnij za wtyczkň, nie za 
kabel  
7.  Kabel  nie powinien dotykaĺ Ũadnych 
ostrych krawňdzi lub gorŃcych 
powierzchni.  
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8.  OdğŃcz Ũelazko z kontaktu  przed 
napeğnianiem lub opr·Ũnianiem 
zbiornika na wodň, jak r·wnieŨ kiedy 
Ũelazko nie jest uŨywane. 
9.  JeŨeli Ũelazko zostağo upuszczone lub 
uszkodzone w jakikolwiek spos·b, nie 
wğŃczaj go. Nie uŨywaj Ũelazka z 
uszkodzonym kablem bŃdŦ wtyczkŃ. Nie 
pr·buj wymieniĺ czňŜci Ũelazka na 
wğasnŃ rňkň, w tym celu skontaktuj siň z 
najbliŨszym  punktem serwisowym.  
10.  UrzŃdzenie nie jest przeznaczone do 
uŨytkowania przez osoby o ograniczonej  
zdolnoŜci fizycznej , czuciowej lub 
umysğowej, a takŨe przez osoby bez 
doŜwiadczenia i znajomoŜci sprzňtu,  
jeŨeli nie sŃ one pod kontrolŃ osoby 
odpowiedzialne j za ich bezpieczeŒstwo 
lub nie zostağy przeszkolone w zakresie 
uŨywania urzŃdzenia. Nie zaleca siň 
wykorzystywania urzŃdzenia przez 
dzieci do 14 roku Ũycia. 
11.  Pilnuj, aby dzieci nie bawiğy siň 
urzŃdzeniem. 
12.  Nie zostawiaj wğŃczonego Ũelazka 
bez uwagi.  
13.  Po prasowaniu ustaw Ũelazko na 
podstawie. Nie stawiaj Ũelazka na 
metalowŃ lub nier·wnŃ powierzchniň. 
 
TrwağoŜĺ eksploatacyjna ï 4 lata . Przed 
wprowadzeniem okres trwalosci nie jest 
ograniczony.  
 
OstroŨnie!  Aby nie doprowadziĺ do 
przeciŃŨenia gniazdka sieciowego,  nie 
wğŃczaj r·wnoczeŜnie z Ũelazkiem 

innych urzŃdzeŒ elektrycznych o duŨej 
mocy.  
 
Przed pierwszym uŨyciem 
1.  Zdejmij plastikowe opakowanie oraz 
wszystkie naklejki i taŜmy z obudowy 
Ũelazka. 
2.  Przemyj i opr·Ũnij zbiornik na wodň. 
 
Uwaga: po pierwszym wğŃczeniu 
Ũelazka moŨliwe jest pojawienie siň 
minimalnej iloŜci dymu, kt·rego 
wydzielanie ustanie w kr·tkim czasie. 
UŨywanie 
Przed rozpoczňciem prasowania zwr·ĺ 
szczeg·lnŃ uwagň na etykietň wyrobu, 
na kt·rej wskazana jest zalecana 
temperatura prasowania.  
Ustaw regu lator  temperatury 
odpowiednio do typu materiağu, kt·ry 
zamierzasz prasowaĺ. 
 

 
-PodğŃcz Ũelazko do gniazdka sieciowego 
-  podŜwietlenie wğŃczy siň. 
-Kiedy Ũelazko nagrzeje siň do poziomu 
ustawionej temperatury, podŜwietlenie 
zgaŜnie -  moŨna zaczynaĺ prasowanie. 
-JeŨeli przeğŃczasz temperaturň z 
wysokiej na niskŃ, poczekaj, dop·ki 
podŜwietlenie nie wğŃczy siň ponownie.   
 
Napeğnianie zbiornika na wodň 
-Przed napeğnieniem zbiornika na wodň 
odğŃcz Ũelazko od prŃdu. 
-Ustaw Ũelazko poziomo 
-Powoli wlej wodň przez otw·r 
-NapeğniajŃc zbiornik wodŃ, pilnuj 
oznaczenia maksymalnego poziomu 
wody.  
 
Uwaga!  
ŧelazko jest dostosowane do uŨywania 
wody z kranu. JeŨeli jednak stopieŒ 
twardoŜci wody jest bardzo wysoki, 
zaleca siň uŨywanie wody destylowanej.  
Zbiornik na wodň powinien byĺ 
opr·Ũniany po kaŨdym uŨyciu. 
 
 

Uwaga!  
JeŨeli zbiornik na wodň zostağ 
opr·Ũniony po schğodzeniu siň Ũelazka, 
podğŃcz Ũelazko do gniazda sieciowego, 
umieŜĺ na podstawie, ustaw 
maksymalnŃ temperaturň i odczekaj 
kilka minut, aby reszta wody 
wyparowağa. 
 
Spryskiwacz:  
MoŨesz stosowaĺ spryskiwacz przy 
kaŨdej temperaturze prasowania przy 
wystarczajŃcej iloŜci wody w zbiorniku.  
Podczas prasowania wciŜnij przycisk 
spryskiwacza kilka razy, aby aktywowaĺ 
pompkň. 
 
Prasowanie parowe:  
Ustaw regulator temperatury  w 

pozycjň  çè lub ç è. 
Ustawcie  regulator poziomu parowania 
w poŨŃdane  
 
OstroŨnie!  Dla zabezpieczenia 
przed  poparzeniem nie dopuszczaj 
do kontaktu gorŃcej pary ze sk·rŃ. 

Oznaczenia  Rodzaj materiağu 

 

Prasowanie nie jest 
zalecane  

 

 

Materiağy 
syntetyczne, nylon, 
poliester, wiskoza  

 

 
Weğna, jedwab 

 

 
Baweğna, len 
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Prasowanie suche:  poğoŨenie. 
MoŨesz prasowaĺ w trybie suchym  
zar·wno z pustym, jak i peğnym 
zbiornikiem na wodň. Zaleca siň jednak 
opr·Ũnienie zbiornika przed suchym 
prasowaniem. Ustaw  regulator poziomu 
parowania na Ăminò. Ustaw regulator 
temperatury  w poŨŃdane poğoŨenie. 
 
OstroŨnie!  JeŨeli Ũelazko jest gorŃce, 
przed napeğnieniem zbiornika na wodň 
zaczekaj aŨ siň schğodzi! 
 
Intensywne podanie pary  
Funkcja ta wywoğuje podanie 
dodatkowe j iloŜci  pary, pomagajŃcej w 
usuniňciu  trudnych do wyprasowania 
fağdek i zagiňĺ. 
Ustaw regulator  temperatury w 

poğoŨenie çè lub ç è..  
Ustaw regulator poziomu parowania w 
maksymalne poğoŨenie. WciŜnij przycisk 
intensywnego podania pary.  
 
Uwaga! Aby uni knŃĺ wyciekania 
wody ze stopy Ũelazka, utrzymuj 
przycisk nie dğuŨej niŨ przez 5 
sekund.  
 
ZakoŒczenie prasowania 
Ustaw regulator  temperatury  w 
poğoŨenie zerowe.  WyğŃcz Ũelazko z 
kontaktu. Ustaw Ũelazko na podstawie. 
 
Czyszczenie i pielňgnacja 
Przed rozpo czňciem czyszczenia upewnij 
siň, Ũe Ũelazko jest schğodzone i 
odğŃczone od prŃdu. Nie uŨywaj 
twardych Ŝrodk·w czyszczŃcych. 
 
Przechowywanie  
OdğŃcz Ũelazko od prŃdu. Wylej 
pozostağoŜci wody ze zbiornika, 
nastňpnie zaczekaj, aŨ Ũelazko ostygnie. 
OwiŒ kabel dookoğa podstawy Ũelazka. 
Aby chroniĺ stopň grzejnŃ przed 
uszkodzeniem, zawsze stawiaj Ũelazko 
na jego podstawie.  
 
Charakterystyka techniczna:  
Moc:  ............................  1600 W  
Napiňcia robocze:   ........  220 -240 V  
CzňstotliwoŜĺ nominalna: 50 Hz  
PrŃd znamionowy:  ........  7,2 A  
Waga netto:  ..................  0,64  kg  
Waga brutto:  .................  0,77 kg  
 
Komplet  
ŧelazko         ..............  1 
Instrukcja      ...............  1 
Opakowanie  .................  1 

BezpieczeŒstwo i ochrona 
Ŝrodowiska. Utylizacja 

MoŨesz pom·c w 
ochronie Ŝrodowiska! 
Uprzejmie prosimy o 
przestrzeganie miejscowych 
przepis·w: Przekazuj  
zepsute  urzŃdzenia 
elektryczne  do 

odpowiednich  centr·w utylizacji  
odpad·w. 
 
Producent zastrzega sobie prawo  
do wprowadzania  zmian  
dotyczŃcych charakterystyk 
technicznych i wyglŃdu wyrob·w. 
 
 
KZ  
 
˓ȸȝȰ 
ˍ̟ ɖɒɋɘɘɫ ɗɆɘɡɕ Ɇɑəɞɡ! 
ȷɫɍɊɫ ñSaturn ò ɗɆəɊɆ ɒɆɖɐɆɗɡɓɡ˒ 
ɇ˖ɏɡɒɡɓ ɗɆɘɡɕ Ɇɑəɡ˒ɡɍɇɋɓ 
ˎ˖ɘɘɡˎɘɆɏɒɡɍ. ȧɫɍɊɫ˒ 
ɇ˖ɏɡɒɊɆɖɡɒɡɍ ȷɫɍɊɫ˒ ˔ɏ ɞɆ-
ɖəɆɞɡɑɡˊɡ˒ɡɍɊɆ ɆɊɆɑ ˞ɖɫ ɗɋɓɫɒɊɫ 
ɐˠɒɋɐɞɫ ɇɔɑɆɘɡɓɊɡˊɡɓɆ ɗɋ-
ɓɫɒɊɫɒɫɍ. 
 
ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɓɡ˒ ɐ˔ɖɘ 
ˠɍɉɋɖəɫɓɋɓ ˎɔɖˊɆ˒ɡɍ. 
ȸɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɓɡ˒ ɐ˔ɖɘ ˠɍɉɋɖəɫ 
(ɒɡɗɆɑɡ, ˎ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɆɥɍɊɆɓ 
Ɍɡɑɡ ɌɆɏˊɆ ɐɫɖɉɫɍə) ˎ˖ɖɡɑˊɡ 
ɫɞɫɓɊɋ ɡɑˊɆɑ ɐɔɓɊɋɓɗɆɜɎɥɗɡɓ 
ɘəɊɡɖɡɕ, ɔɓɡ ˎɔɗˎɆɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ, 
Ɍ˖ɒɡɗ ˎɆɇɫɑɋɘɘɫɑɫɉɫɓ ɇ˖ɍəɡ ɒ˔ɒɐɫɓ. 
ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡ Ɍɡɑɡ ɌɆɏɊɆ ɐɋɒɫɓɊɋ 1,5 
ɗɆˊɆɘ ɘ˖ɖəɡ ɘɎɫɗ. ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ 
ɘɆɗɡɒɆɑɊɆəɊɆɓ ɐɋɏɫɓ ɌɆɏˊɆ 
ɐɫɖɉɫɍɉɋɓ ɗɔ˒, ɐɋɒɫɓɊɋ 1,5 ɗɆˊɆɘɘɆɓ 
ɐɋɏɫɓ ˎɔɑɊɆɓɡɗˎɆ ɋɓɉɫɍəɉɋ 
ɇɔɑɆɊɡ. 
ˍ˖ɖɡɑɡ́ɓɡ ɇɫɖɫɓɞɫ ɖɋɘ ˎɔɑɊɆɓə 
ɆɑɊɡɓɊɆ, ɔɗɡ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓə ɇɔɏɡɓɞɆ 
ɓ˖ɗˎɆəɑɡˎɘɡ ɒ˖ˎɎɥɘ ɔˎɡɕ 
ɞɡˊɡ˒ɡɍ. 
 
 
ȦɗɕɆɕɘɡ˒ ˎ˖ɖɡɑɡɗɡ:  

1.  ȷə ɇ˔ɖɫɐɐɫɞ 
2.  ȷə ɘɔɑɘɡɖəˊɆ ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɓɆəɆɞɆ 

3.  ȧəɑɆɘə Ɋ˞ɖɋɌɋɗɫɓɫ˒ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫ 
4.  ȷə ɇ˔ɖɐə ɇɆɘɡɖɒɆɗɡ 

5.  ˍɆɖˎɡɓɊɡ ɇə ɇɋɖɫɑɫɗɫɓɫ˒ 
ɇɆɘɡɖɒɆɗɡ 

6.  ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɆɖˎɆəɡ 

7.  ȷəˊɆ ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɒˠɑɊɫɖ ɡɊɡɗ 
8.  ȸɆɇɆɓ 

9.  ȷɡɒɊɡ ɇ˖ɖɆɑəɊɆɓ ɗɆˎɘɆɏɘɡɓ 
ɘɔɕɗɆ 
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10.  ȸɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɑɡˎ ɘ˞ɖɘɫɕɘɫ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞ 

11.  ̱ ɡɍɊɡɖɡɑə Ɋ˞ɖɋɌɋɗɫɓɫ˒ ɌɆɖɡˎ 
ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɡ 

 

 
 
ȷɆˎɘɡˎ ɞɆɖɆɑɆɖɡ 
1.  Ȭ˖ɒɡɗɘɡ ɇɆɗɘɆɒɆɗ ɇ˖ɖɡɓ ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ 
ˎɔɑɊɆɓə ɌˠɓɫɓɊɋ ɓ˖ɗˎɆəɑɡˊɡɓ ɔˎɡɕ 
ɞɡˊɡ˒ɡɍ, ɇ˖ɊɆɓ ˞ɖɫ ˎɔɑɊɆɓə ˔ɞɫɓ 
ɗɆˎɘɆɕ ˎɔɏɡ˒ɡɍ.  
2.  ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ ˎɔɗɕɆɗ ɇ˖ɖɡɓ ɍɆəɡɘɘɡˎ 
ɐɋɗɘɋɊɋ (˔ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɆɖˎɆəɡɓɊɆ) 
ɐˠɖɗɋɘɫɑɉɋɓ ɐɋɖɓɋəɊɫ˒ Ɍɋɑɫ ɐɋɖɓɋəɫɓɋ 
ɗ˞ɏɐɋɗ ɐɋɑəɫɓ ɘɋɐɗɋɖɫ˒ɫɍ. 
3.  ˓ɘɫɐ ɐ˔ɓɊɋɑɫɐɘɫ ɘ˖ɖɒɡɗɘɆ ˊɆɓɆ 
ˎɔɑɊɆɓə ˔ɞɫɓ ɘɆˊɆɏɡɓɊɆɑˊɆɓ. 
ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɘɫɐɋɑɋɏ ɘɆˊɆɏɡɓɊɆɑəɡ 
ɇɔɏɡɓɞɆ ˊɆɓɆ ˎɔɑɊɆɓɡ˒ɡɍ. 

4.  ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɗɡɖɘ ɌɋɖɊɋ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ 
ɡɑˊɆɑɊɡ ɇˠɑɒɋɊɋ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓɇɆ˒ɡɍ. 

5.  ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ, ˎəɆɘ ɗɡɒɡɓ ɗəˊɆ 
ɓɋɒɋɗɋ ɇɆɗˎɆ ɊɆ ɗ˖ɏɡˎɘɡˎˎɆ 
ɗɆɑɒɆ˒ɡɍ. 

6.  ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ ɌɋɑɫɊɋɓ ɆɌɡɖɆɘˎɆɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ 
ˎəɆɘ Ɇɑə ɗɡɒɡɓ ɋɒɋɗ, ɞɘɋɕɗɋɑɢ 
Ɇɏɡɖɡɓ ˖ɗɘɆɕ ɘɆɖɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 

7.  ˍəɆɘ ɗɡɒɡ ˔ɞɐɫɖ ɞɋɘɘɋɖ ɒɋɓ 
ɡɗɘɡˎ ɇɋɘɐɋɏɑɋɖɉɋ ɘɎɒɋəɫ ɐɋɖɋɐ. 

8.  ˓ɘɫɐɐɋ ɗə ɘɔɑɘɡɖəɊɆɓ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ ɔɓɡ 
ɗəɊɆɓ ɇɔɗɆɘəɊɆɓ ɇ˖ɖɡɓ, ɗɔɓɊɆˎ-Ɇˎ 
˔ɘɫɐɘɫ ɐɔɑɊɆɓɇɆɏɘɡɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ ɌɋɑɫɊɋɓ 
ɆɌɡɖɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 

9.  ˓ɘɫɐ ɍɆˎɡɒɊɆɑɗɆ ï ɔɓɡ ɫɗɐɋ 
ˎɔɗɕɆ˒ɡɍ. ȷɡɒɡ ɍɆˎɡɒɊɆɑˊɆɓ ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ, 
ɗɔɓɊɆɏ-Ɇˎ ˎ˖ɑɆˊɆɓ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ 
ɍɆˎɡɒɊɆɑˊɆɓ ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ ˎɔɑɊɆɓɇɆ˒ɡɍ. 
˓ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɇˠɑɞɋɐɘɋɖɫɓ ˠɍ ɇɋɘɫɒɋɓ 
ɆəɡɗɘɡɖəˊɆ ˞ɖɋɐɋɘɘɋɓɇɋ˒ɫɍ ï 
ɆɈɘɔɖɑɆɗɘɡɖɡɑˊɆɓ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɘɫɐ 
ɔɖɘɆɑɡˎɘɡ˒ ɐˠɒɋɉɫɓɋ Ɍ˔ɉɫɓɫ˒ɫɍ. 

10.  ȧ˖ɑ ˎ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ ɚɎɍɎɐɆɑɡˎ, 
ɗɋɍɫɒɘɆɑɊɡˎ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ Ɇˎɡɑ-ɔɏ 
ˎɆɇɫɑɋɘɘɋɖɫ ɞɋɐɘɋəɑɫ, ɗɔɓɊɆɏ-Ɇˎ 
ɘ˞ɌɫɖɎɇɋɗɫ ɒɋɓ ɇɫɑɫɉɫ ɇɔɑɒɆˊɆɓɊɡˎɘɆɓ 
ɔɓɡɒɋɓ Ɍ˖ɒɡɗ ɫɗɘɋɏ ɆɑɒɆɏɘɡɓ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ 
ˎɆəɫɕɗɫɍɊɫɐ ˔ɞɫɓ ɌɆəɆɕ ɇɋɖɋɘɫɓ 
ɘ˖ɑˊɆɑɆɖɊɆɓ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓə ɇɔɏɡɓɞɆ 
ɓ˖ɗˎɆəɑɆɖ ɆɑɒɆˊɆɓ ɆɊɆɒɊɆɖˊɆ 
ɔɑɆɖɊɡ˒ ˎɆəɫɕɗɫɍɊɫɉɫ ˔ɞɫɓ ɌɆəɆɕ 
ɇɋɖɋɘɫɓ ɘ˖ɑˊɆɑɆɖɊɡ˒ ɇɆˎɡɑɆəɡɓɗɡɍ 
ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓəˊɆ ɇɔɑɒɆɏɊɡ. ˍ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɓɡ 14 
ɌɆɗˎɆ ɘɔɑɒɆˊɆɓ ɇɆɑɆɑɆɖˊɆ 
ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓəˊɆ ɐɋ˒ɋɗ ɇɋɖɫɑɒɋɏɊɫ. 
11.  ȧɆɑɆɑɆɖɊɡ˒ ˎ˖ɖɡɑˊɡɒɋɓ 
ɔɏɓɆɒɆəɡɓ ˎɆɊɆˊɆɑɆɕ ɘ˖ɖɡ˒ɡɍ. 

12.  Ȭɋɑɫɉɋ ˎɔɗəɑɡ ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ ˎɆɖɆəɗɡɍ 
ˎɆɑɊɡɖɒɆ˒ɡɍ. 

13.  ˓ɘɫɐɘɋəɊɋɓ ɗɔ˒ ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ ɆɖˎɆəɡɓɆ 
ˎɔɏɡ˒ɡɍ. ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ ɒɋɘɆɑɑ ɓɋɒɋɗɋ ɘɋɉɫɗ 
ɋɒɋɗ ɇɋɘɐɋɏɊɫ˒ ˔ɗɘɫɓɋ ˎɔɏɒɆ˒ɡɍ. 
 
ȦɑɊɡɓ-ɆɑɆ ɗɆˎɘɆɓɊɡɖə! Ȭɋɑɫɓɫ 
ɞɆɒɆɊɆɓ ɘɡɗ Ɍ˔ɐɘɋɒɋə ˔ɞɫɓ, ˔ɘɫɐɕɋɓ 
ɇɫɖɉɋ ɇɆɗˎɆ ɊɆ ˎəɆɘɘɡ ɣɑɋɐɘɖ ˎ˖ɖɆɑɊɡ 
ˎɔɗɕɆ˒ɡɍ. 
 
ȦɑˊɆɞ ɖɋɘ ˎɔɑɊɆɓə ɆɑɊɡɓɊɆ 
1.  ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɆɖˎɆəɡɓɊɆˊɡ 
ɌɆɕɗɡɖɒɆɑɆɖɊɡ˒ ɇɆɖɑɡˊɡɓ, ˎɔɖˊɆɓɡɗ 
ˎɆɇɡˎɞɆɑɆɖɡɓ Ɍ˞ɓɋ ɕɑɆɗɘɎɐ 
ˎɆɕɘɆɒɆɓɡ Ɇɑɡɕ ɘɆɗɘɆ˒ɡɍ. 
2.  ȷəˊɆ ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɡɊɡɗɘɡ ɞɆɏɡɕ 
ɘɆɍɆɑɆ˒ɡɍ. 
ȫɗɐɋɖɘə: ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ ɆɑˊɆɞ ɖɋɘ Ɍɋɑɫɉɋ 
ˎɔɗˎɆɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ, ɆɍɊɆɕ ɘ˔ɘɫɓɓɫ˒ ɞɡˊəɡ 
ɒ˔ɒɐɫɓ, ɇɫɖɆɍ əɆˎɡɘɘɆɓ ɗɔ˒ ɘɔˎɘɆɏɊɡ. 
 
ˍɔɑɊɆɓɡɑəɡ 
˓ɘɫɐɘɋəɊɫ˒ ɆɑɊɡɓɊɆ ɐɎɫɒ-ɐɋɞɋɐɘɫ˒ 
ɍɆɘɇɋɑɉɫɗɫɓɋ ɋɖɋɐɞɋ ɓɆɍɆɖ ɗɆɑɡ˒ɡɍ, 
ɔɓɊɆ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋəɊɫ˒ ɑɆɏɡˎɘɡ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɑɡˎ ɘ˞ɖɘɫɇɫ ɐˠɖɗɋɘɫɑɉɋɓ.  
ȸɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɑɡˎ ɘ˞ɖɘɫɕ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ 
˔ɘɫɐɘɋɏɫɓ Ɋɋɕ ɌɆɘˎɆɓ ɒɆɘɆ˒ɡɍɊɡ˒ 
ɘ˔ɖɫɓɋ ɗ˞ɏɐɋɗ ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
 

ȧɋɑɉɫɑɋɓəɫ ȲɆɘɆɓɡ˒ ɘ˔ɖɫ 

 

ȧ˖ɏɡɒɊɡ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋɒɋɉɋɓ 
Ɍˠɓ.  

 

ȷɎɓɘɋɘɎɐɆ, ɓɋɏɑɔɓ, 
ɆɐɖɎɑ, ɕɔɑɎɣɗɘɋɖ, 
ɈɎɗɐɔɍɆ.  

 Ȭ˔ɓ, Ɍɫɇɋɐ. 

 ȲɆˎɘɆ ɒɆɘɆ, ɍɡˊɡɖ. 

 
˓ɘɫɐɘɫ Ɍɋɑɫɉɋ ˎɔɗɡ˒ɡɍ, ɇ˖ɊɆɓ ɗɔ˒ 
ˎɡɍɊɡɖɡɑə Ɋ˞ɖɋɌɋɗɫɓɫ˒ ɌɆɖɡˎ 
ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɡ ɌɆɓɆɊɡ.  
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˓ɘɫɐ ɇɋɑɉɫɑɋɓɉɋɓ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆˊɆ Ɋɋɏɫɓ 
ˎɡɍɊɡɖɡɑˊɆɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ, ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɗˠɓɋɊɫ, 
˔ɘɫɐɘɋəɊɫ ɇɆɗɘɆɏ ɇɋɖɗɋ˒ɫɍ ɇɔɑɆɊɡ.  
ȫɉɋɖ ɆɑɊɡɒɋɓɋɓ ɌɔˊɆɖɡ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɊɆ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋɕ, ɗɔɊɆɓ ɗɔ˒ 
ɘˠɒɋɓ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆ ɔɖɓɆɘɗɆ˒ɡɍ, ɌɆɖɡˎ 
ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɡ ˎɆɏɘɆɊɆɓ ɌɆɓɇɆˊɆɓɞɆ 
ɐ˔ɘɫ˒ɫɍ. 
 
ȷəˊɆ ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɡɊɡɗɘɡ ɘɔɑɘɡɖə 
¶ ɁɊɡɗɘɡ ɗəˊɆ ɘɔɑɘɡɖɒɆɗ ɇ˖ɖɡɓ, 

˔ɘɫɐɘɫ ɌɋɑɫɊɋɓ ɆɌɡɖɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
¶ ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ ɐˠɑɊɋɓɋ˒ ɐ˔ɏɫɓɊɋ 

ɔɖɓɆɑɆɗɘɡɖɡ˒ɡɍ. 
¶ ȷəˊɆ ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɓɆəɆɞɆˊɆ ɗəɊɡ 

ɆˎɡɖɡɓɊɆɕ ˎ˖ɏɡ˒ɡɍ. 
¶ ɁɊɡɗɘɡ ɗəˊɆ ɘɔɑɘɡɖˊɆɓ ɐɋɍɊɋ, 

ɗəɊɡ˒ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɊɡˎ Ɋɋ˒ɉɋɏɫɓɫ˒ 
ɇɋɑɉɫɗɫɓ ˎɆɖɆɕ ɘ˖ɖɡ˒ɡɍ. 

ȫɗɐɋɖɘə: ɡɊɡɗɘɡ ɘɔɑɘɡɖə ˔ɞɫɓ 
ɊɎɗɘɎɑɊɋɓɉɋɓ ɗəɊɡ ˎɔɑɊɆɓɡ˒ɡɍ. 
˓ɘɫɐɘɫ ˎɔɑɊɆɓɡɕ ɇɫɘɐɋɓ ɗɆɏɡɓ ɗəˊɆ 
ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɡɊɡɗɘɡ ɗəɊɆɓ ɇɔɗɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ.  
ȫɗɐɋɖɘə!  ɁɊɡɗ ɗəɊɆɓ ɇɔɗɆɘɡɑˊɆɓɓɆɓ 
ɗɔ˒, ɗəɊɡ˒ ˎɆɑɊɡˊɡ ɇəɑɆɓɡɕ ɞɡˊəɡ 
˔ɞɫɓ, ɗəɡˊɆɓ ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ ɇɫɖɓɋɞɋ ɒɎɓəɘˎɆ 
ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɊɡ ˎ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆ Ɋɋ˒ɉɋɏɫɓɋ 
ˎɔɗɡ˒ɡɍ.  
 
ȷə ɇ˔ɖɐə 
ɁɊɡɗɘɆ ɗə ɐˠɑɋɒɫ Ɍɋɘɐɫɑɫɐɘɫ ɇɔɑˊɆɓ 
ɐɋɍɊɋ, ɐɋɍ-ɐɋɑɉɋɓ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋə ɘ˞ɖɘɫɇɫɓɊɋ ɗə 
ɇ˔ɖɐə ɒ˔ɒɐɫɓɊɫɉɫɓ ɕɆɏɊɆɑɆɓɆ ɆɑɆɗɡɍ. 
ȷə ɇ˔ɖɐə ɇɆɘɡɖɒɆɗɡɓ ɇɫɖɓɋɞɋ ɖɋɘ 
ɇɆɗɡ˒ɡɍ. 
 
ȦɑˊɆɞ ɖɋɘ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋə 
ȸɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɑɡˎ ɘ˞ɖɘɫɕ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ 

ç è ɓɋɒɋɗɋ ç è ɐ˔ɏɫɓɋ 
ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
ȧəɑɆɘə Ɋ˞ɖɋɌɋɗɫɓɫ˒ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ ˎɆɌɋɘɘɫ 
ɐ˔ɏɫɓɋ ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
ȦɑɊɡɓ-ɆɑɆ ɗɆˎɘɆɓɊɡɖə! Ȱ˔ɏɫɐ Ɇɑə 
ɒ˔ɒɐɫɓɊɫɉɫɓ ɌɔˎˎɆ ɞɡˊɆɖə ˔ɞɫɓ, 
˔ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɆɖˎɆəɡɓɊɆˊɡ 
ɗɆ˒ɡɑɆəɑɆɖɊɆɓ ɞɡˊɆɘɡɓ ɇəɊɡ˒ 
ɘɋɖɫɉɋ ɘɎɤɫɓɋ Ɍɔɑ ɇɋɖɒɋ˒ɫɍ!  
 
ˍ˖ɖˊɆˎ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋə 
ˍ˖ɖˊɆˎ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋə ɘ˞ɖɘɫɇɫɓɊɋ ɗəˊɆ 
ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɡɊɡɗɘɡ ɇɔɗ ɐ˔ɏɫɓɊɋ Ɋɋ, ɗəˊɆ 
ɘɔɑɡ ɐ˔ɏɫɓɊɋ Ɋɋ ˖ɗɘɆɕ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋɏ ɆɑɆɗɡɍ. 
Ȫɋɗɋ Ɋɋ, ˎ˖ɖˊɆˎ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋə ɘ˞ɖɘɫɇɫ ɐɋɍɫɓɊɋ 
ɗəˊɆ ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɡɊɡɗɘɡ˒ ɇɔɗ ɇɔɑˊɆɓɡɓɆ 
ɐɋ˒ɋɗ ɇɋɖɫɑɋɊɫ.   
ȧəɑɆɘə Ɋ˞ɖɋɌɋɗɫɓɫ˒ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ çMinè 
ɐ˔ɏɫɓɋ ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
ȸɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɑɡˎ ɘ˞ɖɘɫɕ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ 
˔ɘɫɐɘɋə ˔ɞɫɓ ɘɎɫɗɘɫ ɐ˔ɏɫɓɋ ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
ȦɑɊɡɓ-ɆɑɆ ɗɆˎɘɆɓɊɡɖə! ˓ɘɫɐ ɡɗɘɡˎ 
ɇɔɑɗɆ, ɗəɡˊɆɓɞɆ ɐ˔ɘɋ ɘ˖ɖɡ˒ɡɍ ɊɆ, 
ɗɔɊɆɓ ɗɔ˒ ɗəˊɆ ɘɔɑɘɡɖɡ˒ɡɍ! 
 
 

ˍɆɖˎɡɓɊɡ ɇə ɇɋɖɫɑɫɗɫ 
ȧ˖ɑ ɆɘˎɆɖɡɒ ˎɆɘɘɡ ˎɆɘɕɆɖɑɆɖɊɡ 
ɘɋɉɫɗɘɋəɉɋ ɒ˔ɒɐɫɓɊɫɐ ɇɋɖɋɘɫɓ ˎɔɗɡɒɞɆ 
ɇə ɐˠɑɋɒɫɓ ˎɆɒɘɆɒɆɗɡɍ ɋɘɋɊɫ. 
ȸɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɑɡˎ ɘ˞ɖɘɫɕ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ 

ç è ɓɋɒɋɗɋ ç è ɐ˔ɏɫɓɋ 
ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
ȧəɑɆɘə Ɋ˞ɖɋɌɋɗɫɓɫ˒ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ 
ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɊɡˎ ɐ˔ɏɫɓɋ ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
ˍɆɖˎɡɓɊɡ ɇə ɇɋɖɫɑɫɗɫɓɫ˒ ɇɆɘɡɖɒɆɗɡɓ 
ɇɆɗɡ˒ɡɍ.  
ȫɗɐɋɖɘə! ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɆɖˎɆəɡɓɊɆˊɡ 
ɗɆ˒ɡɑɆəɊɆɓ ɗəɊɡ˒ Ɇˊɡɑɡɕ ɐɋɘəɫɓɋ 
Ɍɔɑ ɇɋɖɒɋə ˔ɞɫɓ, ɇɆɘɡɖɒɆɓɡ 5 
ɗɋɐəɓɊɘɆɓ ɆɗɡɖɒɆɏ ˖ɗɘɆɕ 
ɘ˖ɖɡ˒ɡɍ. 
˓ɘɫɐɘɋəɊɫ ɆɥˎɘɆə 
ȸɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɑɡˎ ɘ˞ɖɘɫɕ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ 
ɒɎɓɎɒɆɑɊɡˎ ɐ˔ɏɫɓɋ ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
˓ɘɫɐɘɫ ɌɋɑɫɊɋɓ ɆɌɡɖɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
˓ɘɫɐɘɫ ɆɖˎɆəɡɓɆ ɘɫɐ ɘ˖ɖˊɡɍɡɕ ˎɔɏɡ˒ɡɍ. 
 
ȸɆɍɆɑɆə Ɍ˞ɓɋ ɐ˔ɘɫɒ ɌɆɗɆə 
ȸɆɍɆɑɆəɊɡ˒ ɆɊɡɓɊɆ ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɗəɡɕ 
ɐɋɘɐɋɓɫɓɋ Ɍ˞ɓɋ ɌɋɑɫɊɋɓ 
ɆɌɡɖɆɘɡɑˊɆɓɡɓɆ ɐˠɍ Ɍɋɘɐɫɍɫ˒ɫɍ. 
ȸɆɍɆɑɆə ˔ɞɫɓ ˎɆɘɘɡ ɆɇɖɆɍɎɈɘɫ Ɍəˊɡɞ 
ˎ˖ɖɆɑɊɆɖɊɡ ˎɔɑɊɆɓɡ˒ɡɍ. 
 
˟ɍɫɓ-ˠɍɫ ɘɆɍɆɑɆə 
¶ ȷəˊɆ ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɡɊɡɗɘɡ ɌɆɖɘɡɑɆɏ 

ɘɔɑɘɡɖɡ˒ɡɍ. 
¶ ȸɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɑɡˎ ɘ˞ɖɘɫɕ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ 

ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɊɡˎ ɐ˔ɏɫɓɋ ɔɖɓɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
¶ ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ Ɍɋɑɫɉɋ ˎɔɗɡ˒ɡɍ. 
¶ ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ˎɡɍɊɡɖɡɑə ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɡ 

ɗˠɓɇɋɉɋɓɞɋ ɐ˔ɘɋ ɘ˖ɖɡ˒ɡɍ. 
¶ ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ ɞ˖˒ˊɡɑɞɆɓɡ˒ ˔ɗɘɫɓɊɋ 

ɐˠɑɊɋɓɋ˒ɫɓɋɓ ˖ɗɘɆɕ ɘ˖ɖɡ˒ɡɍ, 
˔ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ˠɍɫɓ-ˠɍɫ ɘɆɍɆɑɆəɡ ˔ɞɫɓ 
ɇəɑɆɘə Ɋ˞ɖɋɌɋɗɫɓɫ˒ ɖɋɘɘɋɉɫɞɫɓ 
ɇɆɗɡ˒ɡɍ. ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɆɖˎɆəɡɓɊɆˊɡ 
ɗɆ˒ɡɑɆəɊɆɓ ɑɆɗ Ɍ˞ɓɋ 
ɞˠɉɫɓɊɫɑɋɖɒɋɓ ɇɫɖɉɋ ɇə Ɍ˞ɓɋ 
ɡɗɘɡˎ ɗə ɞɡˊɆ ɇɆɗɘɆɏɊɡ. ȧ˖ɊɆɓ 
ɊɆ ɌɆˎɗɡ ɘɆɍɆɑɆə ˔ɞɫɓ ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ 
ɆˎɡɖɡɓɊɆɕ ɗɫɑɐɫɕ Ɍɫɇɋɖɫ˒ɫɍ. 

¶ ˓ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɆɖˎɆəɡɓ ˎ˖ɖˊɆɘɡɕ Ɇɑə ˔ɞɫɓ, 
ɇɫɖ ɐɋɗɋɐ ɒɆɘɆɓɡ ˔ɘɫɐɘɋɕ 
Ɍɫɇɋɖɫ˒ɫɍ. 

 
ȷɆˎɘɆə  
˓ɘɫɐɘɫ ɌɋɑɫɊɋɓ ɆɌɡɖɆɘɡ˒ɡɍ, ɗəɊɡ˒ 
ˎɆɑɊɡˊɡɓ ɗəˊɆ ɆɖɓɆɑˊɆɓ ɡɊɡɗɘɆɓ 
ˎ˖ɏɡɕ Ɇɑɡ˒ɡɍ, ˔ɘɫɐɘɫ ɗəɡɘɡ˒ɡɍ. 
ˍəɆɘ Ɇɑə ɗɡɒɡɓ ˔ɘɫɐ ɆɖˎɆəɡɓ 
ɆɏɓɆɑɊɡɖɆ ɔɖɆ˒ɡɍ. 
˓ɘɫɐɘɫ˒ ɘɆɇɆɓɡɓɆ ɍɆˎɡɒ ɐɋɑɘɫɖɒɋɗ ˔ɞɫɓ, 
˔ɘɫɐɘɫ ɘɫɐ ɐ˔ɏɫɓɊɋ ɘ˖ɖˊɡɍɡɕ ɗɆˎɘɆ˒ɡɍ. 
 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɆɑɡˎ ɗɎɕɆɘɘɆɒɆɑɆɖ: 
ˍəɆɘɘɡɑɡˎ:        1600Ȩɘ  
ȦɘɆəɑɡ ɐɋɖɓɋə:  220 -240 Ȩ 
ȦɘɆəɑɡ ɌɎɫɑɫɐ:    50 ȩɜ 
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ȦɘɆəɑɡ ɘɔɐ ɐ˔ɞɫ:  7.2Ȧ 
ȷɆɑɒɆˊɡ ɓɋɘɘɔ: 0,64 ɐɉ 
ȷɆɑɒɆˊɡ ɇɖəɘɘɔ: 0,77 ɐɉ 
 
ȬɎɡɓɘɡˎɘɆɑəɡ 
˓ɘɫɐ      1 
ˍɔɑɊɆɓə ɌˠɓɫɓɊɋ ɓ˖ɗˎɆəɑɡˎ  1 
ȰɋɕɫɑɊɫɐ ɘɆɑɔɓɡ   1 
ˍɆɕɘɆɒɆ     1 
 
ˍȴȶȾȦˉȦȳ ȴȶȸȦ ˍȦȹȝȵȷȝȭȪȝȩȝ. 

Ȱ˝Ȫȫȩȫ ȬȦȶȦȸȹ 

ȷɫɍ ˎɔɖɞɆˊɆɓ ɔɖɘɆɓɡ 
ˎɔɖˊɆəˊɆ ɐˠɒɋɐɘɋɗɋ 
ɆɑɆɗɡɍ!  
Ȭɋɖɉɫɑɫɐɘɫ ɋɖɋɌɋɑɋɖɊɫ 
ɔɖɡɓɊɆəɡ˒ɡɍɊɡ ˠɘɫɓɋɒɫɍ: 

Ɍ˖ɒɡɗ ɫɗɘɋɒɋɏɘɫɓ ɣɑɋɐɘɖ ɌɆɇɊɡˎɘɡ 
ɘɎɫɗɘɫ ˎɆɑɊɡˎɘɆɖɊɡ ɐ˞Ɋɋɉɋ ɌɆɖɆɘə 
ɔɖɘɆɑɡˎɘɆɖɡɓɆ ɘɆɕɗɡɖɡ˒ɡɍ. 
 
˟ɓɊɫɖəɞɫ ɇ˖ɏɡɒɓɡ˒ ɘɋɛɓɎɐɆɑɡˎ 
ɗɎɕɆɘɘɆɒɆɑɆɖɡ ɒɋɓ ɊɎɍɆɏɓɡɓɆ 
ˠɍɉɋɖɘəɑɋɖ ɋɓɉɫɍə ˎ˖ˎɡˊɡɓ ˠɍɫɓɋ 
ˎɆɑɊɡɖɆɊɡ. 

 
 
 
 
 
FIER DE CŀLCAT 
 
DragŁ cumpŁrŁtor! Primiϛi felic-
itŁrile noastre cu ocazia 
achizi ϛionŁrii unui produs cu marca 
comercialŁ ñSatu r nò. Avem toatŁ 
´ncrederea cŁ produsele noastre vŁ 
vor deveni un ajutor fidel ϙi sigur 
´n gospodŁria DumneavoastrŁ 
personalŁ. 
Nu expuneϛi produsul schimbŁrilor 
bruϙte de temperaturŁ. Schimbarea 
bruscŁ a temperaturii (cum ar fi 
aducerea produsului de la frig la 
cald) poate genera formarea con-
densului in interiorul aparatului ϙi 
poate afecta funcϛionarea acestuia 
´n momentul pornirii.  
Produsul trebuie ϛinut la cald cel 
puϛin 1,5 ore. Punerea ´n funcϛiune 
a produsului dupŁ ´ncheierea etapei 
de transportare se va face numai 
dupŁ 1,5 ore de la aducerea sa ´n 
local.  
 
Importante indicaϛii privitor la sig-
uranϛŁ.  
1. Asiguraϛi-vŁ anterior primei folosiri cŁ 
tensiunea indicatŁ pe fierul de cŁlcat 
coincide cu tensiunea reϛelei de alimen-
tare.  

2. Nefolosind fierul de cŁlcat chiar si un 
timp scurt, numaidec©t decuplaϛi- l de la 
reϛeaua de alimentare ϙi puneϛi- l vertical. 
Nu lŁsaϛi fierul de cŁlcat fŁrŁ 
supraveghere ϙi la ´ndem©na copiilor.  
3. Fierul de cŁlcat se ´nfierb©ntŁ ´n 
timpul funcϛionŁrii. Pentru a evita 
accidentele, nu atingeϛi talpa fierului de 
cŁlcat ϙi nu-l apropiaϛi de produsele uϙor 
inflamabile . 
4.  ARENϚIE:decuplaϛi fierul de cŁlcat de 
la reϛeaua de alimentare pentru a- l 
alimenta cu apŁ!   
5. Nu scufundaϛi fierul de cŁlcat ´n apŁ 
sau ´n alte lichide. 
6. Apelaϛi centrul autorizat pentru 
reparaϛii ϙi ´nlocuirea cablului de ali-
mentare.  
7. SŁrurile ϙi mineralele din apŁ pot 
cauza depuneri pe orificiile de alimen-
tare cu aburi, de aceea recomandŁm 
folosirea apei distilate.   
8. Jetul de aburi este fierbinte ϙi poate 
constitui cauza arsurilor. Nu orientaϛi 
jetul de aburi spre oameni!  
9. Fierul de cŁlcat va fi folosit ϙi pus 
vertical numai pe suprafeϛe ferme. 
10. N u trageϛi de cablul de alimentare 
pentru a muta fierul de cŁlcat. Nu ´ndoiϛi 
ϙi nu ´nfŁϙuraϛi cablul de alimentare ´n 
jurul fierului de cŁlcat. Nu plasaϛi cablul 
de alimentare l©ngŁ aparate de ´ncŁlzit.  
11. Este interzisŁ folosirea fierului de 
cŁlcat, dacŁ cablul de alimentare, fiϙa 
sau ´nsŁϙi fierul de cŁlcat sunt defecte. 
Apelaϛi la un centru autorizat pentru 
verificŁri ϙi reparaϛii. 
12. Dispozitivul nu este destinat pentru 
a fi utilizat de cŁtre persoanele cu diza-
bilitŁϛi fizice, senzoriale sau mintale, ori 
care nu posedŁ experienϛŁ sau cu-
noϙtinϛele necesare, dacŁ se aflŁ sub 
supraveghere, sau  nu au fost instruite 
cum sŁ foloseascŁ fierul de cŁlcat de 
cŁtre responsabilul cu siguranϛa lor. Nu 
se recomandŁ folosirea fierului de cŁlcat 
de cŁtre copiii sub 14 ani. Aveϛi grijŁ ca 
copiii sŁ nu se joace cu acest produs. 
13. Nu lŁsaϛi fŁrŁ supraveghere fierul de 
cŁlcat pus ´n prizŁ. 
14. Decuplaϛi fierul de cŁlcat de la reϛea 
pentru a turna apŁ ´n recipient .  
15. Durata de funcϛionare -  4 ani . 
Termenul de depozitare p©nŁ la punerea 
´n funcϛiune este nelimitat.  
 
Ċnaintea primei folosiri.  
1. ĊndepŁrtaϛi toate etichetele, folia 
protectoare ϙi ambalajul plastic de pe 
baza fierului de cŁlcat. 
2. ClŁtiϛi ϙi curŁϛaϛi recipientul pentru 
apŁ.  
NotŁ:  la prima cuplare la reϛea este 
posibil sŁ se producŁ puϛin fum, care va 
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dispŁrea foarte cur©nd.  
 
Descriere :  
A. Butonul pulverizatorlui de apŁ 
B. Butonul de alimentare intensŁ cu 
aburi  
C. Butonul de alimentare cu aburi   
D. DeschizŁturŁ pentru alimentarea cu 
apŁ  
F. Protectorul cablului de alimentare  
G. ManetŁ 
H. Beculeϛul indicatorului  
I . Regulatorul de temperaturŁ 
J. PlacŁ izolatoare 
K. Baza fierului de cŁlcat 
 

 
 
Umplerea cu apŁ 
Asiguraϛi-vŁ cŁ fierul de cŁlcat este de-
cuplat de la reϛea, iar regulatorul de 
temperaturŁ se aflŁ pe punctul MIN. 
Puneϛi fierul vertical, inclinaϛi- l cam la 
45Á ϙi turnaϛi apŁ ´n orificiul de 
alime ntare cu apŁ p©nŁ la semnul MAX 
de pe recipientul pentru apŁ. 
 
Regimul cŁlcatului uscat. 
1. Pun eϛi regulatorul de alimentare cu 
aburi ´n poziϛia O (aburi lipsŁ) . 
2. Selectaϛi temperatura corectŁ pentru 
cŁlcat ´n funcϛie de cea indicatŁ pe et-
icheta hainei pentru a ´ncepe cŁlcatul. 
 
Regimul cŁlcatului cu aburi 
1. Turnaϛi apŁ ´n recipientul pentru apŁ.  
2. Puneϛi fierul de cŁlcat ´n prizŁ. 
3. Acest regim poate fi folosit numai 
dacŁ regulatorul de temperaturŁ se aflŁ 
la MAX. Ċn caz cont rar apa se va pre-
linge pe baza fierului de cŁlcat. 
4. La atingerea temperaturii necesare 
pentru cŁlcat, beculeϛul se va stinge. 
Fierul de cŁlcat este gata pentru a fi 
folosit.   
5. ApŁs©nd pe butonul de alimentare cu 
aburi, reglaϛi intensitatea alimentŁrii cu 
aburi.  
 

ATENϚIE:  ϛesŁturile sintetice, nylonul, 
mŁtasea sinteticŁ ϙi mŁtasea nu pot fi 
cŁlcate recurg©nd la  regimul cŁlcatului 
cu aburi  ï aceasta poate distruge 
ϛesŁtura.  
 
Regimul de alimentare intensivŁ cu 
aburi   
AceastŁ funcϛie se foloseϙte la cŁlcatul 
pliurilor ad©nci, la netezirea 
manϙoanelor ϙi a ϛesŁturilor aspre. C©nd 
apŁsŁm pe butonul de alimentare inten-
sivŁ cu aburi, din orificiile bazei iese un 
jet puternic de aburi. Este foarte bine-
venit dacŁ e necesarŁ scoaterea petelor  
vechi. Intensitatea alime ntŁrii cu aburi 
se menϛine numai la temperaturŁ ´naltŁ. 
Pentru obϛinerea de rezultate optime, 
intre apŁsŁrile pe butonul de alimentare 
intensivŁ cu aburi se fac pauze de 5 
secunde. Pentru ca apa sŁ nu se pre-
lingŁ pe baza fierului de cŁlcat, nu ϛineϛi 
apŁsat butonul de alimentare intensŁ cu 
aburi mai mult de 5 secunde. De 
asemenea , pauza intre apŁsŁrile 
butonului va d ura nu mai puϛin de 1 
minut.   
 
Regimul cu pulverizarea apei  
ApŁsarea butonului de pulverizare a 
apei la orice temperaturŁ duce la 
alimentarea cu apŁ. Asiguraϛi-vŁ cŁ 
recipientul conϛine suficientŁ apŁ.   
 
Feluri de ϛesŁturi ϙi regimul termic   
Atenϛie
!   

 

Semnul  semnificŁ cŁ ϛesŁtu-

ra nu poate fi   cŁlcatŁ 

Indicaϛii 
de pe et-
ichete    

Felul 
ϛesŁturii  

Regulatorul 
regimului termic   

 

Nylon 
MŁtase  

 
MIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MAX 

 

L©nŁ 

 

Bumbac   

In   

 
CurŁϛare ϙi mentenanϛŁ 
Scoateϛi ´nainte de curŁϛare fiϙa din 
prizŁ ϙi lŁsaϛi fierul de cŁlcat sŁ se 
rŁceascŁ bine. 
1. Ϙtergeϛi baza fierului cu o c©rpŁ 
muiatŁ ´n soluϛie pentru spŁlat. 
2. DacŁ ϛesŁtura se lipeϙte de bazŁ, 
aceasta va fi curŁϛatŁ cu o c©rpŁ umedŁ 
ϙi soluϛie de oϛet.  
3. Pentru a evita deteriorarea bazei, nu 
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folosiϛi soluϛii agresive pentru spŁlat. 
4. DacŁ depunerile blocheazŁ orificiile 
pentru aburi, ´ndepŁrtaϛi- le cu o minŁ 
finŁ de pix pentru a nu deteriora faϛa 
bazei!  
5. Puneϛi fierul vertical, lŁsaϛi-l sŁ se 
rŁceascŁ ϙi evacuaϛi apa rŁmasŁ din 
recipient, apoi duceϛi regulatorul de va-
por pe punctul  ñOò. 
 
Remedierea deficienϛelor 
 

Defi-
cienϛŁ  

Reparaϛie 
posibilŁ 
  

Remedier ɋ   

ĊncŁlzire 
insufici -  
entŁ sau 
supra´n-  
cŁlzire  

Ajustare 
incorectŁ a 
regula-
toru - lui 
termic  sau 
fierul este 
scos din 
prizŁ.    

 Ajustaϛi 
regulatorul 
termic ´n 
poziϛia 
adecvatŁ ϙi 
verificaϛi 
pornirea 
fierului de 
cŁlcat 

Lipsa 
aburilor 
sau  apa  
´n locul 
aburilor 
din orificii   

Regulatorul 
termic stŁ 
pe punctul  
temperatu -
rii minime   

Plasaϛi reg-
ulatorul 
regimului 
termic la 
temperatura 
necesarŁ 

Lipsa ali-
mentŁrii 
intensive 
cu aburi 
sau 
funcϛia 
vaporizŁrii
verticale 
este 
inactivŁ 

Funcϛiile 
vaporizŁrii 
verticale ϙi 
alimentŁrii 
intensive cu 
aburi sunt 
folosite ex-
cesiv ´ntr-un 
interval de 
timp foarte 
scurt. Fierul 
nu este 
suficient de 
fierbinte.  

Continuaϛi 
cŁlcatul ´n 
poziϛie ori-
zontalŁ ϙi 
aϙteptaϛi puϛin 
ca sŁ activaϛi 
funcϛia 
vaporizŁrii 
vertica le sau a 
alimentŁrii 
intensive cu 
aburi.   

Prelinge -  
rea apei 
pe baza 
fierului de 
cŁlcat 

Regulatorul 
regimului 
termic nu 
este ajustat 
la tempera-
tura 
necesarŁ. 

Puneϛi regu-
latorul 
regimului 
termic la 
temperatura 
cerutŁ 

Fierul nu 
este sufi-
cient de 
fierbinte   

ApŁsaϛi pe 
butonul ali-
mentŁrii cu 
aburi numai 
dupŁ ce se va 
stinge indica-
torul ´ncŁlzirii. 

Recipientul 
conϛine prea 
multŁ apŁ.  

Evacuaϛi ex-
cesul de apŁ  

Aburi 
insuficien -
ϛi 

 Verificaϛi 
corectitu-
di -nea se-
lectorului de 
aburi  

Puneϛi selec-
torul de aburi 
ń poziϛia ce-
rutŁ. 

Blocarea 
orificiilor 
pentru aburi.  

CurŁϛaϛi ori-
ficiile cu apŁ 
distilatŁ. 

ApŁ insufi-
cientŁ ´n 
recipient  

AdŁugaϛi apŁ 
´n recipient  

Pulveriza -
re lipsŁ 

Presiune 
insuficientŁ 
sau aer la 
interior   

ApŁsaϛi con-
tinuu pe 
butonul de 
pulveriza re a 
apei  

 
Caracteristici tehnice  
Putere :     1600 W  
Tensiune nominalŁ:    220 -240 V  
FrecvenϛŁ nominalŁ :  50 Hz  
Intensitatea curentului :  7,2 Ȧ 
Greutate netŁ:    0,64 kg  
Greutate  brutŁ :   0,77 kg  
 
Conϛinutul setului  
Fier de cŁlcat                   1 
Manual de utilizare cu Certificat de  gar-
anϛie                        1 
Ambalaj             1 
 
SIGURANϚA MEDIULUI ĊNCON-
JURŀTOR. RECICLAREA. 

DumneavoastrŁ puteϛi con-
tribui la protejarea mediului 
´nconjurŁtor!  VŁ rugŁm sŁ 
respectaϛi normele locale : 
predaϛi aparatele electrice 
nefuncϛionale la centrul 
autorizat pentru reciclarea 

deϙeurilor. 
 
ProducŁtorul ´ϙi rezervŁ dreptul sŁ 
modifice datele tehnice ϙi designul  
produselor.  
 
 
CZ 
 
ĢEHLIĻKA 
 
V§ģenĨ z§kazn²ku! 
Gratulujeme V§m ke koupi vĨrobku 
od znaļky Saturn. Jsme si jist², ģe 
n§ġ vĨrobek se stane vŊrnĨm a 
spolehlivĨm pomocn²kem ve vaġ² 
dom§cnosti. 
Nevystavujte zaŚ²zen² n§hlĨm 
zmŊn§m teplot. N§hl§ zmŊna 
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teploty (napŚ²klad donesen² 
pŚ²stroje z chladn®ho prostŚed² do 
tepl® m²stnosti) mŢģe zpŢsobit 
kondenzaci vlhkosti uvnitŚ pŚ²stroje 
a naruġit jeho ¼ļinnost pŚi zapnut². 
PŚ²stroj mus² st§t v tepl® m²stnosti 
nejm®nŊ po dobu 1,5 hodiny. 
Po pŚepravŊ, uv®st pŚ²stroj do 
provozu ne dŚ²ve neģ 1,5 hodiny po 
donesen² do m²stnosti. 
 
DŢleģit® bezpeļnostn² pokyny  
1. PŚed prvn²m pouģit²m zkontrolujte, 
zda napŊt² uveden® na ģehliļce 
odpov²d§ napŊt² elektrick® s²tŊ. 
2. Pokud odpoj²te ģehliļku tŚeba jen 
kr§tkou dobu, nezapomeŔte jej odpojit 
od elektrick® s²tŊ a um²stit jej na patu. 
Nenech§vejte ģehliļku bez dozoru a v 
oblasti dosahu dŊt². 
3. BŊhem provozu se ģehliļka silnŊ 
zahŚ²v§. Aby se pŚedeġlo nehod§m, 
nedotĨkejte se ģehlic² plochy a 
nepŚibl²ģejte jej  ke snadno hoŚlavĨm 
l§tk§m. 
4. Pozor: PŚed pŚid§n²m vody odpojte 
ģehliļku od elektrick® s²tŊ! 
5. NeponoŚujte ģehliļku do vody nebo 
jin® kapalin y.  
6. V pŚ²padŊ opravy nebo vĨmŊny 
nap§jec²ho kabelu obraŠte se na servisn² 
stŚedisko. 
7. Soli a miner§ly obsaģen® ve vodŊ 
mohou zpŢsobit usazeniny v otvorech 
pŚ²vodu p§ry, proto se doporuļuje 
pouģ²vat destilovanou vodu.  
8. Proud p§ry je horkĨ a mŢģe zpŢsobit 
pop§leniny. NesmŊŚujte p§ru na lidi! 
9. Pouģ²vejte ģehliļku a stavte ji na patu 
pouze na pevnĨch povrġ²ch. 
10. Netahejte za nap§jec² kabel aby 
pŚesunout ģehliļku. NeohĨbejte a 
neomot§vejte nap§jec² kabel kolem 
ģehliļky. Nepokl§dejte nap§jec² kabel 
bl²zkosti topnĨch tŊles.  
11. Nepouģ²vejte ģehliļku, pokud je 
nap§jec² kabel, z§strļka nebo samotn § 
ģehliļka poġkozen§. ObraŠte se na auto-
rizovan® servisn² stŚedisko pro diagnos-
tiku a opravu ģehliļky. 
12. SpotŚebiļ nen² urļen pro pouģ²v§n² 
osobami se sn²ģenĨmi fyzickĨmi, 
smyslovĨmi nebo duġevn²mi 
schopnostmi, nebo nedostatkem zkuġe-
nost² a znalost², pokud nejsou pod 
dohledem nebo pokud nebyly Ś§dnŊ 
pouļeny o pouģ²v§n² spotŚebiļe osobou 
odpovŊdn® za jejich bezpeļnost. 
Nedoporuļuje se pouģ²vat pŚ²stroj pro 
dŊti do 14 let. 
UjistŊte se, ģe si dŊti nehraj² s 
pŚ²strojem. 
13. Nenech§vejte ģehliļku, zapnutĨ do 
z§suvky, bez dozoru. 

14. Neģ nalijete vodu do vodn² n§drģe, 
odpojte ģehliļku od zdroje nap§jen². 
15. Ģivotnost -  4 roky.  PŚed uveden²m 
do provozu ģivotnost nen² omezen§. 
 
PŚed prvn²m pouģit²m 
1. OdstraŔte vġechny n§lepky, ochrann® 
f·lie nebo plasty z ģehl²c² plochy. 
2. Opl§chnŊte a vyļistŊte n§drģ na 
vodu.  
Pozn§mka: PŚi prvn²m zapnut² ģehliļky 
do s²tŊ je moģn§ m²rn§ emise kouŚe, 
kter§ se brzy pŚestane. 
 
Popis:  
A. Tlaļ²tko rozpraġovaļe vody 
B. Tlaļ²tko intenzivn²ho  pŚ²vodu p§ry 
C. Tlaļ²tko pŚ²vodu p§ry 
D. Ok²nko pro plnŊn² vodou 
F. Chr§niļ nap§jec²ho kabelu 
G. RukojeŠ 
H. Lampiļka indik§toru 
I. Regul§tor teploty 
J. Izolaļn² deska 
K. Ģehlic² plocha 
 

 
 
NaplnŊn² n§drģe vodou  
UjistŊte se, ģe ģehliļka odpojena od s²tŊ, 
a regul§tor teploty je v poloze MIN. 
Postavte ģehliļku na patu, pŚedkloŔte 
pŚibliģnŊ na 450 a nalijte vodu do otvoru 
pro plnŊn² vody aģ po znaļku MAX na 
n§drģi na vodu. 
 
Reģim ģehlen² na sucho 
1. Nastavte regul§tor pŚ²vodu p§ry do 
polohy  O (= Bez p§ry)  
2. V z§vislosti na teplotŊ na odŊvn²m 
ġt²tku nastavte spr§vnou teplotu zehlen² 
pro spuġtŊn² ģehlen². 
 
Reģim parn²ho ģehlen² 
1. Nalijte vodu do vodn² n§drģe. 
2. ZapnŊte ģehliļku do z§suvky. 
3. Tento reģim mŢģe bĨt pouģit pouze v 
pŚ²padŊ, ģe regul§tor teploty je 
nastaven na maxim§ln² polohu (MAX). V 
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opaļn®m pŚ²padŊ bude voda vyt®kat z 
paty . 
4. Po dosaģen² poģadovan® teploty 
indik§tor teploty zhasne. Ģehliļka je 
pŚipravena k pouģit².  
5. Stisknut²m tlaļ²tka pŚ²vodu p§ry, 
nastavte intenzitu pŚ²vodu p§ry. 
 
UpozornŊn²: neģehlete syntetick® l§tky, 
nylon, umŊl® hedv§b² a hedv§b² v 
reģimu parn²ho ģehlen² ï mŢģe doj²t k 
poġkozen² l§tky. 
 
Reģim intenzivn²ho pŚ²vodu p§ry 
Tato funkce se pouģ²v§ k vyhlazov§n² 
hlubokĨch z§hybŢ, ģehlen² manģety a 
hrub® l§tky. Po stisknut² tlaļ²tka 
intenzivn²ho pŚ²vodu p§ry, silnĨ proud 
p§ry vych§z² z otvorŢ paty. To je velmi 
uģiteļn®, pokud chcete odstranit  odoln® 
skvrny. Intenzita pŚ²vodu p§ry prob²h§ 
pouze pŚi vysokĨch teplot§ch. Pro do-
saģen² optim§ln²ch vĨsledkŢ, mezi 
stisknut²m tlaļ²tka intenzivn²ho  pŚ²vodu 
p§ry mus² bĨt interval cca. 5 sekund. 
Aby  voda neproud ila ze ģehlic² plochy, 
nemaļkejte tlaļ²tko intenzivn²ho pod§n² 
nepŚetrģitŊ po dobu delġ² neģ 5 sekund. 
Tak® interval mezi stisky tlaļ²tek mus² 
bĨt alespoŔ 1 minuta. 
 
Reģim stŚ²k§n² vody 
PŚi jak®koliv teplotŊ regul§toru stisknut² 
tlaļ²tka rozpraġovaļe vody  vede k 
pŚ²vodu vody. UjistŊte se, ģe ve vodn² 
n§drģi je nalito dostateļn® mnoģstv² 
vody.  
 

Druhy l§tek a teplotn² reģimy  
Pozor  

 
Znam®nko  oznaļu-
je, ģe l§tku nelze  ģehlit 

Instrukce 
pro  zna-
m®nko 

Druh 
l§tky 

Regul§tor 
teplotn²ho  reģimu 

 

Nylon 
Hedv§b
² 

 
MIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MAX 

 
Vlna 

 

Bavlna 

Len 

 
ĻiġtŊn² a ¼drģba 
PŚed ļiġtŊn²m vyt§hnŊte z§strļku ze 
z§suvky a nechte ģehliļku dobŚe 
vychladnout.  
1. OtŚete ģehlic² plochu vlhkĨm 
hadŚ²kem namoļenĨm v ļistic²m 
prostŚedku. 
2. V pŚ²padŊ, ģe l§tka se lep² na ģehl²c² 
ploch u, otŚete ģehlic² plochu vlhkĨm 

hadŚ²kem a roztokem octa.  
3. Aby nedoġlo k poġkozen² ģehl²c² 
ploch y, nepouģ²vejte agresivn² ļist²c² 
prostŚedky pro ļiġtŊn². 
4. Pokud usazeniny blokuj² otvory pro 
p§ru, odstraŔte je pomoc² tenk® n§plŔŊ 
na p®ro; nepoġkoŅte povrch ģehl²c² plo-
chy!  
5. Postavte ģehliļku na patŊ, nechte ji 
vychladnout a vypusŠte zbylou vodu z 
vodn² n§drģe, pak nastavte regul§tor 
p§ry do polohy ñOò. 
 
OdstranŊn² probl®mŢ 
 

Porucha  
Moģnost 
opravy  

OdstraŔo-
v§n² 

Ne-
dostateļ
nĨ ohŚev 
nebo 
pŚ²liġ 
silnĨ 
ohŚev 

ĠpatnŊ 
nastaveny  
regul§tor 
teplotn²ho 
reģimu 
nebo  ģeh-
liļka je 
odpojen a 
od s²tŊ 

Nastavte 
regul§tor 
teplotn²ho 
reģimu do 
poģadovan® 
polohy a 
zkontrolujte, 
zda  je 
ģehliļka 
zapnut§.  

Nedostate
k p§ry 
nebo  voda 
m²sto p§ry 
z otvorŢ 

Regul§tor 
teplotn²ho 
reģimu je 
nastaven na 
minim§ln² 
teplotu  

Nastavte re-
gul§tor te-
plotn²ho reģi-
mu  na 
poģadovanou 
teplotu  

NepŚ²tomn
ost inten-
zivn²ho 
pŚ²vodu 
p§ry nebo 
ver-
tik§ln²ho 
na-
paŚov§n² 

Funkce ver-
tik§ln²ho 
napaŚov§n² 
a intenziv-
n²ho pŚ²vodu 
p§ry se 
pouģ²v§ 
pŚ²liġ ļasto 
ve velice 
kr§tk®m 
ļasov®m 
obdob². Ģeh-
liļka nen² 
dostateļnŊ 
hork§. 

Pokraļujte 
ģehlen² v ho-
rizont§ln² 
poloze a 
poļkejte chv²li 
pŚed pouģit²m 
funkce ver-
tik§ln²ho  na-
paŚov§n² nebo 
intenzivn²ho 
pŚ²vodu p§ry.  

Ze ģehlic² 
plochy 
proud² 
vod a 

Regul§tor  
teplotn ²ho  
reģimu  nen² 
nastaven na 
vhodnou 
teplotu  

Nastavte  re-
gul§tor  
teplot n²ho  
reģimu  na 
poģadovanou  
teplotu  

Ģehliļka nen² 
dost hork§ 

StisknŊte 
tlaļ²tko 
pŚ²vodu p§ry 
aģ pot®, co 
indik§tor 
ohŚevu 
zhasne . 

PŚ²liġ mnoho 
vody v 
n§drģi 

VypusŠte 
nadbyteļnou 
vodu.  
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Nestaļ² 
p§ry 

Zkontrolujte , 
zda je 
pŚep²naļ 
p§ry spr§vnŊ 
nastaven  

Nastavte 
pŚep²naļ p§ry 
do 
poģadovan® 
polohy  

Otvor pro 
p§ru je 
ucpanĨ 

VyļistŊte ot-
vor y s desti-
lovanou vodou  

Ne-
dostateļn® 
mnoģstv² 
vody v 
n§drģi 

NaplŔte n§drģ 
vodou  

Ģ§dn® 
stŚ²k§n² 
vody  

Nedostateļn
Ĩ tlak nebo 
vzduch 
uvnitŚ 

NepŚetrģitŊ 
stisknŊte 
tlaļ²tko 
stŚ²k§n² vody . 

 
Specifikace  
VĨkon:       1600 W 
Jmenovit® napŊt²:   220 -240 V 
Jmenovit§ frekvence :     50 Hz 
Intenzit§ proudu:   7,2 Ȧ 
Hmotnost netto:   0,64  kg  
Hmotnost brutto:   0,77  kg  
 
Sada  
Ģehliļka    1 
N§vod k pouģit² se 
z§ruļn²m listem  1 
Obal      1 
 
BEZPEĻNĆ LIKVIDACE VħROBKU PO 
UKONĻENĉ ĢIVOTNOSTI. 

MŢģete pomoci pŚi ochranŊ 
ģivotn²ho prostŚed²! Pros²m 
nezapomeŔte pŚi likvidaci 
respektovat m²stn² naŚ²zen² 
o tŚ²dŊn² odpadu: PŚ²stroj 
odevzdejte na m²sto urļen® 
pro recykla ci elektrickĨch a 

elektronickĨch zaŚ²zen². 
 
VĨrobce je opr§vnŊn mŊnit 
specifikace a design vĨrobkŢ. 
 
 
 
 
VASALč 
 
Tisztelt  V§s§rl·nk !  
Kºszºnj ¿k , hogy  SATURN  m§rk §j¼ 
term ®k¿nk  megv §s§rl§sa  mellett  
dºnt ºtt . Biztosak  vagyunk  benne , 
hogy  vasal·nk  megb ²zhat · ®s 
strapab ²r· seg ²tŖje  lesz  a 
h§ztart §s§ban !  
 
 

FIGYELEM!  
čvja meg k®sz¿l®k®t a hirtelen 
hŖm®rs®kletv§ltoz§sokt·l, mely  
nedvess®g lecsap·d§st ®s z§rlatot 
okozhat.  HŖm®rs®kletv§ltoz§s eset®n a 
k®sz¿l®ket legal§bb 1, 5 ·r§ig hagyja 
§llni szobahŖm®rs®kleten. 
Sz§ll²t§s ut§n legal§bb 1, 5 ·r§t 
pihentesse a term®ket, mielŖtt ¿zembe 
helyezn®. 
 
 
FONTOS BIZTONSĆGI ELŕĉRĆSOK 
1. A k®sz¿l®k bekapcsol§sa elŖtt 
gyŖzŖdjºn meg arr·l, hogy a h§l·zati 
fesz¿lts®g megfelel a k®sz¿l®ken 
felt¿ntetett ®rt®knek. 
2. Ne hagyja a vasa l·t fel¿gyelet n®lk¿l 
ak§r rºvid idŖszakra sem, mindig 
§ramtalan²tsa a k®sz¿l®ket ®s helyezze 
az §llv§ny§ra. Ne hagyja a k®sz¿l®ket 
fel¿gyelet n®lk¿l gyerekek kºzel®ben. 
3. MŤkºd®s kºzben a k®sz¿l®k 
felmelegszik. A s®r¿l®sek elker¿l®se 
®rdek®ben ne ®rintse a forr· fel¿letet ®s 
ne kºzel²tse a k®sz¿l®ket gy¼l®kony 
fel¿letekhez. 
4. Figyelem: mindig §ramtalan²tsa a 
k®sz¿l®ket, mielŖtt feltºlten® v²zzel.  
5. Ne mer²tse a k®sz¿l®ket vagy a 
h§l·zati k§belt v²zbe. 
6. K®sz¿l®k vagy t§pk§bel 
meghib§sod§sa eset®ben forduljon a 
szakszerv²zhez. 
7. A v²zben l®vŖ savak ®s §sv§nyi 
anyagok letelepedhetnek ®s 
eldug²thatj§k a gŖzeresztŖ ny²l§sokat a 
vasal· talp§ban. Ez®rt aj§nlott desztill§lt 
vizet haszn§lni. 
8. A k®sz¿l®k §ltal kibocs§tott gŖzlºket 
nagyon forr· ®s ®g®si s®r¿l®seket 
okozhat, ez®rt ne ford²tsa a vasal· 
talp§t emberek fel®.  
9. A vasal·t csak stabil egyenes 
fel¿leteken lehet haszn§lni, §llv§nyra 
§ll²tva.  
10. Ne h¼zza a vasal· t§pk§bel®t, ne 
hajl²tsa vagy csavarja a zsin·rt a vasal· 
kºr®. Ne tegye a t§pk§belt forr· fel¿let 
kºzel®be. 
11. Ne haszn§lja a k®sz¿l®ket, ha 
h§l·zati k§bele s®r¿lt, illetve ha a 
k®sz¿l®k leesett. Ne pr·b§lja 
megjav²tani a k®sz¿l®ket ºn§ll·an, 
hanem for duljon a legkºzelebbi 
szakszerv²zhez szakszerŤ ellenŖrz®s ®s 
jav²t§s c®lj§b·l. 
12. Ezt a k ®sz¿l®ket nem haszn§lhatj§k 
olyan szem®lyek (a gyermekeket is 
bele®rtve), akik nincsenek fizikai, 
®rz®kel®si vagy ment§lis k®pess®geik 
teljes birtok§ban vagy nincs meg a 
sz¿ks®ges tapasztalatuk ®s tud§suk, 
kiv®ve, ha biztons§guk®rt felelŖs 

 HU 
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szem®ly fel¿gyeletet vagy a k®sz¿l®k 
haszn§lat§hoz megfelelŖ oktat§st 
biztos²t sz§mukra. 
13. Ne hagyja a vasa l·t bekapcsolva 
fel¿gyelet n®lk¿l. 
14. MielŖtt vizet ºnt a v²ztart§lyba, 
h¼zza ki a vasal·t az elektromos 
h§l·zatb·l. 
15. A k®sz¿l®k mŤkºd®si ®lettartama ï 
3 ®v. Az ¿zembe helyez®s elŖtt 
eltarthat·s§g korl§tlan. 
 
AZ ELSŕ HASZNĆLAT ELŕTT  
 
T§vol²tsa el az ºsszes matric§t, 
v®dŖf·li§t ®s mŤanyag csomagol§st  a 
vasal· talp§r·l. 
¥bl²tse le a v²ztart§lyt v²zzel. 
Megjegyz®s: amikor az elsŖ alkalommal 
csatlakoztatja a vasal·t a h§l·zathoz 
megjelenhet egy kis f¿st, amely 
hamarosan eltŤnik.  
 
LEĉRĆS 
A. Porlaszt§s gomb 
C. GŖzlºket gomb  
D. V²ztart§ly fedele  
F. T§pk§bel v®gzŖd®s 
G. Markolat  
H. Felmeleged®st jelzŖ f®ny  
I. HŖfokszab§lyoz·  
J. Alap  
K. Talp  
 

 
 
FELT¥LT£S VĉZZEL    
Ćramtalan²tsa a k®sz¿l®ket ®s hagyja 
azt  lehŤlni.  Ćll²tsa be a gŖzszab§lyoz·t 
"O" helyzetbe ®s a hŖfokszab§lyoz·t 
çMINè helyzetbe. A tºltŖny²l§son 
kereszt¿l tºltse fel a tart§lyt v²zzel MAX" 
jelºl®sig.  
 
SZĆRAZ VASALĆS  
1. Csatlakoztass a a vasal·t a 
h§l·zathoz. 

2. Ćll²tsa be a gŖzszab§lyoz·t "O" 
helyzetb e. Ćll²tsa be a hŖfokszab§lyoz·t  
a sz¿ks®ges hŖfokra, a vasaland· ruh§n 
l®vŖ c²mke adati szerint. 
3. Miut§n a felmeleged®st jelzŖ l§mpa 
elalszik,  a vasa l· k®szen §ll a vasal§sra.  
 
GŕZ¥LŕS VASALĆS 
1. Tºltse fel a v²ztart§lyt  v²zzel.  
2. Csatlakoztass a a v asal·t az 
elektromos  h§l·zathoz. 
3. Ezt az ¿zemm·dot csak maxim§lis 
hŖfokon lehet haszn§lni. Ha a vasal· 
alacsony hŖfokra van §ll²tva, v²z folyhat 
ki  a talpon l®vŖ ny²l§sokon kereszt¿l.  
4. A be§ll²tott hŖfok el®r®se ut§n a 
felmeleged®st jelzŖ l§mpa elalszik. A 
vasal· k®szen §ll a haszn§latra. 
5. A gŖzszab§lyz· gomb 
megnyom§s§val tudja szab§lyozni a gŖz 
intenzit§s§t.  
 
Figyelmeztet®s: szintetikus anyag, nylon, 
mŤselyem ®s selyem nem vasalhat·ak a  
gŖzºlŖs ¿zemm·ddal, mivel a hŖfok 
megk§ros²thatja az anyagot. 
 
GŕZL¥KET  
Ez a funkci· plusz gŖzmennyis®g®t 
biztos²t, amely meg kºnny²ti a 
gyŤrŖd®sek kivasal§s§t. 
Tºltse fel a v²ztart§lyt v²zzel. 
Ćll²tsa be a hŖfokszab§lyoz·t çȲȦȻè 
helyzetbe.  
A vasal· k®szen §ll a vasal§sra. 
Nyomja meg egyszer a gŖzlºket 
gombot.  
A gŖz §thatol a szºveten ®s kisim²tja a 
nehezen vasalhat· gyŤrŖd®seket.   
V§rjon n®h§ny m§sodpercet, mielŖtt 
ism®t megnyomja gŖzlºket gombot 
V²zcsepeg®s elker¿l®se ®rdek®ben a 
gŖzlºket gombot ne tartsa megnyomva 
5 m§sodpercn®l tov§bb. Illetve k®t 
gombnyom§s kºzºtt legal§bb egy percet 
v§rjon.  
 
VĉZPORLASZTĆS 
A v²zporlaszt§si funkci·t b§rmilyen 
¿zemm·dban haszn§lhatja, ez nem 
befoly§solja a vasal§si hŖm®rs®kletet. 
Bizonyosodjon meg arr·l, hogy a 
v²ztart§lyban van v²z. 
 
Szºvett²pusok ®s hŖfok 
¿zemm·dok: 
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Figyele m:  A  jel arra utal, 
hogy az adott szºvetet nem lehet 
vasalni.  

Jelºl®s  Szºvet 
t²pusa HŖfok 

 

MŤsz§las 

 
MIN  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MAX 

 

Gyapj¼ 

 

Pamut  

Len  

 
Tiszt²t§s ®s karbantart§s: 
1.  Ćll²tsa a hŖfokszab§lyoz·t az çOFFè 
(ki) helyzetbe , majd h¼zza ki a vasal·t a 
h§l·zatb·l ®s hagyja  teljesen kihŤlni. 
2.  A vasal· talp§r·l a szennyezŖd®sek 
elt§vol²t§s§t v²zzel vagy ecetes v²zzel 
benedves²tett puha kendŖvel v®gezze. 
3. Ezut§n tºrºlje le azt egy sz§raz 
ruh§val. Ha gŖzeresztŖ ny²l§sok el 
vannak tºmŖdve, pr·b§lja egy tollal 
megtiszt²tani azokat. 
4. Ne  haszn§ljon s¼rol·szert a vasal· 
tiszt²t§s§hoz.  
5.  A vasal·talpnak sim§nak kell 
maradnia , ker¿lje az ®rintkez®s®t a f®m 
t§rgyakkal. 
6.  Ha befejezte  a vasal§st, vagy ha  csak 
egy ki s idŖre sz¿netelteti a vasal§st:  
-  Ćll²tsa be a gŖzszab§lyoz·t "0" 
helyzetbe , a hŖfokszab§lyoz·t §ll²tsa 
çOFFè helyzetbe ;  
-  Helyezze a  vasal·t a sark§ra, 
f¿ggŖleges helyz etbe ;  
-  H¼zza ki a vasal·t a konnektorb·l. 
 
Lehets®ges hib§k ®s megold§suk:  
 

Hiba  
Magyar§z
at  Jav²t§s   

Nem 
el®g 
meleg , 
vagy 
t¼ls§gos
an 
felf or r·s
odik a 
talp.  

Rosszul van 
be§ll²tva a 
hŖfokszab§
lyoz·, vagy 
§ramtalan²t
va van a 
k®sz¿l®k.  

Ćll²tsa be a 
hŖfokszab§ly
oz·t, 
csatlakoztas
sa a 
k®sz¿l®ket a 
h§l·zathoz.  

Nincs 
gŖz, gŖz 
helyett 
folyik a 

HŖfokszab§
lyoz· t¼l 
alacsony 
hŖfokra 

Ćll²tsa be a 
hŖfokszab§ly
oz· 
magasabb 

v²z.  van 
be§ll²tva.  

hŖfokra. 

Nincs 
gŖzlºket.  

A gŖzlºket 
gomb t¼l 
gyakran 
van 
megnyomv
a, ez®rt a 
vasal· nem 
tud  el®gg® 
felmeleged
ni  
   

Folytassa a 
vasal§st, de 
ne haszn§lja 
a gŖzlºket 
gombot 
legal§bb egy 
percig.  

Talpb·l 
folyik 
v²z. 

T¼l 
alacsony 
fokra van 
be§ll²tva a 
hŖfokszab§
lyoz·.  

Ćll²tsa be a 
hŖfokszab§ly
oz·t 
megfelel Ŗ 
hŖfokra. 

A vasal· 
m®g nem 
melegedett 
fel.  

Csak a 
felmeleged®
st jelz Ŗ f®ny 
elalv§sa 
ut§n 
®rdemes 
nyomja meg  
a gŖzlºket 
gombot.  

T¼l sok v²z 
van a 
tart§lyban.  

¥ntse ki a 
felesleges 
vizet.   

Nem 
el®g a 
gŖz  

EllenŖrizze, 
hogy  
helye sen 
van -  e 
be§ll²tva a 
gŖzszab§ly
oz·  

Ćll²tsa be a 
gŖzszab§lyoz
·t 

El vannak 
tºmŖdve a 
gŖzeresztŖ 
ny²l§sok.  
 

Dug²tsa ki a 
ny²l§sokat. 

Nincs el®g  
v²z a 
tart§lyban.  

Tºltse fel a 
tart§lyt 
v²zzel.  

Nem 
mŤkºdik 
a 
v²zporlas
zt§s.   

Nem el®g a 
nyom§s, 
vagy 
levegŖ 
szorult a 
vezet®kbe .  

Folyamatosa
n nyomkodja 
a porlaszt· 
gombot.    

 
 
MţSZAKI ADATOK 
Teljes²tm®ny:  1600 W  
H§l·zati fesz¿lts®g: 220 -240 V, 50 Hz  
H§l·zati §ram:   7,2 A  
Nett· s¼ly:  0,64  kg  
Brutt· s¼ly:  0,77  kg  
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TARTOZ£KOK 
Vasal·    1 db  
Haszn§lati utas²t§s  
garanciajeggyel   1 db  
Doboz      1 db  
 
Utas²t§sok ®s t§j®koztat· a haszn§lt 
csomagol·anyagokra vonatkoz·an  

 
A haszn§lt csomagol· anyagokat az 
ºnkorm§nyzat §ltal kijelºlt 
hullad®klerak· helyen helyezze el.  
Haszn§lt elektromos berendez®sek, 
elemek ®s akkumul§torok 
megsemmis²t®se! 
Tegyen kºrnyezet¿nk v®delm®®rt!  
 
A k®sz¿l®k tºbb ¼jrahasznos²that· vagy 
¼jra felhaszn§lhat· anyagot tartalmaz. A 
k®sz¿l®ket ez®rt egy arra kijelºlt 
gyŤjtŖhelyen vagy egy jogosult 
m§rkaszervizben adja le, ahol elv®gzik 
annak sz®tszerel®s®t. 
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ʄɽɾɼʋʅɸʈʆɼʅʓɽ ɻɸʈɸʅʊʀʁʅʓɽ  

ʆɹʗɿɸʊɽʃʔʉʊɺɸ 

 

 

INTERNATI ONAL  

MANUFACTURERôS WARRANTY  

 

 

ʄɯɾʅɸʈʆɼʅɯ ɻɸʈɸʅʊɯʁʅɯ  

ɿʆɹʆɺ'ʗɿɸʅʅʗ 

 

 

MEZINĆRODNĉ ZĆRUKA  

 

 

TARPTAUTINAI  GARANTINIAI  ǰSIPAREIGOJIMAI  

 

 

STARPTAUTISKǔS GARANTIJAS SAISTǬBAS 

 

 

RAHVUSVAHELISED GARANTIIKOHUSTUSED  
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INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURERôS WARRANTY 
 
The Warranty is provided for the period of 2 years or more if the Law on User Right of the 
country where the appliance was bought provides for a greater minimum warranty period.  
 
All terms of warranty comply with to the Law on Protection of the Consumer Rights and 
are governed by the legislation of the country where the product was bought.  
The warranty and free of charge repair are provided in any country where the product is 
deliver ed to by Saturn Home Appliances or authorized representative thereof, and where 
no restriction of import or other legal provisions interfere with rendering of warranty ser-
vices and free of charge repair.  
 
Cases uncovered by the warranty and free of charge repair:  
1. Guarantee coupon is filled in improperly.  
2. The product has become inoperable because of the Buyerôs nonobservance of the ser-
vice regulations indicated in the instruction.  
3. The product was used for professional, commercial or industrial purp oses (except for 
the models, specially intended for this purpose that is indicated in the instruction).  
4. The product has external mechanical damage or damage caused by penetration of the 
liquid inside, dust, insects and other foreign objects.  
5. The pro duct has damages caused by non -observance of the rules of power supply from 
batteries, mains or accumulators.  
6. The product was exposed to opening, repair or modification of design by the persons, 
unauthorized to repair; independent cleaning of internal mechanisms etc. was made.  
7. The product has natural wear of parts with limited service life, expendables etc.  
8. The product has deposits of scale inside or outside of fire -bar elements, irrespective of 
used water quality.  
9. The product has damages cause d by effect of high (low) temperatures or fire on 
non -heat resistant parts of the product.  
10. The product has damages of accessories and nozzles which are included  
into the complete set of product shipment (filters, grids, bags, flasks, cups, covers, knif es, 
sealing rings, graters, disks, plates, tubes, hoses, brushes, and also power cords, head-
phone cords etc.).  
11. A defect was a result of inappropriate installing of the appliance by non -specialists of 
the supplierôs authorized service center.  
 
Note: th e product should be clean before handing over to the service center.  

 
On the warranty service and repair, please contact the authorized service  

centers of ñSaturn Home Appliancesò. 

GB 
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MEZIN ĆRODN ĉ ZĆRUKA  
 
Z§ruka  se poskytuje  na  dobu  2 roky .V pŚ²padŊ ģe Z§kon  na ochranu  spotŚebitele  dan® 
zemŊ naŚizuje  delġ² dobu , prodlu ģuje  se z§ruka  na tuto  dobu .  
 
Veġker® z§ruļn² podm ²nky  odpov ²daj² Z§konu  o ochran Ŋ pr§v uģivatel Ţ a jsou  Ś²zen® z§-
konod §rstv ²m st§tu , kde  byl  vĨrobek  koupen . 
Z§ruka  a bezplatn § oprava  se poskytuj ² v kaģd®m st§tŊ,kam  jsou  vĨrobky  dodan ® 
spoleļnost² ĂSaturn  Home  Appliances ñ nebo  jej²m zplnomocn ŊnĨm 
z§stupcem  a kde  nejsou  ģ§dn§ omezen ² na dovoz  nebo  jin® pr§vn² pŚedpisy  omezuj ²c² 
poskytnut ² z§ruļn²ho servisu  a bezplatn ® opravy . 
 
PŚ²p ady ,na  kter ® se  z§ruka  a  bezplatn § oprava  nevztahuj ² 
1. Z§ruļn² list  je  vypln Ŋn nespr §vnŊ. 
2. VĨrobek  byl  poġkozen  kvŢli  tomu , ģe z§kazn²k nesplnil  pravidla  pouģit²,kter § jsou  
uvedena  v n§vodu . 
3. VĨrobek  byl  pouģ²v§n k profesion §ln²m, komer ļn²m nebo  prŢmy slovĨm c²lŢm (krom Ŋ 
model Ţ speci§lnŊ urļenĨch pro  tyto  c²le, coģ je  uvedeno  v n§vodu ).  
4. VĨrobek  m§ vnŊjġ² mechanick § poġkozen² nebo  poġkozen², vyvolan § t²m,ģe se dovnit Ś 
dostala  tekutina ,prach ,hmyz  a jin® ciz² pŚedmŊty . 
5. VĨrobek  m§ poġkozen²,kter § jsou  vyvolan § nespln Ŋn²m pravidel  nap§jen² od bateri ²,s²tŊ 
nebo  akumul §torŢ. 
6. VĨrobek  rozeb²rali , opravovali  nebo  mŊnili  jeho  konstrukci  lid®, kteŚ² nebyli  
zplnomocn Ŋni  k oprav Ŋ, bylo  provedeno  samostatn ® ļiġtŊn² vnit Śn²ch mechanizm Ţ a pod . 
7. VĨrobek  m§ pŚirozen® opotŚebov  §n² d²lŢ s omezenou  dobou  pouģit², spotŚebn²ch mate-
ri§lŢ atd . 
8. VĨrobek  m§ vrstvu  usazeniny  uvnit Ś nebo  zvenku  termoelektrick Ĩch ohŚ²vaļŢ, bez 
ohledu  na kvalitu  pouģ²van® vody . 
9. VĨrobek  m§ poġkozen², kter § jsou  vyvolan § pŢsoben²m vysok Ĩch 
(n²zkĨch) teplot  nebo  ohnŊ na termonestabiln ² ļ§sti  vĨrobku . 
10. VĨrobek  m§ poġkozen® pŚ²sluġenstv ² a n§stavce ,kter ® jsou  dodan ® spolu  s vĨrobkem  
( filtry , s²Šky, s§ļky,baŔky,m²sy,v²ka ,noģe, 
ġlehaļe,struhadla ,kotou ļe,tal²Śe,trubky ,hadice ,kart §ļe a tak® s²Šov® ġŔŢry, sluch§tkov ® 
ġŔŢry  atd .).  
11. Vada je dŢsledkem nespr§vn® instalace vĨrobku neopr§vnŊnou osobou. 
 
Pozn§mka: vĨrobek se musi d§vat na opravu pouze v ļist® podobŊ. 
 

V ot §zk§ch  z§ru ļn²ho  servisu  a  oprav  se  obracejte  na  autorizovan § servisn ² 
stŚedi ska  spole ļnosti  ĂSaturn  Home  Appliances ñ. 

 
 

CZ 
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ȲȫȬȪȹȳȦȶȴȪȳɁȫ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȮȯȳɁȫ ȴȧɅȭȦȸȫȱɂȷȸȨȦ 
 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ ɓɆ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘɗɥ ɓɆ ɗɖɔɐ 2 ɉɔɊɆ ɎɑɎ ɇɔɑɋɋ Ɉ ɗɑəɝɆɋ, ɋɗɑɎ ȭɆɐɔ-
ɓɔɒ ɔ ɍɆɟɎɘɋ ɕɖɆɈ ɕɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɋɏ ɗɘɖɆɓɡ, Ɉ ɐɔɘɔɖɔɏ ɇɡɑɔ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɔ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ, 
ɕɖɋɊəɗɒɔɘɖɋɓ ɇɔɑɢɞɎɏ ɒɎɓɎɒɆɑɢɓɡɏ ɗɖɔɐ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɎ. 
 
Ȩɗɋ əɗɑɔɈɎɥ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɎ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈəɤɘ ȭɆɐɔɓə ɔ ɍɆɟɎɘɋ ɕɖɆɈ ɕɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɋɏ Ɏ ɖɋɉəɑɎ-
ɖəɤɘɗɥ ɍɆɐɔɓɔɊɆɘɋɑɢɗɘɈɔɒ ɗɘɖɆɓɡ, Ɉ ɐɔɘɔɖɔɏ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɔ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ. ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ Ɏ ɇɋɗ-
ɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɤɘɗɥ Ɉ ɑɤɇɔɏ ɗɘɖɆɓɋ, Ɉ ɐɔɘɔɖəɤ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘɗɥ ɐɔɒɕɆɓɎɋɏ çSaturn  Home  Appliances è ɎɑɎ ɋɋ əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɒ ɕɖɋɊɗɘɆ-
ɈɎɘɋɑɋɒ, Ɏ ɉɊɋ ɓɎɐɆɐɎɋ ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓɎɥ ɕɔ Ɏɒɕɔɖɘə ɎɑɎ ɊɖəɉɎɋ ɕɖɆɈɔɈɡɋ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɥ ɓɋ 
ɕɖɋɕɥɘɗɘɈəɤɘ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɋɓɎɤ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ Ɏ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ. 
 
ȷɑəɝɆɎ, ɓɆ ɐɔɘɔɖɡɋ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ Ɏ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ ɖɆɗɕɖɔɗɘɖɆɓɥɤɘɗɥ: 
1. ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
2. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɉɡɞɑɔ Ɏɍ ɗɘɖɔɥ Ɏɍ-ɍɆ ɓɋɗɔɇɑɤɊɋɓɎɥ ȵɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɋɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ, 
əɐɆɍɆɓɓɡɛ Ɉ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ. 
3. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɑɔɗɢ Ɉ ɕɖɔɚɋɗɗɎɔɓɆɑɢɓɡɛ, ɐɔɒɒɋɖɝɋɗɐɎɛ ɎɑɎ ɕɖɔɒɡɞɑɋɓɓɡɛ 
ɜɋɑɥɛ (ɐɖɔɒɋ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɢɓɔ ɕɖɋɊɓɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɓɡɛ Ɋɑɥ ɘɔɉɔ ɒɔɊɋɑɋɏ, ɔ ɝɋɒ əɐɆɍɆɓɔ Ɉ Ɏɓ-
ɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ). 
4. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɈɓɋɞɓɎɋ ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ ɎɑɎ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ   
ɕɔɕɆɊɆɓɎɋɒ Ɉɓəɘɖɢ ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɎ, ɕɡɑɎ, ɓɆɗɋɐɔɒɡɛ Ɏ Ɋɖ. ɕɔɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɎɛ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɔɈ. 
5. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɓɋɗɔɇɑɤɊɋɓɎɋɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɔɘ ɇɆɘɆ-
ɖɋɏ, ɗɋɘɎ ɎɑɎ ɆɐɐəɒəɑɥɘɔɖɔɈ. 
6. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɕɔɊɈɋɖɉɆɑɔɗɢ ɈɗɐɖɡɘɎɤ, ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɎɑɎ ɎɍɒɋɓɋɓɎɤ ɐɔɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ ɑɎɜɆɒɎ, ɓɋ 
əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɒɎ ɓɆ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ; ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɑɆɗɢ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɢɓɆɥ ɝɎɗɘɐɆ ɈɓəɘɖɋɓɓɎɛ 
ɒɋɛɆɓɎɍɒɔɈ Ɏ ɘ.Ɋ. 
7. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɋɗɘɋɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɏ Ɏɍɓɔɗ ɝɆɗɘɋɏ ɗ ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓɓɡɒ ɗɖɔɐɔɒ ɗɑəɌɇɡ, ɖɆɗ-
ɛɔɊɓɡɛ ɒɆɘɋɖɎɆɑɔɈ Ɏ ɘ.Ɋ. 
8. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɔɘɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ ɈɓəɘɖɎ ɎɑɎ ɗɓɆɖəɌɎ ȸɃȳɔɈ, ɓɋɍɆɈɎɗɎɒɔ ɔɘ ɐɆɝɋ-
ɗɘɈɆ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɋɒɔɏ ɈɔɊɡ. 
9. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɈɔɍɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɋɒ ɈɡɗɔɐɎɛ (ɓɎɍɐɎɛ) ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆ-
ɘəɖ ɎɑɎ ɔɉɓɥ ɓɆ ɓɋɘɋɖɒɔɗɘɔɏɐɎɋ ɝɆɗɘɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ. 
10. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ ɕɖɎɓɆɊɑɋɌɓɔɗɘɋɏ Ɏ ɓɆɗɆɊɔɐ, ɈɛɔɊɥɟɎɛ Ɉ ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɐɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ (ɚɎɑɢɘɖɔɈ, ɗɋɘɔɐ, ɒɋɞɐɔɈ, ɐɔɑɇ, ɝɆɞ, ɐɖɡɞɋɐ, ɓɔɌɋɏ, ɈɋɓɝɎɐɔɈ, 
ɘɋɖɔɐ, ɊɎɗɐɔɈ, ɘɆɖɋɑɔɐ, ɘɖəɇɔɐ, ɞɑɆɓɉɔɈ, ɟɋɘɔɐ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɌɋ ɗɋɘɋɈɡɛ ɞɓəɖɔɈ, ɞɓəɖɔɈ 
ɓɆəɞɓɎɐɔɈ Ɏ ɘ.Ɋ.). 
11. Ȫɋɚɋɐɘ ɈɔɍɓɎɐ Ɉ ɖɋɍəɑɢɘɆɘɋ ɓɋɐɔɖɖɋɐɘɓɔɏ əɗɘɆɓɔɈɐɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɓɋ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɆɒɎ 
əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɔɉɔ ɜɋɓɘɖɆ ɕɔɗɘɆɈɟɎɐɆ.    
 
ȵɖɎɒɋɝɆɓɎɋ: ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɗɊɆɋɘɗɥ Ɉ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɎɗɐɑɤɝɎɘɋɑɢɓɔ Ɉ ɝɎɗɘɔɒ ɈɎɊɋ. 
 
ȵɔ ɈɔɕɖɔɗɆɒ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ Ɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ ɔɇɖɆɟɆɏɘɋɗɢ Ɉ ɗɕɋɜɎɆ-

ɑɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɋ ɜɋɓɘɖɡ ɚɎɖɒɡ çSaturn  Home  Appliances è. 
 

ȵɋɖɋɝɋɓɢ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɔɈ ɕɔɗɘɔɥɓɓɔ ɒɋɓɥɋɘɗɥ. ȵɔɗɒɔɘɖɋɘɢ ɆɐɘəɆɑɢɓɡɏ 
ɕɋɖɋɝɋɓɢ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɡɛ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɔɈ ɒɔɌɓɔ ɓɆ ɗɆɏɘɋ: 
http :// saturn .ua / ru / servis , ɎɑɎ əɍɓɆɘɢ ɕɔ ɘɋɑɋɚɔɓə ɉɔɖɥɝɋɏ ɑɎɓɎɎ:  

0 - 800  505 -27 - 09  
 
 
 

RU 
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ȩɔɖɔɊ, 
ɆɊɖɋɗ ȳɆɍɈɆɓɎɋ Ȧȷȼ ȸɋɑɋɚɔɓ 
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ɉ. ȦɍɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȵɖɎɈɔɐɍɆɑɢɓɆɥ, 4 

çȲȮȶ ȷȫȶȨȮȷȦè 8(988) 993 -37 -78  +  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɑɢɒɋɘɢɋɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. Ȱ. ȼɋɘɐɎɓ, 18Ɇ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȨɆɑɎəɑɑɎɓ Ȳ.ȶ. 

8(8553) 32 -22 -11 
8(960) 047 -22 -11  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ȧɕɞɋɖɔɓɗɐ, ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ-
ɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, əɑ. 
ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ, 109 

Ȧɇɗɔɑɤɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗ 8(86152) 2 -81 -99  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɖɛɆɓɉɋɑɢɗɐ, əɑ. Ȱɔɘ-
ɑɆɗɗɐɆɥ, 1, ɐɔɖ. 1, ɔɚɎɗ 12 

çȨȫȩȦ-29è 8(8182) 44 -15 -55  +  

  
  

ɉ. ȦɗɘɖɆɛɆɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȷɆɈəɞɐɎɓɆ, 47 

ȴȴȴ ȵȰȼ çȨȪȨè 
8(8512) 25 -19 -39 
8(8512) 25 -12 -00  

+  +  +  

 
 

ɉ. ȦɗɘɖɆɛɆɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȰɎɖɔɈɆ, 54 

çȶɆɊɎɔɒɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥè 8(8512)50 -19 -97  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȦɗɘɖɆɛɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȲɆɐɗɆ-
ɐɔɈɔɏ, 16, 2 ɣɘɆɌ, ɐɔɒɓ.77  

ȷȼ çȶɋɒɔɓɘɓɆɥ 
ȧɖɎɉɆɊɆè 

8(8512)54 -67 -67 
8(8512)54 -91 -91  

 
+  

 

+  +  

ɉ. ȦɛɘəɇɎɓɗɐ,  
ɒ-ɓ ȲɋɑɎɔɖɆɘɔɖɔɈ, 15 

ȴȴȴ çȰɔɈɝɋɉè 8(85141) 3 -61 -25                      +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɛɘəɇɎɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ.8  

çȷȰȨ ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(927) 565 -11 -56  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɛɘəɇɎɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵɆɓɚɎɑɔɈɆ, 32 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȰɔɒɆɖɔɈ ȳɎɐɔ-
ɑɆɏ 

8(927) 552 -47 -21 
8(937) 122 -13 -99     

+  +  

ɉ. ȦɝɎɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȰɎɖɔɈɆ, 4 Ȧ 

ȷȼ çȨȮȪ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(39151) 5 -90 -94 
8(983) 158 -21 -94  

+  
  

+  +  

ɉ. ȧɆɖɓɆəɑ,  
əɑ. ȵɖɔɑɋɘɆɖɗɐɆɥ, 113 

ȴȴȴ çȪɎɔɊè 8(3852) 63 -94 -02  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɆɖɓɆəɑ,  
əɑ. ȵɖɔɑɋɘɆɖɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ.114 

çȷɎɇɗɘɆɏɑè 
8(3852) 20 -25 -52 
8(3852) 69 -60 -09   

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȧɆɘɆɏɗɐ,  
ɕɋɖ. ȰɓɎɌɓɡɏ, 9, ɐɈ.25 

Ȯȵ ȰəɑɋɞɔɈ Ȧ.ȵ. 8(905) 425 -604 -73  +  +  +  

  ɉ. ȧɆɘɆɏɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɘɖɔɗɔɈɆ, 37 

ȼɋɓɘɖɆɑɢɓɡɏ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ  

8(8635) 47 -47 -72 
8(8635 ) 47 -47 -72  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɋɑɉɔɖɔɊ, əɑ. Ȭɋɑɋɍɓɔ-
ɊɔɖɔɌɓɆɥ, 79Ȩ, 2 ɣɘɆɌ. 

ȷȼ çȶɋɉɎɔɓ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(980) 521 -76 -16  +  
    

ɉ. ȧɋɑɔɖɋɝɋɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɎɖɆ, 63 

ȴȴȴ çȪɋɑɔ 
ɘɋɛɓɎɐɎè 

8(86155) 3 -11 -00 
8(918) 980 -64 -75  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɑɆɉɔɈɋɟɋɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȰəɍɓɋɝɓɆɥ, 63 

ȷȼ çRadmondè 
8(4162) 21 -00 -88 
8(4162) 54 -01 -23  

+  
    

ɉ. ȧɖɥɓɗɐ, əɑ. ȹɑɢɥɓɔɈɆ, 36 ȷȼ çȸɋɛɓɔɒɆɗɘɋɖè 8(4832) 68 -71 -75  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɖɥɓɗɐ,  
ɕɖɔɋɍɊ ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɎɏ, 3 

ȴȴȴ çȼɋɓɘɖ 
ȰɑɎɒɆɘɆè 

8(4832) 63 -06 -00 
8(4832) 33 -15 -61   

+  
   

ɉ. ȧəɉəɖəɗɑɆɓ,  
əɑ. ȸɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘɓɆɥ, 18 

çȶɋɒɇɡɘɘɋɛɓɎɐɆè 
8(3535) 23 -23 -98 
8(922) 802 -21 -58  

+  +  +  +  +  
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ɉ. ȧəɊɋɓɓɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɆɥ, 84 

Ȯȵ ȼɎɈɋɓɔɈ Ȫ.ȷ. 
8(86559) 2 -08 -02 
8(86559) 5 -29 -71  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧəɊɋɓɓɔɈɗɐ,  
ɕɋɖ. ȶɆɇɔɝɎɏ, 1 

Ȧɖəɘɤɓɥɓ ȩɆɖɓɎɐ 
ȩəɖɉɋɓɔɈɎɝ 

8(928) 92 -00 -497 
8(86559) 2 -07 -17      

+  

ɉ. ȧəɏɓɆɐɗ,  
əɑ. ȾɆɒɎɑɥ, 136/4 

ȸɋɛɓɎɐ- ise 8(964) 013 -00 -59  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȨɑɆɊɎɒɎɖ,  
əɑ. ȧɆɘəɖɎɓɆ, 39 

ȴȴȴ çȪȴȲȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(4922) 44 -72 -80 
8(4922) 44 -72 -81  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. ȫɑɋɜɐɆɥ, 173 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɗɘɋɖȰɑɆɗɗè 
8(8442) 97 -50 -10 
8(960) 883 -59 -00  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. ȸɔɒɗɐɆɥ, 4Ȧ 

Ȯȵ ȷɕɎɜɡɓ ȷ.Ȩ. 
8(8442) 98 -16 -47 
8(8442) 53 -06 -04  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. Ȳ. ȧɆɑɔɓɎɓɆ, 11 ȩ 

ȴȴȴ çȷɕɋɜ-ȻɔɑɔɊè 
8(8442) 37 -16 -74 
8(8442) 37 -69 -03   

+  
   

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ȰɆɑɆ-
ɝɋɈɗɐɎɏ ɖ-ɓ, ɕ. ȧɋɖɋɗɑɆɈ-
ɐɆ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çȸɋɛɓɔȧɡɘè 

8(961 ) 688 -53 -48  
 

+  
   

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɖ.ɕ. 
ȧɡɐɔɈɔ, əɑ. ȰɆɑɎɓɎɓɆ, 9 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȶɆɛɎɒɔɈ ȶɋɓɆɘ 

8(927) 521 -52 -00  
 

+  
 

+  +  

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɕ. 
ȫɑɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȱ. ȸɔɑɗɘɔɉɔ, 32 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȫɉɔɖɔɈ ɄɖɎɏ 

8(937) 722 -68 -12  
   

+  +  

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɖ.ɕ. 
ȴɐɘɥɖɢɗɐɎɏ, əɑ. 
ȰɖəɉɑɎɐɔɈɆ, 158 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȲɆɐɋɋɈ ɄɖɎɏ 

8(937) 730 -66 -03  
 

+  
 

+  +  

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
ɉ. ȷəɖɔɈɎɐɎɓɔ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȰɆɖɆɎɝɋɈ Ȧɑɋɐ-
ɗɋɏ 

8(904) 404 -14 -55  
   

+  +  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɊɔɓɗɐ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., ɕɖ-ɘ. ȷɘɖɔɎɘɋɑɋɏ, 
12/15  

ȷȼ çMaster è 8(928) 126 -63 -66  +  
 

+  

  ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɊɔɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 110 

çX ȲȴȧȦȯȱè 
8(961) 41 -001 -71 
8(918) 500 -54 -99  

+  +  +  +  +  

ȨɔɑɔɉɔɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
ɕ. ȶəɇɜɔɈɔ, 1Ɇ 

ȴȴȴ çȲȮȩè 8(8172) 52 -72 -51  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌ,  
əɑ. ȧ. ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɐɔɉɔ, 46 

ȷȼ çȸȫȻȳȴè 
8(473) 260 -09 -08 
8(473) 240 -57 -73  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌ,  
əɑ. ȶɎɌɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ. 12-15  

ȴȴȴ çȦȲȩè 
8(920) 436 -08 -52 
8(960) 131 -17 -99   

+  
   

ɉ.ȩɔɖɓɔ-ȦɑɘɆɏɗɐ,  
ɕɋɖ. ȬəɐɔɈɆ,13 

ȷȼ çȨɎɐɗè 8(38822) 6 -23 -32  +  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȩɖɔɍɓɡɏ,  
əɑ. ȪɆɊɎɓ ȦɏɇɎɐɎ, 48 

çȦɖɗɉɎɖè 8-962 -655 -20 -00  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȩɖɔɍɓɡɏ,  
əɑ. ȹɉɔɑɢɓɆɥ, 308 

Ȯȵ ȱɆɝɎɋɈ ȶ. Ȳ.Ƚ 8-962 -753 -67 -67  +  
    

ȩɖɔɍɓɡɏ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɥɐɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 17 Ɉ 

ȴȴȴ çȦɑɎɚè 
8(8712) 22 -49 -21 
8(928) 001 -33 -03  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɐ, ȳɎɌɋɉɔɖɔɊ-
ɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȽɆɕɆɋɈɆ, 68 

ȲɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥ 
çȷȫȶȨȮȷ ȵȱɄȷè 

8(8313) 21 -14 -14  +  

 

+  
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ɉ. ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɐ,  
ɕɖ. ȼɎɔɑɐɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 54 

ȷȼ çȰɈɆɖɜè 8(8313) 20 -56 -00  +  
+  

+  +  

 ɉ. ȪɎɒɎɘɖɔɈɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɆɥ, 63 

Ȧȷȼ çɃɑȰɔɒ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(84235) 2 -86 -59 
8(84235) 9 -14 -64  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɏɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵəɞɐɎɓɆ, 84 

Ȧȷȼ çȸɋɛɓɔɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(86132) 2 -11 -71 
8(86132) 3 -66 -02  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɏɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɥɐɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 55 

ȷȼ çȩɆɖɆɓɘè  8(86132)5 -05 -00  +  +  

 

+  +  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ,  
əɑ. ȵɔɛɔɊɓɆɥ, 81, ɔɚɎɗ 3 

ȷȼ 
çɃɑɎɘɊɋɘɆɑɢɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(343) 361 -11 -77 
8(343) 361 -11 -78  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ,  
əɑ. ȦɒəɓɊɗɋɓɆ, 64 

ȲɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥ çȶɋɒɔɓɘ 
ɇɡɘɔɈɔɏ ɘɋɛɓɎɐɎ Ɏ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɓɎɐɎè 

8(343) 240 -26 -60  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ, əɑ. ȰɎɗ-
ɑɔɖɔɊɓɆɥ, 7Ȧ, ɔɚɎɗ 201 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
çGOLDè 

8(919) 372 -28 -04  

 

+  

  

+  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ, əɑ. Ȫ. 
ȭɈɋɖɋɈɆ, 31, Ȧ, ɔɚ.2 

ȷȼ çȲɆɗɘɋɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(343) 385 -12 -89  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɑɋɜ, ȱɎɕɋɜɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
əɑ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɆɥ, 47 

ȴȴȴ ɚɎɖɒɆ 
çȵȴȱɄȷè 

8(47467) 4 -12 -08 
8(47467) 4 -33 -17  

+  
 

+  

  ɉ. ȭɋɖɓɔɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. Ɏɒ. ȰɔɗɆɖɋɈɆ, 22 

Ȯȵ ȵɔɊɊəɇɓɡɏ ȱ.Ʉ. 
8(86359) 4 -32 -23 
8(86359) 4 -06 -42  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȮɈɆɓɔɈɔ,  
əɑ. ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɐɔɉɔ, 45/6 

ȴȴȴ 
çȷɕɋɐɘɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(4932) 335185 
8(4932) 335236  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȮɍɔɇɎɑɢɓɡɏ, ɒɐ-ɓ. çȶɆ-
ɊəɉɆè ɷ7 (ɖɡɓɔɐ çȷɈɋɘ-
ɑɆɓɆè) 

çȦɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɐɆ 26è 8(86545) 2 -74 -74  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȮɌɋɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȦɍɎɓɆ, 4 

ȴȴȴ 
çȦȶȩȹȷ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3412) 30 -79 -79  
8(3412) 30 -83 -07  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȮɌɋɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. Ȳ. ȩɔɖɢɐɔɉɔ, 76 

ȴȴȴ 
çȦȶȩȹȷ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3412) 78 -76 -85 
8(341 2) 78 -06 -64  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȮɌɋɈɗɐ, əɑ. ȧəɒɒɆɞɋɈ-
ɗɐɆɥ, 7/1, ɔɚɎɗ 301, 307 

çȰɑɎɒɆɘ-Ȱɔɓɘɖɔɑɢè 
8(3412) 44 -60 -40 
8(3412) 44 -60 -67   

+  

 

  

ɉ. ȯɔɞɐɆɖ-ȴɑɆ, əɑ. ȨɔɎɓɔɈ  
ȮɓɘɋɖɓɆɜɎɔɓɆɑɎɗɘɔɈ, 24Ɇ 

ȷȼ çȦɐɈɆɒɆɖɎɓè 
8(8362) 24 -11 -24 
8(8362) 25 -55 -40  

+  +  +  +  

 ɉ. Ȯɖɐəɘɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 24 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɗɘɋɖ ȸȨè 
8(3952) 42 -55 -76 
8(3952) 78 -15 -83  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. Ȯɖɐəɘɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷəɖɓɔɈɆ, 56 

ȷȼ çȰɔɒɘəè 
8(3952) 28 -74 -50 
8(3952) 76 -71 -75  

 

+  

 

+  +  

ɉ. ȮɞɎɒ,  
əɑ. ȰɆɖɆɗəɑɢɗɐɆɥ, 183 

ȴȴȴ 
çȪɔɒɔɘɋɛɓɎɐɆ-ɗɋɖɈɎ
ɗè 

8(34551) 7 -46 -31  

    

+  

ɉ. ȰɆɍɆɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȩɈɆɖɊɋɗɐɆɥ, 9Ȧ 

Ȧȷȼ çVIP-SERVISè 8(843) 258 -92 -15  +  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȰɆɍɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȨɔɗɗɘɆɓɎɥ, 
100, ɐɔɖ. 45 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
çɃɑɓɋɘè 

8(843) 240 -64 -94  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɆɑɎɓɎɓɉɖɆɊ, ȲɔɗɐɔɈ-
ɗɐɎɏ ɕɖ-ɘ, Ɋ. 163 

ç1000 ɒɋɑɔɝɋɏ 
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(4012) 58 -83 -54 
8(4012) 76 -04 -77  

+  
 

+  
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ɉ. ȰɆɒɋɓɗɐ-ȹɖɆɑɢɗɐɎɏ,  
əɑ. ȮɗɋɘɗɐɆɥ, 33ɇ 

ȸɋɛɓɔɜɋɓɘɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 
8(3439) 39 -95 -20 
8(34399) 34 -74 -40  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɆɒɡɞɎɓ,  
əɑ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 6Ȩ 

ȴȴȴ ȷȼ çȦɑɢɚɆè 
8(84457) 9 -17 -43 
8(84457) 9 -45 -89  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɆɖɆɇəɑɆɐ,  
əɑ. ȪɌɆɇɆɉɎɋɈɆ, 157 

Ȯȵ ȻɆɒɛɔɋɈ Ȯ.Ȳ. 8(8734) 44 -42 -44  +  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ.ȰɋɒɋɖɔɈɔ,  
ɕɖ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɎɏ, 53/2 

ȨȰ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 8(3842) 35 -39 -67  +  

  

+  

 ɉ. ȰɎɍɑɥɖ,  
ɕɋɖ. ȶɡɇɓɡɏ 17 

çȸɋɖɋɐè 
8(87239) 2 -33 -55 
8(87239) 3 -01 -77  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɎɖɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȳɋɐɖɆɗɔɈɆ, 42 

ȴȴȴ 
çɃɐɖɆɓ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8332) 56 -25 -95 
8(8332) 54 -70 -77  

+  
 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȰɔɓɗɘɆɓɘɎɓɔɈɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȰɔɒɒəɓɎɗɘɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 96 ȧ 

çɃɈɋɖɋɗɘè 8(86393) 2 -10 -43  
 

+  
  

 ɉ. ȰɔɓɗɘɆɓɘɎɓɔɈɗɐ, ȶɔ-
ɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɕɋɖ. 
ȷɘəɊɋɓɝɋɗɐɎɏ, 9 

ȲɆɐɆɖɔɈ-Ʉȩ 8(988) 548 -24 -36  +  
 

+  

  ɉ. ȰɔɖɋɓɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵəɖɡɛɎɓɆ, 2, ɐɔɖ. Ȧ 

Ȯȵ ȧɔɓɊɆɖɋɓɐɔ Ȧ.Ȩ. 
8(86142) 4 -43 -59  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɔɖɋɓɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɗɐɆɥ, 1 

çȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȧɡɘɔɈɔɏ 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɎè 

8(918) 936 -36 -53  
 

+  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, 
əɑ. ȳɔɈɔɖɔɗɗɎɏɗɐɆɥ, 3 

çȦɇɗɔɑɤɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗ 8(861) 267 -50 -88  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, əɑ. ȦɐɆɊɋ-
ɒɎɐɆ ȱəɐɢɥɓɋɓɐɔ, 103, 
ɔɚ.55 

çȲ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ-Ʉɉè 
8(861) 222 -64 -13 
8(861) 2 22 -85 -55 
8(905) 408 -08 -38  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ,  
əɑ. ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌɗɐɆɥ, 16 

ȸȫȻȳȴȱȴȩȮȮ 
ȰȴȲȺȴȶȸȦ 

8(861) 235 -49 -68  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, əɑ. 
ȧɋɑɔɍɋɖɓɆɥ, 1\ 1 

çȧȦȸ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(918) 102 -00 -10 
8(961) 501 -92 -22  

+  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȧɖɤɛɔɈɋɜɐɆɥ,  
əɑ. ɃɓɉɋɑɢɗɆ, 106 ȧ 

ȷȼ çȴɚɎɗɓɆɥ 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɆè 

8(86156) 3 -40 -40 
8(918) 990 -35 -04  

+  

 

+  +  

 ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȰɆɓɋɈɗɐɆɥ,  
əɑ. ȷɈɋɖɊɑɎɐɔɈɆ, 116 

Ȯȵ ȩɆɑɎɞɓɎɐɔɈ Ȧ.Ȧ. 8(86164) 7 -01 -22  
 

+  
   

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȱɋɓɎɓɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ,  
əɑ. Ȭɑɔɇɡ, 57 ȩ 

ȴȴȴ 
çȹɒɆɓɢɇɡɘɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(86145) 3 -78 -74  
 

+  
  

+  

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȷɘɆɖɔɊɋɖɋɈɥɓɐɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 
əɑ. ȰɔɒɗɔɒɔɑɢɗɐɆɥ, 25 

ȴȴȴ çɃɑɎɘȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(86164) 65 -4-95 
8(918) 355 -81 -70  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȷɘɆɖɔɒɎɓɗɐɆɥ,  
əɑ. ȸɔɑɗɘɔɉɔ, 1 

Ȯȵ ȩɆɑɎɞɓɎɐɔɈ Ȧ.Ȧ. 8(86153) 4 -16 -70  

 

+  
   

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, 
 ɗɘ. ȷɘɆɖɔɟɋɖɇɎɓɔɈɗɐɆɥ,  
əɑ. ȾɋɈɝɋɓɐɔ, 242, ɐɈ. 1 

Ȯȵ ȵɖɎɘəɑɆ  Ȯ.Ȩ. 8(86 151) 4 -10 -92  +  +  +  +  +  



33 

 

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɥɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȪəɊɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 6 

ȴȴȴ çȷɎɇɎɖɗɐɎɏ 
ɒɆɗɘɋɖè 

8(3912) 92 -92 -22 
8(3912) 41 -78 -88  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɥɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȪəɊɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 1 

ȷȼ çɃɑɋɐɘɖɔɆɑɢɥɓɗè 
8(3912) 93 -54 -33 
8(3912) 94 -52 -82  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ȱəɖɗɐ, əɑ. ȷɘəɊɋɓɝɋ-
ɗɐɆɥ, 36-Ȧ, əɑ. ȷəɒɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ. 
37 -ȧ 

ȷȼ çȲɆɥɐ+è 
8(4712) 50 -85 -90 
8(4712) 35 -04 -91  

+  +  +  +  
 

ɉ. Ȱəɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 5 

ȴȴȴ çȵɋɖɈɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ 
ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥè 

8(4712) 51 -45 -75  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ȱəɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȪɔɇɖɔɑɤɇɔɈɆ, 17 

ȴȴȴ çȵɋɖɈɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ 
ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥè 

8(4712) 54 -74 -24  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȱɆɇɎɓɗɐ, ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ 
ɐɖɆɏ, əɑ. ȸəɖɝɆɓɎɓɔɈɆ, 2 

ȴȴȴ çȧɁȸȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(86169) 7 -39 -99 
8(86169) 7 -24 -96  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȱɎɕɋɜɐ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɗɒɔɓɆɈɘɔɈ, 66 

ȴȴȴ çȨɑɆɊɔɓè 
8(4742) 33 -45 -65 
8(4742) 33 -45 -95  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɆɏɐɔɕ,  
əɑ.ȪɎɒɎɘɖɔɈɆɊ, 25 

ȴȴȴ 
çɃɑɋɐɘɖɔɓ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8772) 55 -62 -38  
 

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȲɆɛɆɝɐɆɑɆ,  
əɑ. Ȳ. ȩɆɊɌɎɋɈɆ, 164 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
çȶȴȷȦȲè 

8( 8722) 93 -30 -73  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɆɛɆɝɐɆɑɆ, ɕɖ-ɐɘ Ȧɐə-
ɞɎɓɗɐɔɉɔ 14-ɑɎɓɎɥ, 21 

çȸɋɛɓɎɐ- iseè 
8(8722) 63 -23 -94 
8(8722) 93 -55 -15  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɎɑɑɋɖɔɈɔ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȰɆɑɎɓɎɓɆ, 11 

ȷȼ çȲɆɗɘɋɖ ȵɑɤɗè 
8(86385) 2 -33 -26 
8(960) 458 -07 -11  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȲɔɖɔɍɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷɔɈɋɘɗɐɆɥ, 9 Ȧ 

çX ȲȴȧȦȯȱè 8(909) 401 -35 -21  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɔɗɐɈɆ, ɇ-ɖ ȲɆɖɞɆɑɆ 
ȶɔɐɔɗɗɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 3 (ɒ.əɑ. 
ȵɔɊɇɋɑɢɗɐɔɉɔ) 

ȸɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɏ  ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çɄȳɎɐè 

8(495) 721 -30 -70 
8(499) 168 -05 -19 
8(499) 168 -47 -15  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɆɇɋɖɋɌɓɡɋ Ƚɋɑɓɡ,  
əɑ. ȨɆɛɎɘɔɈɆ, 20 (30/05) 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çȸɖɎȴè 

8(8552) 359002 
8(8522) 359042  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɆɇɋɖɋɌɓɡɋ Ƚɋɑɓɡ, 
ɕɖ-ɘ. ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɎɏ, 154 
(52/28)  

Ȧȷȼ çVIP-SERVISè 8(8552) 99 -91 -45  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɆɑɢɝɎɐ,  
ɕɖ-ɘ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 24 

ȴȴȴ çȦɑɚɆ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8662) 42 -04 -30 
8(8662) 42 -12 -21  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȳɋɈɎɓɓɔɒɡɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȩɆɉɆɖɎɓɆ, 55 

ȷȼ çɃȪȨȮȷè 
8(86554) 5 -59 -77 
8(86554) 3 -67 -57  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɋɚɘɋɐɆɒɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵɔɇɋɊɡ, 10Ȧ 

Ȧȷȼ çȸɋɛɓɔ-ȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(34783) 3 -43 -44  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɋɐɆɒɗɐ, əɑ. ȰɆɏ-
ɒɆɓɔɈɆ, 9 (ɒɆɉ. çȦɐ ȰɆɑ-
ɚɆɐè) 

çȸɋɛɓɎɐɆè 
8(8555) 48 -08 -80 
8(917) 906 -60 -06  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɎɏ ȳɔɈɉɔɖɔɊ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɖɆɘɆ, 51 

ȴȴȴ çȵɖɔɐ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8 (831) 220 -84 -94 
8 ( 831) 413 -82 -91  

+  

 

+  
  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɎɏ ȳɔɈɉɔɖɔɊ,   
əɑ. ȱɆɖɎɓɆ, 18Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȧɡɘɔɈɆɥ 
ȦɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɐɆ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(831) 46 -18 -848  
 

+  
  

+  
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ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɎɏ ȳɔɈɉɔɖɔɊ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɓɔɈɆɑɔɈɆ, 6 

8(831) 46 -18 -848  
 

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɐəɍɓɋɜɐ,  Ȱɋɒɋ-
ɖɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
əɑ. ȩɖɊɎɓɡ, 18 

ȴȴȴ çȷɎɇɗɋɖɈɎɗè 8(3843 ) 20 -31 -33  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɒɔɗɐɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 21/27 

ȴȴȴ çȫȷȰȴè 8(48762) 6 -46 -46  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɖɔɗɗɎɏɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷɋɖɔɈɆ, 14 

ȴȴȴ 
çȦȶȩȴȳ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(8617) 63 -11 -15 
8(8617) 63 -03 -95  

+  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɗɎɇɎɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɖɔɑɦɈɆ, 17Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȰ-ɘɋɛɓɎɐɆè 
8(383)274 -99 -33 
8(383) 274 -99 -45  

+  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɗɎɇɎɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȨɔɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 63, ɐɔɖ. 3 

ȴȴȴ çȰɋɖɆɒɎɐɆè 
8(383) 210 -59 -49 
8(383) 210 -52 -92  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɗɎɇɎɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɘɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 2 

çȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȼɋɓɘɖè 8(383) 351 -39 -19  +  

 

+  
 

 ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɞɆɛɘɎɓɗɐ,  
ɕɑ. ȧɆɍɆɖɓɆɥ, 24Ȧ 

çɃɑɋɐɘɖɔȲɎɖ 
8(86369) 3 -74 -75 
8(928) 609 -35 -85  

+  +  +  

  ɉ. ȴɖɋɓɇəɖɉ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɗɒɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 4 

Ȯȵ ȧɆɇɎɓɆ ȸ.Ȩ. 8(3532) 36 -87 -94  +  
  

+  +  

ɉ.ȴɒɗɐ,  
əɑ. 5-ɥ ȰɔɖɊɓɆɥ, 1 

Ȧȷȼ çȨɋɗ-ȸɖɣɏɊè 
8(3812) 577 -092 
8(3812) 576 -329  

+  
 

 

+    

ɉ. ȴɒɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȱɋɖɒɔɓɘɔɈɆ, 194 

ȴȴȴ 
çȪɔɒɔɘɋɛɓɎɐɆ-ɗɋɖɈɎ
ɗè 

8(3812) 36 -74 -01  

    

+  

ɉ. ȴɒɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȧ. ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɐɔɉɔ, 130 

çȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɆɥ 
ɒɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥè 

8(3812) 36 -42 -02  +  +  +  +  
 

ɉ. ȴɖɗɐ, əɑ. ȧɆɘəɒɗɐɆɥ, 25 çȦɏɗ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ+è 8(3537) 37 -23 -83  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȴɖɗɐ,  
ɕɖ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 11 

ȴȴȴ 
çȩɖɆɓɊ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3537) 35 -79 -93 
8(3537) 20 -60 -70  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȴɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȩɖɔɍɓɋɓɗɐɆɥ, 11-Ȧ 
 

ȴȴȴ 
çȩɖɆɓɊ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3537) 35 -79 -93 
8(987) 796 -00 -19  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɋɖɒɢ,  əɑ. ȪɋɖɋɈɔɔɇ-
ɊɋɑɔɝɓɆɥ, 3, ɐɔɖ. ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȷȰ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(342) 221 -40 -99  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɋɖɒɢ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɖɞɖəɘɓɆɥ, 19, ɐɔɖ. 1 

ȷȼ çɃɓɋɖɉɔ-ɐɑɎɒɆɘè 
8(342) 240 -88 -88 
8(342) 205 -57 -88  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɋɖɒɢ, 
 əɑ. ȲɆɖɞɖəɘɓɆɥ, 11 

ȷȼ çɃɓɋɖɉɔɐɑɎɒɆɘè 
8(342) 240 -93 -35 
8(342) 240 -93 -24  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȵɋɘɖɔɍɆɈɔɊɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷɋɈɋɖɓɆɥ, 11 

çȦɑɐɔɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8142) 78 -06 -93 
8(8142) 70 -65 -48  

+  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȵɖɔɐɔɕɢɋɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȴɇɖəɝɋɈɆ, 39 -5 

Ȯȵ ȷɤɘɐɎɓ Ȩ.Ȩ. 8(3846) 69 -33 -00  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɗɐɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȸɖəɊɆ, 11 

ȴȴȴ çȶɋɒɔɓɘ Ɏ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8 (8112) -53 -86 -30 
8 (8112) -53 -86 -50  

+  

 

+  

 

+  

ɉ. ȵɥɘɎɉɔɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. 5-ɡɏ ȵɋɖɋəɑɔɐ, 13 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
8(8793) 98 -70 -11 
8-918 -743 -69 -46  

+  +  +  +  +  
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ɉ. ȶɔɗɗɔɞɢ, ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȲɆɑɎɓɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 
50 -ȫ 

ȶɋɉɎɔɓɆɑɢɓɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥ 

8(47396) 48 -911  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɗɔɞɢ, ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȵɖɔɗɘɋɋɈɆ 18 
ɗɘɖ.1 

ȶɋɉɎɔɓɆɑɢɓɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥ 

8(47396) 47 -676  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɘɔɈ-ɓɆ-Ȫɔɓə,  
əɑ. ȫɈɊɔɐɎɒɔɈɆ, 37 Ȩ 

ȴȴȴ 
çȲɆɐɗɎɒ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(863) 250 -47 -77  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȶɔɗɘɔɈ-ɓɆ-Ȫɔɓə,  
ɕɖ. ȾɔɑɔɛɔɈɆ, 7 

çȦɑɎɗɆ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(863) 227 -60 -90 
8(863) 299 -00 -50  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɘɔɈ-ɓɆ-Ȫɔɓə əɑ. 
50 -ɑɋɘɎɥ ȶɔɗɘɗɋɑɢɒɆɞɆ, 
1/52, ɔɚɎɗ 55 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(863) 21 -92 -112 
8(800) 100 -51 -52  

+  +  +  +  +  

ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɗɘ. ȧɆɉɆ-
ɋɈɗɐɆɥ, əɑ. ȸɖɤɘɆ, 
11 -Ȧ/17-Ȧ 

Ȯȵ ȮɈɆɓɔɈ Ȧ.ȵ. 8(906) 453 -35 -81  +  

 

+  

  ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
ɗɘ. ȫɉɔɖɑɡɐɗɐɆɥ,   
əɑ. ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ, 14 

çȨɗɦ Ȫɑɥ ȪɔɒɆè 8(86370) 2 -19 -50  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɡɇɎɓɗɐ, ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȷɈɔɇɔɊɡ 12 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ɗɑəɌɇɆ 
çȸȫȻȳȴȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(4855) 22 -04 -77 
8(4855) 25 -38 -60  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɡɇɎɓɗɐ, ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. 
ȲɔɘɔɖɔɗɘɖɔɎɘɋɑɋɏ, 21 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ɗɑəɌɇɆ 
çȸȫȻȳȴȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(4855) 24 -31 -21  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɥɍɆɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȵəɞɐɎɓɆ, 14, ɐɔɖ. 1 

ȴȴȴ 
çȩɆɖɆɓɘ-ȰɑɎɒɆɘè 

8(4912) 76 -88 -01 
8(4912) 40 -30 -30  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɥɍɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȰɆɗɎɒɔɈɗɐɔɋ 
ɞɔɗɗɋ, 42-Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ 
çȩɆɖɆɓɘ-ȰɑɎɒɆɘè 

8(4912) 41 -33 -02  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɆɒɆɖɆ, əɑ. ȱɋɓɎɉɖɆɊ-
ɗɐɆɥ, 100/ əɑ. ȱɋɓɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 
56  

ȴȴȴ çȷɕɋɜ-ȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(846) 990 -37 -51 
8(846) 240 -98 -17  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɆɒɆɖɆ,  
əɑ. ȷɈɔɇɔɊɡ, 149 

ȴȴȴ 
çȷȰ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ-ȷɆɒɆɖɆ
è 

(846) 979 -9-979  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɆɓɐɘ-ȵeɘɋɖɇəɖɉ, ɕɖ. 
ȴɇəɛɔɈɗɐɔɏ ɔɇɔɖɔɓɡ, 197 

ȴȴȴ çȫɈɖɔɗɋɖɈɎɗ 
XXIè 

8(812) 600 -11 -97  +  +  +  +  

 ɉ. ȷɆɓɐɘ-ȵeɘɋɖɇəɖɉ, ɕɖ. 
ȷɘɆɝɋɐ, 41-  Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ 
çȵɖɔɉɖɋɗɗ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(812) 325 -36 -56 
8(812) 325 -36 -57  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȷɆɓɐɘ-ȵeɘɋɖɇəɖɉ, əɑ. 
ȲɆɉɓɎɘɔɉɔɖɗɐɆɥ, 11, 36-ȳ, 
ɑɎɘ. Ȯ 

ȴȴȴ çȧȮȸ-95è 
8(812) 822 -18 -00 
8(812) 320 -06 -61  

+  
  

  ɉ. ȷɆɖɆɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 1 

ȴȴȴ çȸȫȷȸ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(8342) 23 -05 -91 
8(8342) 47 -48 -59  

+  +  +  

  
ɉ. ȷɆɖɆɘɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȧɔɑɢɞɆɥ ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 95 

ȴȴȴ 
çȸȶȦȳȷȷȫȶȨȮȷ-ȷɆɖɆ
ɘɔɈè 

8(8452) 52 -81 -21  
8(8452) 52 -83 -84  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɋɖɉɎɋɈ ȵɔɗɆɊ, ɕɖ-ɘ. 
ȰɖɆɗɓɔɏ ȦɖɒɎɎ, 253-Ȧ 

ȷȵ çȩɔɖɔɊɗɐɆɥ 
ȷɑəɌɇɆ ȧɡɘɔɈɔɉɔ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɆè 

8(496) 547 -04 -95 
8(496) 549 -32 -79  

+  +  

 

+  +  
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ɉ. ȷɋɖɕəɛɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȷɔɈɋɘɗɐɆɥ, 47 

ȧɄȶȴ ȶȫȲȴȳȸȦ 
çȦȱɂȺȦ-Sè 

8(963) 624 -49 -46  
  

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɒɔɑɋɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. Ȱɖəɕɗɐɔɏ, 44 

ȷȼ çȦȸȱȦȳȸè 
8(4812) 45 -05 -13 
8(920) 333 -09 -44  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɔɝɎ,  
əɑ. ȪɔɓɗɐɆɥ, 90 

ȴȴȴ çȪɃȱè 
8(8622) 55 -51 -19 
8(8622) 55 -01 -08  

+  

 
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȷɘɆɈɖɔɕɔɑɢ,  
əɑ. ȵəɞɐɎɓɆ, 63 

ȴȴȴ çȹɓɎɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8652) 24 -30 -14 
8(8652) 23 -31 -81  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɘɆɈɖɔɕɔɑɢ, ɕɖ. ȰəɑɆ-
ɐɔɈɆ, 15-ȫ, ɔɚ. 21 

çȲɎɖ ȰɑɎɒɆɘɆè 
8(8652) 95 -53 -68 
8(8652) 95 -61 -90  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȷɘɆɈɖɔɕɔɑɢ,  ɕɖ. 
ȧəɏɓɆɐɗɐɔɉɔ, 3/4 

çȮɒɕɋɖɎɥ ȰɑɎɒɆɘɆè 8(8652) 44 -88 -66  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȷɘɆɖɡɏ ȴɗɐɔɑ, ȧɋɑɉɔ-
ɖɔɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɒ-ɓ. 
ȱɋɇɋɊɎɓɋɜ, 1Ɇ 

ȭȦȴ 
çȦȨȦȳȸȦȬ-ȮȳȺȴȶȲè 

8(4725) 24 -62 -27 
8(4725) 24 -73 -49  

+  +  +  

  ɉ. ȷɘɋɖɑɎɘɆɒɆɐ, ȶɋɗɕəɇɑɎ-
ɐɆ ȧɆɞɐɔɖɘɔɗɘɆɓ,  
əɑ. ȻəɊɆɏɇɋɖɊɎɓɆ, 158 

ȴȴȴ 
çȷɋɖɈɎɗ-ȸɋɛɓɔɗè 

8(3473) 20 -12 -13 
8(3473) 20 -27 -70  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɡɐɘɡɈɐɆɖ,   ȶɋɗɕəɇ. 
ȰɔɒɎ, əɑ. ȩɆɖɆɌɓɆɥ, 25 

çȸɋɛȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8212) 22 -95 -29 
8(8212) 29 -12 -20  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɆɒɇɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȲɎɝəɖɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 137-Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȧȨȷ-2000 è 
8(4752) 56 -19 -42 
8(4752) 56 -19 -44  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɈɋɖɢ,  
ɇ-ɖ. ȾɒɎɊɘɆ, 18 

ȷȼ çȷȵȫȰȸȶè 
8(4822) 47 -65 -65 
8(4822) 47 -58 -58  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɎɒɆɞɋɈɗɐ,   ȰɖɆɗɓɔ-
ɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖ., əɑ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 
24/2  

ȷɋɖɈɎɗ ɇɡɘɔɈɔɏ 
ɘɋɛɓɎɐɎ 

8(86130) 4 -86 -59 
8(918)147 -02 -03  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȸɎɛɔɖɋɜɐ,  
əɑ. ȩɔɉɔɑɥ, 2/2 

Ȧȷȼ çȧɁȸ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 8(86196) 7 -20 -53  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɔɑɢɥɘɘɎ,  
əɑ. ȲɎɖɆ, 48 

ȴȴȴ çȨɔɑɉɆ 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɆ+è 

8(8482) 22 -72 -41 
8(8482) 22 -71 -85 
8(8482) 61 -65 -64  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸəɑɆ,  
ɕɖ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 115 ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȨɎɐɗɆɒè 
8(910) 949 -68 -44 
8(953) 182 -61 -82  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɤɒɋɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȶɋɗɕəɇɑɎɐɎ, 169/5  

ȷȼ çȵəɑɢɗɆɖè 
8(3452) 75 -95 -08 
8(3452) 20 -82 -65  

+  

 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȸɤɒɋɓɢ, əɑ. ȳɎɐɔɑɆɥ 
ȭɋɑɎɓɗɐɔɉɔ, 24  

ȷȼ çȰȦȳȮȺȴȱɂè 
8(9292) 69 -56 -60; 
60 -56 -60 -  ɉɔɖɔɊɗɐ. 

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɤɒɋɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȨɆɘəɘɎɓɆ, 55 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ 
ȼɋɓɘɖçȨɆɞ Ȫɔɒè 

8(3452) 47 -35 -69  +  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȹɑɆɓ-ȹɊɣ,  
əɑ. ȫɖɇɆɓɔɈɆ, 28 

ȷȼ çȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(3012) 21 -89 -63  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȹɑɢɥɓɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɋɘɆɑɑɎɗɘɔɈ, Ɋ.16/7 

Ȧȷȼ çȷɔɈɖɋɒɋɓɓɡɏ 
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8422) 73 -44 -22 
8(8422) 73 -29 -19  

+  +  

 

+  +  

ɉ. ȹɚɆ, əɑ. ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɐɆ Ȱɔ-
ɖɔɑɋɈɆ, 6/1 

ȴȴȴ 
çȧɎɖɤɗɆ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(347) 236 -57 -07  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȹɚɆ, ɕɖ-ɘ. ȷɆɑɆɈɆɘɆ 
ɄɑɆɋɈɆ, 59 

çȮɒɕɔɖɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗè (347) 2281701  +  

 

+  +  +  
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ɉ. ȹɚɆ, əɑ. ȲɎɖɆ, 7; əɑ. 
ȲɋɓɊɋɑɋɋɈɆ, 153; ɕɖ. 
ȴɐɘɥɇɖɥ, 42 

ȷȼ çȪɌɋɓɋɖɆɑè 
8(347) 279 -90 -70 
8(347) 241 -62 -02 

    

+  

ɉ. ȻɆɗɆɈɤɖɘ, əɑ. ȲɆɛɆɝɐɆ-
ɑɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 70-Ȧ 

çȸɋɛɓɎɐ- iseè 8(928) 048 -93 -10  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȼɎɒɑɥɓɗɐ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. 
ȷɔɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 15-Ȧ 

çȸɋɑɋɖɆɊɎɔɘɔɈɆɖɡè 8(86391) 2 -18 -06  +  
 

+  

  ɉ. ȽɋɇɔɐɗɆɖɡ,  
əɑ. ȩɆɉɆɖɎɓɆ, 36 

ȭȦȴ 
çȸɋɑɋɖɆɊɎɔɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8352) 62 -30 -97 
8(4942) 63 -20 -98  

+  

 

+  

  ɉ.ȽɋɑɥɇɎɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɗɘɈɋɓɓɆɥ, 8ȧ  

ȶɋɒɇɡɘɘɋɛɓɎɐɆ 
8(351) 239 -39 -34 
8(351) 239 -39 -35  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȽɋɑɥɇɎɓɗɐ, əɑ. ȨɔɖɔɞɎ-
ɑɔɈɆ, 57 Ȩ, ɔɚ. 3 

ȴȴȴ ȶȷȼ çȵɔɊɋɇəɗè 
8(351) 225 -13 -13 
8(351) 236 -12 -40  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. Ƚɋɖɐɋɗɗɐ,  
ɕɖ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 340 -Ȩ 

Ȧȷȼ çɄȩ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(8782) 27 -30 -60 
8(8782) 27 -70 -77  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ƚɋɖɐɋɗɗɐ, əɑ. ȵɋɖɈɔ-
ɒɆɏɗɐɆɥ, 48, ɔɚ. 11 

Ȧȷȼ çȲɆɐ.ȷɎɒ. è 
8(8782) 25 -04 -66 
8(8782) 25 -19 -15  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ƚɋɖɐɋɗɗɐ,  
ȵɥɘɎɉɔɖɗɐɔɋ ɞɔɗɗɋ, 13 

ȷȼ 
çȰȦȨȰȦȭ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(8782) 23 -91 -26 
8(928) 385 -22 -42  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȽɎɘɆ,  
əɑ. ȸɔɐɒɆɐɔɈɆ, 33 

çȼɋɓɘɖɇɡɘɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(3022) 36 -39 -36 
8(3022) 36 -39 -32  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȾɆɛɘɡ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
əɑ. ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 1 

ȸɋɛɓɔȷɋɖɈɎɗ 8(904) 345 -83 -18  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ɃɑɎɗɘɆ,  
3-ɏ ɒɎɐɖɔɖɆɏɔɓ, 21-Ȧ 

çȷȰȨ ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(84722) 9 -52 -07 
8(937)  469 -52 -07  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ƀɓɉɋɑɢɗ,   
əɑ. ȵɋɘɖɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 57 

çȶɋɒɔɓɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8453) 55 -80 -89 
8(964) 848 -45 -06  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɑɢ,   
əɑ. ȹɉɑɎɝɗɐɆɥ, 12 

ȴȴȴ çȸɖɎɔ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(4852) 25 -94 -83  +  

 

+  
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ȲȝȬȳȦȶȴȪȳȝ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȝȯȳȝ ȭȴȧȴȨ'ɅȭȦȳȳɅ 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɥ ɓɆ ɈɎɖɫɇ ɓɆɊɆɩɘɢɗɥ ɓɆ ɘɋɖɒɫɓ 2 ɖɔɐɎ ɝɎ ɇɫɑɢɞɋ ə ɈɎɕɆɊɐə, ɥɐɟɔ ȭɆɐɔɓɔɒ ɕɖɔ 
ɍɆɛɎɗɘ ɕɖɆɈ ɗɕɔɌɎɈɆɝɫɈ ɐɖɆɬɓɎ, Ɉ ɥɐɫɏ ɇəɈ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɎɏ ɈɎɖɫɇ, ɕɋɖɋɊɇɆɝɋɓɎɏ ɇɫɑɢɞɎɏ 
ɒɫɓɫɒɆɑɢɓɎɏ ɘɋɖɒɫɓ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɬ. 
 
Ȩɗɫ əɒɔɈɎ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɬ ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɆɤɘɢ ȭɆɐɔɓə ɕɖɔ ɍɆɛɎɗɘ ɕɖɆɈ ɗɕɔɌɎɈɆɝɫɈ ɫ ɖɋɉəɑɤɤɘɢɗɥ 
ɍɆɐɔɓɔɊɆɈɗɘɈɔɒ ɐɖɆɬɓɎ, ə ɥɐɫɏ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɔ ɈɎɖɫɇ. 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɆɊɆɤɘɢɗɥ Ɉ ɇəɊɢ-ɥɐɫɏ ɐɖɆɬɓɫ, ə ɥɐə ɈɎɖɫɇ ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɩɘɢɗɥ  
ɐɔɒɕɆɓɫɩɤ çSaturn Home Appliancesè ɝɎ ɬɬ əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɎɒ ɕɖɋɊɗɘɆɈɓɎɐɔɒ, ɫ Ɋɋ ɓɫɥɐɫ 
ɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɓɥ ɕɔ ɫɒɕɔɖɘə ɝɎ ɫɓɞɫ ɕɖɆɈɔɈɫ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ ɓɋ ɕɋɖɋɞɐɔɊɌɆɤɘɢ ɓɆɊɆɓɓɤ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏ-
ɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə. 
 
ȨɎɕɆɊɐɎ, ɓɆ ɥɐɫ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ ɕɔɞɎɖɤɤɘɢɗɥ: 
1. ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɎɏ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
2. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɈɎɏɞɔɈ ɍ ɑɆɊə ɝɋɖɋɍ ɓɋɊɔɘɖɎɒɆɓɓɥ ȵɔɐəɕɜɋɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɬ, ɍɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɛ Ɉ 
ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ. 
3. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɈɗɥ Ɉ ɕɖɔɚɋɗɫɏɓɎɛ, ɐɔɒɋɖɜɫɏɓɎɛ ɝɎ ɕɖɔɒɎɗɑɔɈɎɛ ɜɫɑɥɛ (ɐɖɫɒ 
ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɢɓɔ ɕɖɎɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɛ Ɋɑɥ ɜɎɛ ɒɔɊɋɑɋɏ, ɕɖɔ ɟɔ ɍɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɋ Ɉ ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ). 
4. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ ɍɔɈɓɫɞɓɫ ɒɋɛɆɓɫɝɓɫ ɝɎ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɫ Ɉɑəɝɋɓɓɥɒ ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓə ɖɫɊɎɓɎ, 
ɕɎɑə, ɐɔɒɆɛ ɫ ɫɓɞɎɛ ɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɫɛ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɫɈ. 
5. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɫ ɓɋɊɔɘɖɎɒɆɓɓɥɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɈɫɊ ɇɆɘɆɖɋɏ, 
ɒɋɖɋɌɫ ɝɎ ɆɐəɒəɑɥɘɔɖɫɈ. 
6. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɕɫɊɊɆɈɆɈɗɥ ɖɔɍɐɖɎɘɘɤ, ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɝɎ ɍɒɫɓɫ ɐɔɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ ɔɗɔɇɆɒɎ, ɓɋ əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɎ-
ɒɎ ɓɆ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ; ɕɖɔɈɔɊɎɑɔɗɥ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɫɏɓɋ ɝɎɟɋɓɓɥ Ɉɓəɘɖɫɞɓɫɛ ɒɋɛɆɓɫɍɒɫɈ ɘɔɟɔ. 
7. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ ɕɖɎɖɔɊɓɎɏ ɍɓɔɗ ɝɆɗɘɎɓ ɍ ɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɎɒ ɘɋɖɒɫɓɔɒ ɗɑəɌɇɎ, ɈɎɘɖɆɘɓɎɛ ɒɆɘɋɖɫɆɑɫɈ 
ɫ ɘ. Ɋ. 
8. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ ɈɫɊɐɑɆɊɋɓɓɥ ɓɆɐɎɕə ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓɫ ɝɎ ɍɔɈɓɫ ȸȫȳɫɈ, ɓɋɍɆɑɋɌɓɔ ɈɫɊ ɥɐɔɗɘɫ ɈɎɐɔɖɎ-
ɗɘɔɈəɈɆɓɔɬ ɈɔɊɎ. 
9. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɝɎ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɥɐɫ ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɫ ɈɕɑɎɈɔɒ ɈɎɗɔɐɎɛ (ɓɎɍɢɐɎɛ) 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ ɝɎ Ɉɔɉɓɤ ɓɆ ɓɋɘɋɖɒɔɗɘɫɏɐɫ ɝɆɗɘɎɓɎ ɈɎɖɔɇə. 
10.ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ ɕɖɎɑɆɊɊɥ ɫ ɓɆɗɆɊɔɐ, ɟɔ ɈɛɔɊɥɘɢ ə ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘ ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɓɓɥ ɈɎɖɔɇə 
(ɚɫɑɢɘɖɫɈ, ɗɫɘɔɐ, ɒɫɞɐɫɈ, ɐɔɑɇ, ɝɆɞ, ɐɖɎɞɔɐ, ɓɔɌɫɈ, ɈɫɓɝɎɐɫɈ, ɘɋɖɔɐ, ɊɎɗɐɫɈ, ɘɆɖɫɑɔɐ, 
ɘɖəɇɔɐ, ɞɑɆɓɉɫɈ, ɟɫɘɔɐ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɔɌ ɒɋɖɋɌɓɎɛ ɞɓəɖɫɈ, ɞɓəɖɫɈ ɓɆɈəɞɓɎɐɫɈ ɘɔɟɔ). 
11. Ȫɋɚɋɐɘ ɈɎɓɎɐ ɈɓɆɗɑɫɊɔɐ ɓɋɐɔɖɋɐɘɓɔɉɔ ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɈɎɖɔɇə ɓɋ cɕɋɜɫɆɑɫɗɘɆɒɎ əɕɔɈ-
ɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɔɉɔ ɜɋɓɘɖə ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɑɢɓɎɐɆ. 
 
ȵɖɎɒɫɘɐɆ: ɈɎɖɫɇ ɍɊɆɩɘɢɗɥ Ɉ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɈɎɐɑɤɝɓɔ Ɉ ɝɎɗɘɔɒə ɈɎɉɑɥɊɫ. 

 
ȭ ɕɎɘɆɓɢ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ ɫ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɍɈɋɖɘɆɏɘɋɗɢ Ɋɔ ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɫɍɔ-

ɈɆɓɎɛ  ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɫɈ ɚɫɖɒɎ çSaturn Home Appliancesè. 
ȵɋɖɋɑɫɐ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɫɈ ɕɔɗɘɫɏɓɔ ɍɒɫɓɤɩɘɢɗɥ.  ȵɋɖɋɉɑɥɓəɘɎ ɆɐɘəɆɑɢɓɎɏ 

ɕɋɖɋɑɫɐ ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɫɍɔɈɆɓɎɛ  ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɫɈ ɒɔɌɓɆ ɓɆ ɗɆɏɘɫ: http://saturn.ua, 
Ɇɇɔ ɊɫɍɓɆɘɎɗɥ ɍɆ ɘɋɑɋɚɔɓɔɒ ɉɆɖɥɝɔɬ ɑɫɓɫɬ: 0-800  502 - 502  
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Ȳɫɗɘɔ, 
ȦɊɖɋɗɆ Ȧȷȼ 

ȳɆɍɈɆ Ȧȷȼ ɷ ɘɋɑɋɚɔɓɆ 
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ȦɑɝɋɈɗɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȩɆɉɆɖɫɓɆ, 36 

Hi-Fi (ȰɫɗɑɔɈ) 
(06442) 9 -11 -37  
(099) 052 -10 -01  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȧɫɑɆ ȼɋɖɐɈɆ, 
ɇəɑ. ȴɑɋɐɗɆɓɊɖɫɏɗɢɐɎɏ 
(50 -ɖɔɐɫɈ ȵɋɖɋɒɔɉɎ), 82 

ȲɆɥɐ-ɗɋɖɈɫɗ (04563) 6 -84 -13  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȧɋɖɊɎɝɫɈ, Ɉəɑ. 
ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖɗɢɐɆ, 57  

țɈɖɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ (04143) 4 -06 -36  +  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȧɋɖɋɉɔɈɋ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȝ. ȺɖɆɓɐɆ 43 

ȵȵ ȵɖəɓɫɜɆ (03141) 4 -34 -32  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȫɓɋɖɉɋɘɎɝɓɆ, 3Ɇ 

ȨȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ 
(0432) 69 -95 -73,  
(067) 622 -56 -62  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ, 
ɕɖɔɈ. Ȱɔɗɘɥ ȾɎɖɔɜɢɐɔɉɔ, 3Ɇ 

ȧɆɍɋɑɤɐ 
(0432) 64 -24 -57 
(0432) 64 -26 -22  

-  +  +  -  -  -  -  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȰɔɗɒɔɓɆɈɘɫɈ, 53 

Ⱥȴȵ ȵɖɎɍɤɐ 
(0432) -523509, 
465590  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ, 
ɕɖ-ɘ. Ʉɓɔɗɘɫ, 16 

ȷɐɔɖɒɆɉ-  ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 

(0432) 46 -43 -93 
(0432) 46 -82 -13 
(0432) 51 -92 -54  
(067) -4304472  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȪɓɫɕɖɔɕɋɘɖɔɈɗɢɐ, 
ɕɖ. ȴɑɋɐɗɆɓɊɖɆ ȵɔɑɥ (Ȱɫ-
ɖɔɈɆ), 59 

ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ 
(0562) -346705, 
(0562) -312957  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȪɓɫɕɖɔɕɋɘɖɔɈɗɢɐ, Ɉəɑ. 
ȴɑɋɗɥ ȩɔɓɝɆɖɆ, 6 

Ȫɫɓɋɐ-ɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
(056) 735 -63 -28 
(056) 735 -63 -25  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȪɓɫɕɖɔɕɋɘɖɔɈɗɢɐ, Ɉəɑ. Ȱɔ-
ɖɔɘɐɆ, 41-Ȧ, ɖ-ɓ ȝɓɊəɗɘɖɫɆ-
ɑɢɓɎɏ 

Ȧȷȼ ȹɓɫɈɋɖɗɆ-
ɑɗɋɖɈɫɗ 

(056) 790 -04 -60  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȫɔɓɋɜɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȹɓɫɈɋɖɗɎɘɋɘɗɢɐɆ, 75 

IQ Service  
(050)  940 -00 -61, 
(063)  940 -00 -61, 
(062)  213 -00 -61  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȱɢɈɫɈɗɢɐɆ 11 

Cȼ ȰɔɈɆɑɢ (țɈ-
ɖɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ) 

(0412)  555 -515,  
(093 ) 461 -95 -96  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȱɢɈɫɈɗɢɐɆ, 8 

ȸɆɓɊɋɒ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
(0412)  471568, 
(067 ) 4115812  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȰɔɒɋɖɜɫɏɓɆ, 4, ɔɚɫɗ 222 

ȲɋɑɢɓɎɐ 
(0412) 482425, 
(067) 4102198  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ, Ɉəɑ. ȳɔɈɎɏ ɇəɑɢ-
ɈɆɖ, 7 

ȸɋɛɓɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
ȷɚɋɖɆ 

(0412) 445 -100,  
(096) 908 -77 -95  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȭɆɕɔɖɫɌɌɥ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȩɔɉɔɑɥ, 175 

ȭȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ (061) 787 -50 -51  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  
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ȭɆɕɔɖɫɌɌɥ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȴɑɋɐɗɆɓɊɖɫɈɗɢɐɆ  
(ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɢɐɔɉɔ), 83 

ȵȵ ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔɘɋɛ-
ɓɫɐɆ 

(0612) 12 -03 -03  
2120068  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȭɆɕɔɖɫɌɌɥ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȵɖɆɈɊɎ, 50 

ȶɋɒɕɔɇəɘɗɋɖɈɫɗ 

(0612 ) 12 -54 -90, 
(0612 ) 20 -03 -22, 
(0612 ) 20 -97 -64, 
(0612 ) 20 -97 -65, 
(067) 631 -10 -81  

+  +  +  +  +  +  -  

ȝɈɆɓɔ-ȺɖɆɓɐɫɈɗɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȳɔɈɆ, 19-Ȧ 

ȧɖɫɍ ȱȸȪ 
(0342) 55 -95 -25 
(0342) 75 -07 -77  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɆɓɫɈ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȫɓɋɖɉɋɘɎɐɫɈ (ȱɋɓɫɓɆ), 
179  

Ȳ-ȳ ȷɆɘəɖɓ (067) 490 -54 -04  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɎɬɈ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȧɔɖɎɗɕɫɑɢɗɢɐɆ 9,  
ɐɔɖɕ 57 

ȦɒɆɘɫ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ (044) 369 -50 -01  +  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȰɎɬɈ, Ɉəɑ. ȳɔɈɔɐɔɓɗɘɥɓɘɎ-
ɓɫɈɗɢɐɆ, 1-ȧ 

ȵȵ ȲɎɛɆɏɑɋɓɐɔ 
ȴ.Ȧ. 

(044) 591 -11 -90  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɔɕɎɈɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ (ȰɫɖɔɈɔ-
ɉɖɆɊ), 
Ɉəɑ. Ȱɔɖɔɑɋɓɐɔ,2 

ȱȴȸȴȷ 
(0522) 35 -79 -23 
(0522) 27 -80 -02 
(0522) 27 -33 -00  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɔɕɎɈɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ (ȰɫɖɔɈɔ-
ɉɖɆɊ), 
Ɉəɑ. ȽɔɖɓɔɈɔɑɆ, 1-Ȩ 

țɈɖɔɕɔɇəɘɘɋɛ 
(ȵȵ ȪɋɓɎɗɋɓɐɔ) 

(0522) 27 -28 -40 
(0522) 27 -76 -67  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɔɑɔɒɎɥ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȵɖɎɈɔɐɍɆɑɢɓɆ, 13 

ȧɖɫɍ ȱȸȪ 
(097) 776 -67 -70 
(097) 264 -21 -67  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɔɗɘɥɓɘɎɓɫɈɐɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȧɋɍɓɔɟɋɓɐɔ, 10 

ȵȵ ȩɆɖɒɆɞ 
(06272) 2 -62 -23 
(06272) 2 -21 -86 
(050) 279 -68 -16  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

Ȱɔɖɔɗɘɋɓɢ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȬɔɖɎ ȰəɊɆɐɔɈɆ, 2-Ȩ 

ȵȵ ȲəɖɔɈɎɜɢɐɫ (04142) 5 -05 -04  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɔɊɫɑɢɗɢɐ (ȰɔɘɔɈɗɢɐ) 
ȰɔɘɔɈɗɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȷɔɇɔɖɓɆ, 192-ȧ 

ȸȴȨ ȷɛɫɊ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
ȼɋɓɘɖ 

(04862) 22 -9-22  
(05 0) 333 -86 -39  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȾɐɫɑɢɓɆ, 7 

ȸɋɛɓɔɑɤɐɗ ȷȼ (050) 526 -06 -68  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ, 
ɇ-ɖ. ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐɎɏ, 3 

ȫɑɒɆ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
(06264) 5 -93 -89  
(06264) 8 -85 -97  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȶɎɓɐɔɈɆ (20 ɖɔɐɫɈ 
ȬɔɈɘɓɥ), 8 

ȷɆɘəɖɓ-ȪɔɓɇɆɗ (050) 973 -20 -14  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȵɔɞɘɔɈɆ, 5-Ȧ 

ȷɆ-
ɘəɖɓ-ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢ

ɐ 

(0626) 41 -21 -34 
(067) 255 -79 -90  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɒɆɘɔɖɗɢɐ, 
əɑ. ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɆ ȲəɊɖɔɉɔ (19 
ȵɆɖɘɍ'ɬɍɊə) 67 

ȰɖɆɒ ɗɋɖɈɫɗ (050) 473 -56 -12  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  
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Ȱɖɋɒɋɓɝəɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȦɐɆɊɋɒɫɐɆ ȲɆʋɗɑɔɈɆ 
(ȶɆɊɥɓɗɢɐɆ) , 44, ɔɚɫɗ 2 

ȫɐɔȷɆɓ (05366) 3 -91 -92  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɎɈɎɏ ȶɫɉ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȷɔɇɔɖɓɔɗɘɫ (ȰɔɗɫɔɖɆ), 
64/7  

ȰȶȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ 
(056) 440 -07 -79  
(056) 440 -01 -19  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȱəɜɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȰɫɈɋɖɜɫɈɗɢɐɆ 

çȷɐɑɆɊ-ɒɆɉɆɍɎɓ 
ȷɆɘəɖɓè 

(0332) 290 -752  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȱəɜɢɐ, 
ɕɖ. ȵɋɖɋɒɔɉɎ, 24 

ȵȵ ȷȼ ȷɋɖ-
Ɉɫɗ-ȲɆɏɗɘɋɖ 

(0332) -785624, 
785625  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȱɢɈɫɈ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȾɆɖɆɓɋɈɎɝɆ, 28 

ȶɔɗɫɒɕɋɐɗ 
(032) 239 -51 -52 
(032) 239 -55 -77  

+  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȱɢɈɫɈ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȽɋɖɈɔɓɔɬ ɐɆɑɎɓɎ, 109 

ȭɆɛɫɊ ɛɔɑɔɊ ɗɋɖ-
Ɉɫɗ 

(032) 222 -87 -10  
(032) 344 -72 -24  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɆɐɫɬɈɐɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȵɆɖɎɍɢɐɔɬ ɐɔɒəɓɎ, 242 

ȩɆɖɆɓɘ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
(0623) 22 -55 -50 
(066) 103 -22 -88 
(097) 776 -81 -20  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɆɐɫɬɈɐɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȸɆɏɔɌɓɆ, 1Ȱ 

ȷɐɫɚ Ȧȷȼ (0623) 41 -37 -58  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɆɖɫəɕɔɑɢ, 
ɇəɑ. ȲɋɔɘɫɊɎ (50-ɖɔɐɫɈ ȬɔɈ-
ɘɓɥ), 32/18 

ȲɆɖɚ ȸȴȨ ȱɔ-
ɘɔɗ 

(0629) 49 -60 -05 
(0629) 49 -30 -06  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɆɖɫəɕɔɑɢ, 
ɕɖ-ɘ. ȲɋɘɆɑəɖɉɫɈ, 227 

ȷȼ ȶɋɆɑɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
(098) 312 -26 -28 
(095) 028 -26 -28  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɆɖɫəɕɔɑɢ, 
ɕɖ-ɘ. ȧəɊɫɈɋɑɢɓɎɐɫɈ, 84 

ȩɑɔɇɆɑɘɋɐ 
(0629) 49 -18 -81 
(067) 597 -56 -15  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȳɋɑɫɘɔɕɔɑɢ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȩɋɘɢɒɆɓɆ ȷɆɉɆɏɊɆɝɓɔ-
ɉɔ (Ⱥɖəɓɍɋ), 42 

Ȧȷȼ Ȱɔɒɕɖɔɒɫɗ 
(0619) 44 -44 -00  
(067) 858 -83 -21  

+  +  +  +  -  -  -  

ȲɔɉɎɑɫɈ-ȵɔɊɫɑɢɗɢɐɎɏ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȵɔɐɖɔɈɗɢɐɆ, 51-Ȧ 

ȷɐɔɖɒɆɉ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
(04337) 6 -48 -47 
(0432) 46 -82 -13  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲəɐɆɝɋɈɋ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȵəɞɐɫɓɆ, 24/1Ɇ 

ȷɎɉɓɆɑ 
(03131) -5-60 -96, 
(099 )  262 -11 -18  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȲɎɐɔɑɆɬɈ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȽɐɆɑɔɈɆ, 33 

ȸȷȼ ȦɑɆɊɫɓ 
(0512) 47 -04 -96 
(0512) 47 -83 -48  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɎɐɔɑɆɬɈ, 
ȨɓəɘɖɫɞɓɢɔɐɈɆɖɘɆɑɢɓɎɏ 
ɕɖɔɬɍɊ, 2 

ȳȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ 
(0512) 58 -06 -47  
(0512) 58 -06 -46  
 

-  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɎɐɔɑɆɬɈ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȴɍɋɖɓɆ, 17ȧ 

ȸȴȨ çȦɑɆɊɫɓè 
(0512) 58 -21 -80 
(067) 517 -05 -70 
(066) 705 -64 -44  

-  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȲɎɐɔɑɆɬɈ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȷɋɈɆɗɘɔɕɔɑɢɗɢɐɆ,65/3  

ȸȴȨ ȹȸȰ ȨɩɊɆ 
(0512)  464 -2-43, 
464 -0-53, 
465 -5-59  

-  -  -  +  +  +  +  

ȳɫɐɔɕɔɑɢ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔɒɋɘɆɑəɖɉɫɈ, 54 

ȱɫɐɗ (066) 463 -60 -44  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȳɫɐɔɕɔɑɢ, 
Ȩəɑ. ȾɋɈɝɋɓɐɔ, 189 

(056 6) 688 -563,  
(050) 58 -00 -296  

ȶɋɏɓɚɔɖɊ Ȧȷȼ +  +  +  +  +  +  +  
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ȳɔɈɆ ȰɆɛɔɈɐɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȭɆɈɔɊɗɢɐɆ, 38 

ȷɘɆɖɔɊəɇɋɜɢ 
Ȧ.Ȩ. 

(095) 724 -72 -66  
(067) 117 -48 -06  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

 
ȳɔɈɔɉɖɆɊ-ȨɔɑɎɓɗɢɐɎɏ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȨɔɐɍɆɑɢɓɆ, 38 

ȷȵȪ ȰɔɌɋɊəɇ 
ȴ.ȷ 

(04141) 5 -20 -10  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȳɔɈɔɒɔɗɐɔɈɗɢɐ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȷəɝɐɔɈɆ, 54 

ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ (05693)  7-57 -96  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȴɊɋɗɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȿɔɉɔɑɋɈɆ, 14 

ȸȴȨ ȷɛɫɊ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
ȼɋɓɘɖ 

(0482)  32 -00 -05  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȴɊɋɗɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȧ. ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɢɐɔɉɔ, 55 

ȵȵ Ȱəɞɓɫɖ 
(0482) 39 -06 -18 
(094) 839 -06 -18  

+  +  +  -  -  -  +  

ȴɊɋɗɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȱ. ȾɒɫɊɘɆ, 21 

ȸȴȨ ȷɛɫɊ ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 
ȼɋɓɘɖ 

(0482)  32 -00 -05  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȴɊɋɗɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȳɔɈɔɗɋɑɢɗɢɐɔɉɔ, 66 
(ȸɔɕɔɑɢɗɢɐɔɉɔ, 2)  

ȶɋɒəɗ 
(048) 731 -77 -03 
(048) 731 -77 -04  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȵɆɈɑɔɉɖɆɊ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȪɓɫɕɖɔɈɗɢɐɆ, 172-ȧ 

Ȧȷȼ ȝɓɘɋɖɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
(05632) 6 -15 -54, 
(066) 95 -09 -132, 
(067) 63 -08 -242  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɔɑɔɉɎ, 
Ɉəɑ. (ȪɋɖɌɆɈɓɆ) ȵɖɔɑɋɘɆ-
ɖɗɢɐɆ, 75 

ȪɎɈɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
(096) 284 -08 -36 
(066) 085 -75 -39  

+  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȵɔɑɘɆɈɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȷɘɋɕɓɔɉɔ Ⱥɖɔɓɘə, 29 

ȵȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ 
(0532) 69 -42 -62 
(099) 60 -14 -24, 
(067 ) 63 -06 -023  

+  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȵɔɑɘɆɈɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȩɋɖɔɬɈ Ȧȸȴ (ȰɖɆɗɫɓɆ), 
120  

ȸɋɗɑɆ 
(0532) 50 -98 -89 
(050) 013 -72 -17  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɔɑɘɆɈɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. țɈɖɔɕɋɏɗɢɐɆ (Ⱥɖəɓ-
ɍɋ), 66 

ȵɖɔɒɋɑɋɐɘɖɔɓɫɐɆ (0532) 61 -56 -21  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɔɑɘɆɈɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȭɋɓɢɐɫɈɗɢɐɆ, 21 

ȦɒɆɘɫ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ (0532) 69 -09 -46  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɖɎɑəɐɎ, 
(Ɉəɑ. ȨɋɘɋɖɆɓɗɢɐɆ)  Ɉəɑ. 
ȧɔɖɜɫɈ ȶɋɈɔɑɤɜɫɬ, 101/1 

Ƚȵ Ȱɔɗɘɤɝɋɓɐɔ 

(04637) 3 -85 -95 
(095) 886 -21 -99 
(063) 597 -41 -27 
(067) 272 -57 -51  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȵɖɎɑəɐɎ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȰɎɬɈɗɢɐɆ 371-Ȧ 

ȦɒɆɘɫ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ (04637)  5-39 -82  +  +  +  +  +  -  -  

ȶɫɈɓɋ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȸɎɛɆ,12 

ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔɓɫ-
ɐɆ-ɗɋɖɈɫɗ 

(0362) 26 -65 -85  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȶɫɈɓɋ, 
ɕɖɔɈ. ȶɔɇɔɝɎɏ, 5 

ȶəɇɫɐɔɓ 
(0362) 43 -33 -40 
(067) 360 -42 -42  

-  -  +  +  +  -  -  

ȷɘɖɎɏ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȾɋɈɝɋɓɐɆ, 171-ȧ\ 10  

ȸɋɑɋɖɆɊɫɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ (03245) 5 -83 -81  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȷəɒɎ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȧɫɑɔɕɔɑɢɗɢɐɋ ɞɔɗɋ, 19 

ȵȵ ȵɆɓɝɋɓɐɔ (096) 340 -06 -96  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȷəɒɎ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȵɋɘɖɔɕɆɈɑɫɈɗɢɐɆ 86/1  

ȷȼ ȫɑɢɚ 
(0542) 660 -300, 
650 -340, 655 -510  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  
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ȸɋɖɓɔɕɫɑɢ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȽɆɑɊɆɩɈɆ,2 

Ȧȷȼ ȷɋɒ  (ȷɆ-
ɒəɑɥɐ) 

(067) 357 -63 -78 
(050) 512 -48 -87  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȹɒɆɓɢ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȹɗɕɋɓɗɢɐɆ (ȱɋɓɫɓɗɢɐɔɬ 
ɫɗɐɖɎ) 1/24 

ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔ-ɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
(04744) 4 -66 -14 
(04744) 4 -61 -34  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȹɌɉɔɖɔɊ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȱɋɉɔɜɢɐɔɉɔ, 3, ɐɔɖɕəɗ 2 

ȶɋɒɔɓɘ ɊɔɒɆɞ-
ɓɢɔɬ ɘɋɛɓɫɐɎ 

Ȧȷȼ 

(0312) 65 -42 -66 
(099) 557 -53 -07  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȻɆɖɐɫɈ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȵɔɑɘɆɈɗɢɐɎɏ ɞɑɥɛ, 3 

ȵȵ çȸɋɈɥɞɔɈè 
(057) 734 -97 -24 
(057) 712 -51 -81  

+  +  +  +  -  +  +  

ȻɆɖɐɫɈ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȧɆɐəɑɫɓɆ, 12 

Ⱥȴȵ ȩɔɖɇɋɓɐɔ 
Ȧ.ȝ. 

(057) 717 -13 -39 
(057) 702 -16 -20  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȻɆɖɐɫɈ, Ɉəɑ. ȺɔɓɈɫɍɫɓɆ, 18, 
(ȰɆɞɋɓɆ-ȲɆɖɗɋɑɥ, 42 Ȧ) 

ȵȵ ȷɆɈɆɓɔɈ (096) 595 -37 -46  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

Ȼɋɖɗɔɓ, Ɉəɑ. ȷɔɇɔɖɓɆ (ȱɋ-
ɓɫɓɆ), 35 

ȵȵ ȰɔɒɆɓɊɎɓ (0552) 42 -02 -35  -  -  -  +  -  -  -  

Ȼɋɖɗɔɓ, 
ɕɖ. 200 ɖɔɐɫɈ ȻɋɖɗɔɓɆ, 9 

ȻȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ 
(0552) 43 -40 -40 
(050) 494 -60 -43  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȼɋɖɗɔɓ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȪɎɒɎɘɖɔɈɆ, 23 

ȸȸȼ ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔɓɫɐɆ (0552) 29 -60 -42  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ , 
Ɉəɑ. ȲɔɑɔɊɫɌɓɆ, 7 

ȴɖɇɫɘɆ-ȝɐɗɘɆɑ 
(0382) 66 -45 -01 
(063) 075 -08 -89  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ , 
Ɉəɑ. ȲɔɑɔɊɫɌɓɆ, 8  

ȶɆɊɫɔɊɔɓɔɖ Ȧȷȼ 
(0382) 70 -47 -00 
(0382) 70 -47 -07 
(03822) 66 -46 -16  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɢɐɎɏ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȰəɖɝɆɘɔɈɆ, 18 

ȸɖɎɘɔɓ 
(0382) 78 -37 -73 
(0382) 78 -37 -55  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȽɋɖɐɆɗɎ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȩɖɔɒɔɈɆ, 146,  
ɔɚɫɗ 102 

ȸɋɛɓɔ-ɛɔɑɔɊ 

(0472) 56 -34 -78 
(0472) 50 -03 -54 
(047 2) 56 -42 -16 
(096) 505 -63 -63  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȽɋɖɓɫɉɫɈ, 
Ɉəɑ. 77-ɬ ȩɈɆɖɊɫɏɗɢɐɔɬ 
ɊɎɈɫɍɫɬ, 1 

ȸȴȨ ȨɋɓɆ (0462) -601585  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȽɋɖɓɫɈɜɫ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȱəɐ'ɥɓɆ ȰɔɇɎɑɎɜɫ, 76 

ȧɑɔɞɐɔ ȷȼ 
(0372) 55 -48 -69 
(050) 434 -55 -29  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȽɋɖɓɫɈɜɫ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȩɔɑɔɈɓɆ, 265/A  

ȷȼ Ƚȵ ȩɖɎɓɝəɐ (0372) 58 -43 -01  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȾɋɕɋɘɫɈɐɆ, 
Ɉəɑ. ȳɋɐɖɆɗɔɈɆ, 3 

ȶəɇɫɐɔɓ 
(03840) 4 -00 -17 
(067) 360 -16 -32  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  
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KZ  
 

ȩɔɖɔɊ Ʉɖ ɑɎɜɔ ȳɆɍɈɆɓɎɋ ȷȼ ȦɊɖɋɗ ȷȼ ȸɋɑɋɚɔɓ ȷȼ 

ȦɑɒɆɘɡ 
ȸȴȴ Classic 
Service  Classic Service  

ȿɋɕɐɎɓɆ əɑ., 
35Ȧ (7273) 09 -75 -15  

ȦɗɘɆɓɆ Ȯȵ ȨɎɊɥɐɎɓ ȬɆɓɆ ȬəɑɊɡɍ ȧɔɉɋɓɇɆɥ ɕɖ., 
23/1, ɔɚ.16 (7172) 30 -56 -66  

ȰɆɖɆɉɆɓɊɆ Ȯȵ ȱɋɈɎɓ ȵɖɔɉɖɋɗɗ ɒɐɖ. ȩəɑɢɊɋɖ, 
1-1 

(7212) 33 -18 -21  

ȰɔɐɞɋɘɆə 
ȵȰ 
ȵɖɔɒɆɈɘɔ-ɒɆɘ
ɎɐɆ 

ȵɖɔɒɆɈɘɔ-ɒɆɘ
ɎɐɆ 

ȷɋɈɋɖɓɆɥ əɑ., 
33  (7162) 25 -49 -72  

ȸɆɑɊɡɐɔɖɉɆɓ 
Ȯȵ 
çMEGA-ɗɋɖɈɎɗ
è 

MEGAɗɋɖɈɎɗ ȦɑɊɆɇɋɖɉɋ-ɓɔ
ɈɆ əɑ., 149 

(7282) 390839  

Ȧɐɘɔɇɋ ȸȴȴ ȦɈɎɗ 
ȲɋɊɎɆ ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 

ȦɈɎɗ ȲɋɊɎɆ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 

ȦɑɎɥ 
ȲɔɑɊɆɉəɑɔɈɆ 
əɑ., 5 

(7132) 
51 -88 -89, 
90 -89 -00  

ȸɆɖɆɍ Ȯȵ ȲɎɛɆɑɢɝəɐ Ȯȵ ȲɎɛɆɑɢɝəɐ 
ȸɔɑɋ-ɇɎ əɑ., 
51  (7262) 45 -13 -56  

ȹɖɆɑɢɗɐ ȸȴȴ AV Ser-
vice  AV Service  ȦɇəɑɛɆɎɖ 

ɛɆɓɆ ɕɖ.,51 (7112)  93 -99 -49  

ɃɐɎɇɆɗɘəɍ ȸȴȴ Ƀɑɋɐɘɖɔɓ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȼɋɓɘɖ 

ȸȴȴ Ƀɑɋɐɘɖɔɓ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȼɋɓɘɖ 

ȷɘɖɔɎɘɋɑɢɓɆɥ 
əɑ., 34 

(7187) 22 -22 -23  

ȴɗɐɋɒɋɓ Ȯȵ ȫɖɒɆɐɔɈ Ȯȵ ȫɖɒɆɐɔɈ 
ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ 
əɑ., 183 (7232) 52 -10 -90  

ȰɔɗɘɆɓɆɏ ȸȴȴ ȳɔɖɊ 
ȸɖɋɏɊɎɓɉ 

ȳɔɖɊ 
ȸɖɋɏɊɎɓɉ 

ȵɆɈɑɔɈɆ əɑ., 
50  

(7142) 50 -03 -25  

ȸɋɒɎɖɘɆə 
ȸȴȴ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ 
ɜɋɓɘɖ ȴɉɒɆ 

ȴɉɒɆ 
ȩɔɖɐɆ ȪɖəɌɇɡ 
əɑ., 6/1 (7213) 90 -44 -46  

ȷɋɒɋɏ ȸȴȴ ȪɋɑɢɘɆ ȪɋɑɢɘɆ 8 ȲɆɖɘɆ əɑ., 
85  

(7222) 54 -02 -73  

ȵɆɈɑɔɊɆɖ 
Ȯȵ 
ȲɆɐɔɈɋɜɐɎɏ ȪɎɆɘɣɐɗ 

ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɐɆ 
ȷɆɘɕɆɋɈɆ əɑ., 
33  

(7182) 62 -49 -00  

ȦɘɡɖɆə Ȯȵ DSD Group DSD ȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȦɇɊɖɆɛ-ɒɆɓɔɈ
Ɇ əɑ.,11 

(7122) 49 -32 -88  
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ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ (Ɋɑɥ ɘɋɖɖɎɘɔɖɎɎ ȶɋɗɕəɇɑɎɐɎ ȰɆɍɆɛɗɘɆɓ)  
(ȰɋɕiɑɊiɐɘi ɘɆɑɔɓ)   

ȳɆɗɘɔɥɟɆɥ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ ɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɘɋɑɢɓɆ ɕɖɎ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɎ ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɔɒ Ɉɗɋɛ ɕɔɑɋɏ ɘɆɇ-
ɑɎɜɡ Ɏ ɓɆɑɎɝɎɎ ɕɔɊɕɎɗɎ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɥ 
(ȴɗɡ ɐɋɕɫɑɊɫɐɘɫ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɐɋɗɘɋɓɫ˒ ɇɆɖɑɡˎ ɌɔɑɊɆɖɡɓ ɘɔɑɘɡɖˊɆɓɊɆ Ɍ˞ɓɋ Ɇɑəɞɡɓɡ˒ 
ˎɔɑɡ ɇɆɖ ɇɔɑˊɆɓ ɌɆˊɊɆɏɊɆ ɌɆɖɆɒɊɡˍ 

ȲɔɊɋɑɢ ɷ  (˓ɑɉɫ ɷ )  ȪɆɘɆ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɎɥ (ȦɑɡɓˊɆɓ ɐ˔ɓɫ)  

ȷɋɖɎɏɓɡɏ ɓɔɒɋɖ 
(ȷɋɖɎɥɑɡˎ ɓˠɒɋɖɫ)  

ȺȮȴ Ɏ ɕɔɊɕɎɗɢ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɥ (ȷɆɘɡɕ Ɇɑəɞɡ 
Ɇɘɡ-Ɍˠɓɫ Ɍ˞ɓɋ ˎɔɑɡ)  

ȳɆɍɈɆɓɎɋ Ɏ ɤɖɎɊɎ-
ɝɋɗɐɎɏ ɆɊɖɋɗ ɕɖɔ-
ɊɆɤɟɋɏ ɔɖɉɆɓɎɍɆ-
ɜɎɎ (ȷɆɘɆɘɡɓ 
˖ɏɡɒɓɡ˒ ɍɆ˒Ɋɡ 
ɒɋɐɋɓɌɆɏɡ ɒɋɓ 
ɆɘɆəɡ)  

ȵɔɊɕɎɗɢ ɕɖɔ-
ɊɆɈɜɆ  
(ȷɆɘɡ Ɇɑəɞɡ 
ˎɔɑɡ)  

˜̘̝̆́̓ ̟̐̑̏̅́̆̊̚ ̗̏̑̄́̎̉̈́̉̉  
(˞̜́̓́̓̎ ̜̊̍ ̍ ̨̑) 
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çSaturn è ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɤ ɗɖɔɐɔɒ ɓɆ 2 ɉɔɊɆ ɗɔ Ɋɓɥ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɎɥ ɎɍɊɋ-
ɑɎɥ. 
ȵɖɎ ɕɔɐəɕɐɋ ɓɋɕɖɋɒɋɓɓɔ ɘɖɋɇəɏɘɋ Ɉ ȨɆɞɋɒ ɕɖɎɗəɘɗɘɈɎɎ ɕɖɔɈɋɖɐɎ ɖɆɇɔɘɔɗɕɔ-
ɗɔɇɓɔɗɘɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ, ɋɉɔ Ɉɓɋɞɓɋɉɔ ɈɎɊɆ Ɏ ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɓɔɗɘɎ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɌɋ ɐɔɖɖɋɐɘɓɔɉɔ 
ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɥ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɘɆɑɔɓɆ əɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɖɆɍɜɆ ȳȦ ȶȹȷȷȰȴȲ ɅȭɁȰȫ. 
Ȩ ɗɑəɝɆɋ ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɥ ə ɈɆɗ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɘɆɑɔɓɆ Ȩɡ ȳȫ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ ɖɆɗɗɝɎɘɡɈɆɘɢ ɓɆ 
ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ. 
ȹɗɑɔɈɎɋɒ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɉɔ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ ȨɆɞɋɉɔ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɥɈɑɥɋɘɗɥ ɋɉɔ 
ɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɆɥ Ɏ ɇɋɖɋɌɓɆɥ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɥ Ɉ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈɎɎ ɗ əɗɑɔɈɎɥɒɎ Ɏ ɘɖɋɇɔɈɆɓɎ-
ɥɒɎ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ ɕɔ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ, ɍɊɖɆɈɡɒ ɗɒɡɗɑɔɒ, Ɇ ɘɆɐ Ɍɋ ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɋ ɒɋɛɆ-
ɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɛ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɏ. 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ ɖɆɗɕɖɔɗɘɖɆɓɥɋɘɗɥ ɓɆ Ɉɗɋ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɋ Ɋɋɚɋɐɘɡ, ɈɡɥɈɑɋɓɓɡɋ Ɉ 
ɘɋɝɋɓɎɋ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɗɖɔɐɆ. Ȩ ɣɘɔɘ ɕɋɖɎɔɊ ɑɤɇɡɋ Ɋɋɚɋɐɘɓɡɋ ɝɆɗɘɎ ɕɔɊɑɋɌɆɘ 
ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɏ ɍɆɒɋɓɋ. 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ ɓɋ ɖɆɗɕɖɔɗɘɖɆɓɥɋɘɗɥ ɓɆ:  
ɖɆɗɛɔɊɓɡɋ ɒɆɘɋɖɎɆɑɡ Ɏ ɆɐɗɋɗɗəɆɖɡ (ɚɎɑɢɘɖɡ, ɗɋɘɐɎ, ɓɔɌɎ, ɒɋɞɐɎ, ɐɆɖɘɖɎɊɌɎ, 
ɓɆɗɆɊɐɎ Ɏ ɘ.ɕ);  
ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ (ɘɖɋɟɎɓɡ, ɗɐɔɑɡ, ɖɆɍɑɔɒɡ Ɏ ɘ.ɕ.);  
ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɋɒ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ Ɉ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɛ ɜɋɑɥɛ, 
ɈɡɛɔɊɥɟɎɛ ɍɆ ɖɆɒɐɎ ɇɡɘɔɈɡɛ ɓəɌɊ;  
ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ Ɏ Ɋɋɚɋɐɘɡ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɐɆɝɋɗɘɈɔɒ ɈɔɊɡ Ɏ ɔɘɑɔɌɋɓɎɋɒ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ 
(ɔɝɎɗɘɐɆ ɔɘ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ Ɏ ɝɎɗɘɐɆ ɓɋ ɈɛɔɊɎɘ Ɉ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɋ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɋ Ɏ ɊɔɑɌɓɆ 
ȶȫȩȹȱɅȶȳȴ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɢɗɥ ȨɆɒɎ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɢɓɔ);  
Ɋɋɚɋɐɘɡ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɕɋɖɋɉɖəɍɐɔɏ, ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔɏ ɎɑɎ ɓɋɇɖɋɌɓɔɏ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɋɏ, 
ɕɖɔɓɎɐɓɔɈɋɓɎɋɒ ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɋɏ, ɕɡɑɎ, ɓɆɗɋɐɔɒɡɛ Ɏ Ɋɖ. ɕɔɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɎɛ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɔɈ 
Ɉɓəɘɖɢ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ, ɈɔɍɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɋɒ ɈɡɗɔɐɎɛ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ ɓɆ ɕɑɆɗɘɒɆɗɗɔɈɡɋ Ɏ ɊɖəɉɎɋ 
ɓɋɘɋɖɒɔɗɘɔɏɐɎɋ ɝɆɗɘɎ, ɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɋɒ ɓɋɕɖɋɔɊɔɑɎɒɔɏ ɗɎɑɡ (ɓɋɗɝɆɗɘɓɡɏ ɗɑəɝɆɏ, ɕɔ-
ɌɆɖ, ɓɆɈɔɊɓɋɓɎɋ, ɗɋɑɢ, ɍɋɒɑɋɘɖɥɗɋɓɎɋ, ɓɆɈɔɊɓɋɓɎɋ, əɊɆɖ ɒɔɑɓɎɎ, ɓɋɎɗɕɖɆɈ-
ɓɔɗɘɢ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɋɗɐɔɏ ɗɋɘɎ, Ɏ Ɋɖ.);  
ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɢɓɡɒ ɎɍɒɋɓɋɓɎɋɒ ɈɑɆɊɋɑɢɜɋɒ ɐɔɓɗɘɖəɐ-
ɜɎɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɎɑɎ ɋɉɔ ɣɑɋɒɋɓɘɔɈ;  
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ, ɕɔɊɈɋɖɉɆɈɞɎɋɗɥ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə Ɉ ɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɎɛ ɔɖɉɆɓɎɍɆɜɎɥɛ ɎɑɎ ə ɝɆɗɘɓɡɛ ɑɎɜ, 
ɐɖɔɒɋ ɐɆɐ Ɉ əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɛ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɆɛ. 
ȵɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɢ ɔɇɑɆɊɆɋɘ ɈɗɋɒɎ ɕɖɆɈɆɒɎ, ɕɖɋɊəɗɒɔɘɖɋɓɓɡɒɎ ȭɆɐɔɓɔɒ çȴ ɍɆɟɎɘɋ 
ɕɖɆɈ ɕɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɋɏè. 
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LT 
 

TARPTAUTINIAI  GARANTINIAI  ƞSIPAREIGOJIMAI  
Garantija  gaminiui  suteikiama  2 metams  ir  ilgiau  tuo  atveju , jei  ġalies , kurioje  Ɵsigijote  ġƟ 
gamin Ɵ, Vartotoj Ƽ teisiƼ apsaugos  Ɵstatymas  suteikia  ilgesn Ɵ minimal Ƽ garantin Ɵ laikotarp Ɵ. 
Visos  garantijos  sŃlygos  atitinka  Vartotoj Ƽ teisiƼ apsaugos  Ɵstatym Ń ir  yra  reglamentuo-
jamos  tos  ġalies , kurioje  pirkote  ġƟ produkt Ń, teisƍs aktais .  
Garantija  ir  nemokamas  remontas  yra  suteikiami  kiekvienoj e ġalyje , Ɵ kuri Ń gamin Ɵ tiekia  
Ɵmonƍ ĂSaturn  Home  Appliances ò ir  jos  Ɵgalioti  atstovai , ir  kur  netaikomi  jokie  importo  
apribojimai , arba  kitos  teisin ƍs nuostatos  netrukdo  suteikti  garantin Ɵ aptarnavim Ń ir  
nemokam Ń remont Ń. 
Atvejai, kuriems garantija ir ne mokamas remontas yra netaikomi:  
1. Garantinƍ kortelƍ yra uģpildyta neteisingai. 
2. Gaminys sugedo dƍl to, kad Pirkƍjas nesilaikƍ nurodytƼ instrukcijoje eksploatavimo 
taisykliƼ. 
3. Gaminys buvo naudojamas profesionaliems, komerciniams ar pramonƍs tikslams 
(iġskyrus specialiai suprojektuotus modelius, kaip nurodyta instrukcijoje). 
4. Gaminys turi iġorinius mechaninius paģeidimus ar paģeidimus, patekus skysļiams, 
dulkƍms, vabzdģiams ir kitiems paġaliniams daiktams Ɵ vidƼ; 
5. Gaminys sugadintas dƍl to, kad nebuvo laikomasi  baterijos, kintamosios srovƍs ar 
akumuliatoriƼ maitinimo taisykliƼ; 
6. Gaminiui buvo atliktas iġardymas, remontas arba pakeista jo konstrukcija neƟgaliotais 
remontuoti asmenimis; buvo atliktas savarankiġkas vidaus mechanizmƼ valymas ir t.t. 
7. Gaminys turi natƸralƼ daliƼ dƍvƍjimŃsi su ribota eksploatavimo trukme, eksploat-
acinƍmis medģiagomis ir t.t. 
8. Gaminys turi kalkiƼ nuosƍdas kaitinimo elementƼ viduje ir iġorƍje, nepriklausomai nuo 
naudojamo vandens kokybƍs.  
9. Dƍl aukġto (ģemo) temperatƸros arba ugnies poveikio gaminys turi paģeistas ġilumai 
neatsparias gaminio dalis.  
10. Gaminys turi paģeistus pagalbinius reikmenis ir priedus Ɵtrauktus Ɵ tiekiamŃ gaminio 
rinkinƟ (filtrus, tinklus, krepġius, flakonus, dubenis, dangtelius, peilius, plaktuvus, trin-
tuves, diskus, lƍkġtes, vamzdelius, ģarnas, ġepeļius, taip pat maitinimo laidus, ausiniƼ 
laidus ir t.t.).  
11. Defektas atsirado dƍl neteisingo gaminio Ɵrengimo, kurƟ atliko ne tiekƍjo Ɵgalioti 
aptarnavimo centro specialistai.  
Pastaba:  gaminys rem ontui atiduodamas tik visiġkai ġvarus. 
Dƍl garantinio aptarnavimo ir remonto kreipkitƍs Ɵ Ɵmonƍs ĂSaturn Home Appli-

ancesñ specializuotus aptarnavimo centrus. 
 
VILNIAUS ELEKTROSERVISAS, UAB   
Erfurto g. 32, Vilniaus m., Vilniaus m. sav., LT -04100   
Telefonas:  (8 5) 2438722   
 

callto:(8%205)%202438722
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LV 
STARPTAUTISKƂS GARANTIJAS SAISTƚBAS 

 
Garantija precei izsniedzas uz 2 gadiem vai vairƃk, gadƛjumƃ, ja attiecƛbƃ ar valsts, kurƃ 
bija nopirkta prece, PatƉrƉtƃju tiesƛbu aizsardzƛbas likumu, ir paredzƉts ilgs minimƃlais 
garantijas laiks.  
Visi garantijas nosacƛjumi atbilst PatƉrƉtƃju tiesƛbu aizsardzƛbas likumam un tiek regulƉti 
ar tƃs valsts likumiem, kurƃ prece bija iegƃdƃta. Garantija un bezmaksas remonts ir 
nodroġinƃti jebkurƃ valstƛ, kurƃ prece ir piegƃdƃta ar kompƃniju çSaturn Home 
Appliancesè vai tƃs pilnvarotu pƃrstƃvju, un, kur nekƃdi importa ierobeģojumi vai citi 
tiesƛbu normas netraucƉ garantijas apkalpoġanai un bezmaksas remontam.  
 
Gadƛjumi, kad garantija un bezmaksas remonts nav spƉkƃ:  
1. Garantijas talons ir nepareizi aizpildƛts. 
2. Prece ir bojƃta, jo PircƉjs neievƉroja ekspluatƃcijas norƃdƛjumus, kas aprakstƛti ins-
trukcijƃ.  
3. Prece tika izmantota profesionƃliem, komerciƃliem vai rƸpnieciskiem mƉrƣiem (izƨemot 
speciƃli paredzƉtus modeƦus, par ko norƃdƛts instrukcijƃ).  
4. Precei ir ƃrƉjie mehƃniskie bojƃjumi vai kaitƉjumi, izraisƛti ar ġƣidruma, putekƦu, 
kukaiƨu un citu lieku priekġmetu iekƦƸġanu ierƛces iekġƃ.   
5. Precei ir bojƃjumi, jo nav ievƉroti noteikumi par baroġanu no baterijƃm, tƛkla un 
akumulatoriem.  
6. Ierƛce tika pakƦauta uzlauzġanai, remontam vai konstrukcijas maiƨai ar personƃm, 
kurƃm nav atƦauts veikt remontu; tika veikta iekġƉjo mehƃnismu patstƃvƛga tƛrƛġana.  
7. Precei ir dabƛgs detaƦu nolietojums ar ierobeģotu kalpoġanas laiku, palƛgmateriƃlu u.c.  
8. Ierƛcei ir nogulsnƉġanƃs cauruƦveida elektriskƃ sildƛtƃja iekġpusƉ un ƃrpusƉ, neatkarƛgi 
no izmantotas Ƹdens kvalitƃtes.  
9. Produktam ir bojƃjumi, augstu (zemu) temperatƸru vai uguns uz siltuma jutƛgƃm pre-
ces daƦƃm ietekmes dƉƦ. 
10. Precei ir bojƃti piederumi un uzgaƦi, kuri ir preces piegƃdes komplektƃ kopƃ ar filtriem, 
sietiƨiem, maisiƨiem, vƃrglƃziem, tasƉm, vƃkiem, naģiem, maisƛtƃjiem, rƛvƉm, diskiem, 
ġƣƛvjiem, caurulƉm, ġƦƸtenƉm, birstƛtƉm, un arƛ ar tƛkla vadiem, austiƨu vadiem u.c.  
11. Defekts ir izraisƛts nepareizas uzstƃdƛġanas dƉƦ, ne ar piegƃdƃtƃja pilnvarotiem servisa 
centra speciƃlistiem.  
 
Piezƛme: remontam var nodot tikai tƛru ierƛci. 
 
Jautƃjumiem par garantijas pakalpojumiem un remontu sazinieties ar specia-

lizƉtajiem kompƃnijas çSaturn Home Appliancesè servisa centriem. 
 
VILNIAUS ELEKTROSERVISAS, UAB   
Erfurto g. 32, Vilniaus m., Vilniaus m. sav., LT -04100   
Telefonas:  (8 5) 2438722   
 

callto:(8%205)%202438722
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EST 
RAHVUSVAHELISED GARANTIIK OHUSTUSED  

 
Toote garantii antakse tªhtajaga 2 aastat v»i rohkem, kui Tarbjakaitseseadus riigis, milles 
toode on ostetud, nªeb ette suuremat minimaalset garantiiaega. 
 
K»ik garantiitingimused vastavad Tarbijakaitseseadusele ja reguleeritakse riigi 
seadusand lusega, kust toode osteti. Garantii ja tasuta remont on v»imaldatud mistahes 
riigis, milles toodetega varustab firma ĂSaturn Home Appliancesñ v»i selle volitatud 
esindaja, ja kus ei ole piiranguid impordile v»i teisi »iguslike sªtteid, mis takistaksid 
garantiiteenuste ja tasuta remondi v»imaldamist.  
 
Juhud, millele garantii ja tasuta remont ei laiene:  
1. Garantiikaart on valesti tªidetud. 
2. Toode vªljus tººkorrast, sest Ostja ei jªlginud kasutusreegleid, mis on toodud 
kasutusjuhendis.  
3. Toodet kasutati t ººalastel, kaubanduslikel v»i tººstuslikel eesmªrkidel (vªlja arvatud 
spetsiaalselt selleks ette nªhtud mudelid, mis on toodud juhendis) 
4. Tootel on vªliseid mehhaanilisi vigastusi v»i vigastusi, mille on esile kutsunud vedeliku, 
tolmu, putukate jms. K»rvaliste esemete toote sisemusse sattumine.  
5. Tootel on vigastusi, mille on esile kutsunud patareitoite, vooluv»rgu v»i akureeglite 
mitte jªrgmine. 
6. Toote v»ttis lahti, remontis v»i tegi muutusi konstruktsioonis isik, kes ei oleremondiks 
volitatud; lªbi viidi sisemiste mehhanismide iseseisev puhastus jne.  
7. Tootel on loomulikult kulunud osi piiratud kasutusajaga, kulunud materjale jne.  
8. Toote sees v»i vªlises k¿ttekehas on katlakivi jªªtmeid, olenemata kasutatud vee 
kvaliteedist.  
9. Tootel on vigastus i, mille on esile kutsunud k»rged (madalad) temperatuurid v»i tuli 
kuumuskindlatel toote osadel.  
10. Toote lisaseadmed v»i tarvikud, mis kªivad koos toote saadetise komplektiga (filtrid, 
pesad, kotid, kolvid, potid, katted, terad, visplid, riivid, plaadid,  torud, voolikud, harjad, 
samuti ka toitejuhtmed, k»rvaklappide juhtmed jne) on vigastatud. 
11. Defekt, mis on tekkinud eba»ige toote parandamise tulemusena, mida ei ole 
parandanud tarnija volitatud teeninduskeskuse septsialistid.  
 
Mªrkus: toode antakse remonti eranditult puhtas olekus.  
 
Garantiiteenuseid ja remonti puudutavad k¿simuste korral pººrduge firma 
ĂSaturn Homme Appliancesñ spetsialiseeritud teeninduskeskusesse. 

 
VILNIAUS ELEKTROSERVISAS, UAB   
Erfurto g. 32, Vilniaus m., Vilniaus m. sav., LT -0410 0  
Telefonas:  (8 5) 2438722   

callto:(8%205)%202438722


50 

 

 
WARRANTY COUPON  

 
When purchasing the product,   

please require its checking before you;  
BE SURE  

that the goods sold to you, are functional and complete  
 and that the warranty coupon i s filled in correctly.  

 
This warranty coupon confirms the absence of any defects in the product you purchased 
and provides for free of charge repair of the product failed through the fault of the man-
ufacturer throughout the period of warranty service and f ree of charge repair.  
 
Failing the presentation of this coupon, in case of its improper filling in, in the absence of 
the payment document proving the purchasing fact , infringement of factory seals (if 
any),and also in cases indicated in the warranty oblig ations, the claims are not accepted, 
and no warranty service and free of charge repair is made!  
The warranty coupon is valid only in the original copy with the stamp of trading organiza-
tion, signature of the seller, date of sale and signature of the buyer.  
Complex home appliances should be installed by supplierôs authorized service centers, 
authorized specialists. In the case of a malfunction of the home appliance because of in-
correct installation, the buyer must pay the cost of the visit (call) of the spec ialist, as well 
as the cost of fault diagnostics if necessary.  
 

 
 
 

ZĆRUĻNĉ LIST  
 

PŚi  koupi  vĨrobku  
 ģ§dejte  o  jeho  vyzkou ġen² ve  Vaġ² pŚ²tomnosti , 

PřESVŉDĻTE SE, 
 ģe V§m  prodan Ĩ vĨrobek  je  dob Śe funguj ²c² a kompletn ²  

a  ģe z§ru ļn² list  je  vypln Ŋn  spr §vn Ŋ. 
 
Tento  z§ruļn² list  potvrzuje ,ģe na V§mi  koupen ®m vĨrobku  nejsou  ģ§dn® vady  a zajiġŠuje  
bezplatnou  opravu  nefunguj ²c²ho  pŚ²stroje  z viny  vĨrobce ,bŊhem  cel® z§ruļn² doby . 
 
Bez pŚedloģen² tohoto  listu , pŚi jeho  nespr §vn®m vypln Ŋn², v pŚ²padŊ nepŚ²tomnosti 
platebn²ch dokumentu, kterĨ potvrzuj² n§kup, poruġen² plomb  vĨrobce  ( jsou - li  na  vĨrobku ) 
a tak® v pŚ²padech ,kter ® jsou  uveden ® v z§ruļn²m listŊ, n§roky  se nepŚij²maj ² a z§ruļn² 
oprava  se neprov §d²! 
Z§ruļn² list  je  platn Ĩ jenom  jako  origin §l s raz²tkem  obcho dn² organizace , podpisem  
prodav §ļe, term ²nem  prodeje  a podpisem  z§kazn²ka . 
Instalace komplexn² spotŚebiļe mus² bĨt provedena autorizovanĨm servisn²m stŚediskem, 
specialistou . V pŚ²padŊ poruchy v dŢsledku nespr§vn® instalace vĨrobku, kupuj²c² je 
povinen uhr adit n§klady na vĨjezd (vol§n²) odbornĨ, pokud je to nezbytn®, a n§klady na 
diagnostiku poruch.  

 GB 

CZ 



51 

 

ȩȦȶȦȳȸȮȯȳɁȯ ȸȦȱȴȳ 
 

ȵɖɎ ɕɔɐəɕɐɋ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ  
ɘɖɋɇəɏɘɋ ɋɉɔ ɕɖɔɈɋɖɐɎ Ɉ ȨɆɞɋɒ ɕɖɎɗəɘɗɘɈɎɎ,  

ȹȧȫȪȮȸȫȷɂ, 
ɝɘɔ ɕɖɔɊɆɓɓɡɏ ȨɆɒ ɘɔɈɆɖ ɎɗɕɖɆɈɋɓ Ɏ ɕɔɑɓɔɗɘɢɤ əɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɔɈɆɓ, 

ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓ ɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
 
ȪɆɓɓɡɏ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɕɔɊɘɈɋɖɌɊɆɋɘ ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɋ ɐɆɐɎɛ-ɑɎɇɔ ɊɋɚɋɐɘɔɈ Ɉ ɐəɕ-
ɑɋɓɓɔɒ ȨɆɒɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɎ Ɏ ɔɇɋɗɕɋɝɎɈɆɋɘ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɈɡɞɋɊɞɋɉɔ Ɏɍ ɗɘɖɔɥ ɎɍɊɋ-
ɑɎɥ ɕɔ ɈɎɓɋ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɋɑɥ Ɉ ɘɋɝɋɓɎɋ Ɉɗɋɉɔ ɗɖɔɐɆ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ Ɏ 
ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ. 
 
ȧɋɍ ɕɖɋɊɠɥɈɑɋɓɎɥ ɊɆɓɓɔɉɔ ɘɆɑɔɓɆ, ɕɖɎ ɋɉɔ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔɒ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɎ, ɕɖɎ ɔɘ-
ɗəɘɗɘɈɎɎ ɖɆɗɝɋɘɓɔɉɔ ɊɔɐəɒɋɓɘɆ, ɗɈɎɊɋɘɋɑɢɗɘɈəɤɟɋɉɔ ɚɆɐɘ ɕɔɐəɕɐɎ, ɓɆɖəɞɋɓɎɎ ɍɆ-
ɈɔɊɗɐɎɛ ɕɑɔɒɇ (ɋɗɑɎ ɔɓɎ Ɏɒɋɤɘɗɥ ɓɆ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɎ), Ɇ ɘɆɐɌɋ Ɉ ɗɑəɝɆɥɛ, əɐɆɍɆɓɓɡɛ Ɉ   
ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɛ ɔɇɥɍɆɘɋɑɢɗɘɈɆɛ, ɕɖɋɘɋɓɍɎɎ ɓɋ ɕɖɎɓɎɒɆɤɘɗɥ, Ɇ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ Ɏ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘ-
ɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɗɥ! 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɘɋɑɋɓ ɘɔɑɢɐɔ Ɉ ɔɖɎɉɎɓɆɑɋ ɗɔ ɞɘɆɒɕɔɒ ɘɔɖɉəɤɟɋɏ ɔɖɉɆ-
ɓɎɍɆɜɎɎ, ɕɔɊɕɎɗɢɤ ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɆ, ɊɆɘɔɏ ɕɖɔɊɆɌɎ, ɕɔɊɕɎɗɢɤ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɥ. 
ȹɗɘɆɓɔɈɐɆ ɗɑɔɌɓɡɛ ɇɡɘɔɈɡɛ ɕɖɎɇɔɖɔɈ ɊɔɑɌɓɆ ɔɗəɟɋɗɘɈɑɥɘɢɗɥ əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɒɎ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɟɎɐɔɒ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɒɎ ɜɋɓɘɖɆɒɎ, ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɆɒɎ. Ȩ ɗɑəɝɆɋ ɈɔɍɓɎɐɓɔɈɋɓɎɥ ɕɔɑɔɒ-
ɐɎ ɕɔ ɕɖɎɝɎɓɋ ɓɋɐɔɖɖɋɐɘɓɔɏ əɗɘɆɓɔɈɐɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɢ ɊɔɑɌɋɓ ɔɕɑɆɘɎɘɢ ɗɘɔɎ-
ɒɔɗɘɢ ɈɡɋɍɊɆ (ɈɡɍɔɈɆ) ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɆ, Ɇ Ɉ ɗɑəɝɆɋ ɓɋɔɇɛɔɊɎɒɔɗɘɎ Ɏ ɗɘɔɎɒɔɗɘɢ ɊɎɆɉɓɔ-
ɗɘɎɐɎ ɓɋɎɗɕɖɆɈɓɔɗɘɎ. 
 
 

ȩȦȶȦȳȸȝȯȳȮȯ ȸȦȱȴȳ 
  

ȵɖɎ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɓɫ ɈɎɖɔɇə  
ɈɎɒɆɉɆɏɘɋ ɏɔɉɔ ɕɋɖɋɈɫɖɐɎ ə ȨɆɞɫɏ ɕɖɎɗəɘɓɔɗɘɫ,  

ȵȫȶȫȰȴȳȦȯȸȫȷɂ, 
ɟɔ ɕɖɔɊɆɓɎɏ ȨɆɒ ɘɔɈɆɖ ɗɕɖɆɈɓɎɏ ɫ ɜɫɑɐɔɒ əɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɔɈɆɓɎɏ, 

ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɎɏ ɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
 
ȪɆɓɎɏ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɕɫɊɘɈɋɖɊɌəɩ ɈɫɊɗəɘɓɫɗɘɢ ɇəɊɢ-ɥɐɎɛ ɊɋɚɋɐɘɫɈ ə ɐəɕɑɋɓɔɒə 
ȨɆɒɎ ɈɎɖɔɇɫ ɫ ɍɆɇɋɍɕɋɝəɩ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɈɎɖɔɇə, ɟɔ ɈɎɏɞɔɈ ɍ ɑɆɊə, ɍ ɈɎɓɎ   
ɈɎɖɔɇɓɎɐɆ ɕɖɔɘɥɉɔɒ Ɉɗɢɔɉɔ ɘɋɖɒɫɓə ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɔɉɔ 
ɖɋɒɔɓɘə. 
 
ȧɋɍ ɕɖɋɊ'ɥɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɊɆɓɔɉɔ ɘɆɑɔɓɆ, ɕɖɎ ɏɔɉɔ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔɒə ɍɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɓɫ, ɕɖɎ ɈɫɊɗəɘɓɔɗɘɫ 
ɖɔɍɖɆɛəɓɐɔɈɔɉɔ Ɋɔɐəɒɋɓɘə, ɟɔ ɍɆɗɈɫɊɝəɩ ɚɆɐɘ ɕɔɐəɕɐɎ, ɕɔɖəɞɋɓɓɫ ɍɆɈɔɊɗɢɐɎɛ ɕɑɔɒɇ 
(ɥɐɟɔ ɈɔɓɎ ɩ ɓɆ  ɈɎɖɔɇɫ), Ɇ ɘɆɐɔɌ ə ɈɎɕɆɊɐɆɛ, ɍɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɛ ə   ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɛ ɍɔɇɔɈ'ɥ-
ɍɆɓɓɥɛ, ɕɖɋɘɋɓɍɫɬ ɓɋ ɕɖɎɏɒɆɤɘɢɗɥ, Ɇ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ ɕɖɔɈɔ-
ɊɎɘɢɗɥ! 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɊɫɏɗɓɎɏ ɘɫɑɢɐɎ Ɉ ɔɖɎɉɫɓɆɑɫ ɍɫ ɞɘɆɒɕɔɒ ɘɔɖɉəɤɝɔɬ ɔɖɉɆɓɫɍɆɜɫɬ, ɕɫɊɕɎ-
ɗɔɒ ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɥ, ɊɆɘɔɤ ɕɖɔɊɆɌə ɫ ɕɫɊɕɎɗɔɒ ɕɔɐəɕɜɥ. 
ȨɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɗɐɑɆɊɓɎɛ ɕɔɇəɘɔɈɎɛ ɕɖɎɑɆɊɫɈ ɕɔɈɎɓɓɔ ɍɊɫɏɗɓɤɈɆɘɎɗɥ əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɎɒɎ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɑɢɓɎɐɔɒ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɒɎ ɜɋɓɘɖɆɒɎ, ɚɆɛɫɈɜɥɒɎ. Ȩ ɖɆɍɫ ɈɎɓɎɐɓɋɓɓɥ ɕɔɑɔɒɐɎ ɍ ɕɖɎ-
ɝɎɓɎ ɓɋɐɔɖɋɐɘɓɔɉɔ ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɈɎɖɔɇə ɕɔɐəɕɋɜɢ ɕɔɈɎɓɋɓ ɗɕɑɆɘɎɘɎ ɈɆɖɘɫɗɘɢ ɈɎɬɍɊə 
(ɈɎɐɑɎɐə) ɚɆɛɫɈɜɥ, Ɇ Ɉ ɖɆɍɫ ɓɋɔɇɛɫɊɓɔɗɘɫ ɫ ɈɆɖɘɫɗɘɢ ɊɫɆɉɓɔɗɘəɈɆɓɓɥ ɓɋɗɕɖɆɈɓɔɗɘɫ. 
 

 RU 
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LT 
GARANTINƌ KORTELƌ 

 
Perkant gaminƟ, reikalaukite JƸsƼ akivaizdoje patikrinti jƟ,  

ƞSITIKINKITE, 
kad Jums parduota prekƍ yra geros bƸklƍs ir yra visiġkai sukomplektuota, 

Garantinƍ kortelƍ yra uģpildyta teisingai. 
 
Ġi garantinƍ kortelƍ patvirtina, kad JƸsƼ pirktas gaminys neturi jokiƼ defektƼ ir 
garantuoja nemokamŃ gaminio, sugedusio dƍl gamintojo kaltƍs, remontŃ per visŃ 
garantinio aptarnavimo ir nemokamo remonto terminŃ.  
Jei nebus pateikta ġi kortelƍ, jei ji neteisingai uģpildyta, jei nƍra Ɵsigijimo dokumento, 
patvirtinanļio pirkimo faktŃ, jei paģeistos gamyklos plombos (jei jos buvo ant gaminio), 
taip pat tais atvejais, kurie yra nurodyti garantiniuose Ɵsipareigojimuose, jokios 
pretenzijos nepriimamos ir nemokamas remontas nƍra atliekamas! 
Garantij os kortelƍ galioja tik originali su prekybos organizacijos antspaudu, pardavƍjo 
paraġu, pardavimo data, pirkƍjo paraġu. 
SudƍtingƼ buitiniƼ prietaisƼ Ɵrengimas, privalo bƸti atliekamas tik tiekƍjo Ɵgalioto 
aptarnavimo centro, specialistais. Tuo atveju, jei gedimas Ɵvyksta dƍl neteisingo gaminio 
Ɵrengimo, gaminiui nebus taikomas garantinis aptarnavimas, o pirkƍjas turi apmokƍti 
specialisto iġvykimo (iġkvietimo) iġlaidas, o jei bƸtina, tai ir gedimo prieģasļiƼ diagnozƍs 
iġlaidas. 
 
 
 

LV 
GARANTIJAS  TALONS  

 
PƉrko t  preci , prasiet  to  pƃrbaud ƛt  JƸsu  klƃtb Ƹtn Ɖ, 

PƂRLIECINIETIES , 
ka  izsniegt ƃ jums  prece  ir  lab ƃ stƃvokl ƛ un  piln ƛgi  nokomplekt Ɖta , 

garantijas talons ir aizpildƛts pareizi. 
 
Ġis garantijas  talons  apliecina , ka  precei , kuru  JƸs esat  nopircis , nav  nekƃdu defek tu  un  
nodro ġina  ierƛces bojƃjumu ,  kas  raduġies raģotƃja  vainas  dƉƦ,  bezmaksas  remontu  visƃ 
garantijas  apkalpo ġanas  un  bezmaksas  remonta  laika  period ƃ.         
Neuzrƃdot  ġo talonu , tƃ nepareizas  aizpild ƛġanas  gadƛjum ƃ, gadƛjum ƃ, ja  nav  norƉƣina  
dokumenta , kas  apliecina  pirkuma  faktu , rƸpniecisko  zƛmogu  pƃrkƃpumu  ( ja  tie  ir  uz 
preces ), arƛ gadƛjumos , kas  norƃdƛti  garantijas  saistƛbƃs, pretenzijas  netiks  pieƨemtas , un  
garantijas  un  bezmaksas  remonts  netiks  veikts !  
Garantijas  talons  ir  spƉkƃ tikai  oriƓinƃlƃ ar  tirdzniec ƛbas organiz ƃcijas  zƛmogu , pƃrdevƉja  
parakstu , pƃrdoġanas  datumu , pircƉja  parakstu .  
SareģƓƛtu  mƃjsaimniec ƛbas  ierƛļu uzstƃdƛġanu  jƃveic  ar  pilnvarotiem  servisa  centriem , 
speciƃlistiem . Ja bojƃjums  tika  izraisƛts  nepareizas  ierƛces uzstƃdƛġanas  dƉƦ, pircƉjam  
jƃmaks ƃ par  speciƃlista  izbrauk ġanas  izmaksu , vai  arƛ  trauc Ɖjuma  diagnostikas  izmaksu . 
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EST 
 

GARANTIIKAART  
 

Toote ostmisel  
n»udke selle kontrollimist Teie juuresolekul,  

VEENDUGE , 
et Teile m¿¿dud kaup on parandatud ja tªielikult komplekteeritud , 

garantiikaart »igesti tªidetud. 
Kªesolev garantiikaart kinnitab, et Teie ostetud tootes puuduvad mistahes defektid ja 
tagab vigase toote tasuta remondi, kui viga on tootjapoolne, kogu garantiiteenuse ja 
tasuta remondi tªhtaja jooksul.  
 
Ilma kªesoleva kaardi esitamiseta, selle valesti tªitmisel, arvestusdokumendi puudumisel, 
mis t»endab ostu fakti, tehase tihendite rikkumisel (kui need tootel on), aga samuti ka 
juhtudel, mis on toodud garantiikohustustes, pretensioone vastu ei v»eta ning garantiid ja 
tasuta remonti ei teostata.  
 
Garantiikaart on kehtiv ainult originaalis, kaubandusorganisatsiooni pitseriga, m¿¿ja 
allkirjaga, m¿¿gi kuupªevaga, ostja allkirjaga.   
Keeruliste kodumasinate parandamise peavad lªbi viima ainult selleks volitatud tarnija 
teeninduskeskuse spetsialistid. Juhul, kui esinevad rikked toote ebakorrektse 
parandamise p»hjusel, peab ostja spetsialistile vªljas»idu (kutsumise) kinni maksma, aga 
vajadusel ka veadiagnostika maksumuse.  
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WARRANTY  COUPON      ZĆRUĻNĉ LIST      ȩȦȶȦȳȸȮȯȳɁȯ ȸȦȱȴȳ       ȩȦȶȦȳ-
ȸȝȯȳȮȯ ȸȦȱȴȳ    GARANTINƌ KORTELƌ   GARANTIJAS TALONS     

GARANTIIKAART  
 

SATURN HOME APPLIANCES S.R.O.   
TISKARSKA 563/6, 108 00, PRAGUE, CZECH REPUBLIC  

Model/ ȦɖɘɎɐəɑ/ Modelis / Artikuls /Artikkel  
 

Serial number/S®riov® ļ²slo/ȷɋɖɎɏɓɡɏ ɓɔɒɋɖ/ ȷɋɖɫɏɓɎɏ 
ɓɔɒɋɖ/  Serijos numeris / SƉrijas numurs/Seerianumber  

 

 

Date of sell/Term²n prodeje/ȪɆɘɆ ɕɖɔɊɆɌɎ/ȪɆɘɆ ɕɖɔɊɆɌə/  
Pardavimo data / Pƃrdoġanas datums/ M¿¿gi kuupªev 

 

 
 

Shop stamp/Raz²tko obchodu/ȾɘɆɒɕ ɒɆɉɆɍɎɓɆ/ȾɘɆɒɕ ɒɆɉɆɍɎɓə/ 
Pardavƍjo antspaudas/  Veikala zƛmogs/ Poe pitser  

 

 

Sellerôs signature/Podpis prodavaļe/ȵɔɊɕɎɗɢ ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɆ/  ȵɫɊɕɎɗ 
ɕɖɔɊɆɈɜɥ/ Pardavƍjo paraġas/ PƃrdevƉja paraksts/  M¿¿ja allkiri 

 

 
Buyerôs Signature confirming the acquaintance and consent with 
terms of free of charge maintena nce service of the product, and 
absence of the complaints on appearance and color of the product.  
Podpis z§kazn²ka, potvrzuj²c² sezn§men² a souhlas s podm²nkami 
bezplatn®ho z§ruļn²ho servisu vĨrobku, a tak® neexistence n§rokŢ 
na vnŊjġek a barvu vĨrobku. 
ȵɔɊɕɎɗɢ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɥ, ɕɔɊɘɈɋɖɌɊɆɤɟɆɥ ɔɍɓɆɐɔɒɑɋɓɎɋ Ɏ ɗɔɉɑɆ-
ɗɎɋ ɗ əɗɑɔɈɎɥɒɎ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɔ-ɘɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎ-
ɈɆɓɎɥ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɌɋ ɔɘɗəɘɗɘɈɎɋ ɕɖɋɘɋɓɍɎɏ ɐ Ɉɓɋɞɓɋɒə ɈɎɊə 
Ɏ ɜɈɋɘə ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ. 
ȵɫɊɕɎɗ ɕɔɐəɕɜɥ, ɟɔ ɕɫɊɘɈɋɖɊɌəɩ ɔɍɓɆɏɔɒɑɋɓɓɥ ɫ ɍɉɔɊə ɍ əɒɔ-
ɈɆɒɎ ȧɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɔ-ɘɋɛɓɫɝɓɔɉɔ  ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ ɈɎ-
ɖɔɇə, Ɇ ɘɆɐɔɌ ȨɫɊɗəɘɓɫɗɘɢ ɕɖɋɘɋɓɍɫɏ Ɋɔ ɍɔɈɓɫɞɓɢɔɉɔ ɈɎɉɑɥɊə ɘɆ 
ɐɔɑɢɔɖə ɈɎɖɔɇə. 
Pirkƍjo paraġas, patvirtinantis, kad esate susipaģinň ir sutinkate su 
gaminio techninƍs prieģiƸros nemokamo aptarnavimo darbƼ 
sŃlygomis, taip pat pretenzijƼ dƍl gaminio iġvaizdos ir spalvos 
neturite.  
PircƉja paraksts, kas apliecina iepazƛġanƃs un piekriġanu servisa 
ierƛces bezmaksas tehniskƃs apkalpoġanas nosacƛjumiem, kƃ arƛ  
sƸdzƛbu par ƃrƉjo izkatu un ierƛces krƃsu trƸkumu. 
Ostja all kiri, mis kinnitab toote tasuta teenindus - tehnilise teenuse 
tingimustega tutvumist ja n»ustumist, samuti ka toote vªlimuse ja 
vªrvi vastu pretensioonide puudumist. 
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